
CRICKET EPHEMERA

1 ‘The Norwich Gazette’. Early and
original ‘tabloid’ size weekly four
page newspaper for August 30th to
6th September 1729, printed by
Henry Crofs-grove of St. Gile’s
Parish, Norwich. With four line
paragraph reporting ‘On Thursday
last, a Great cricket match was
played at Penshurst Park...between
Kent, headed by John Stead esq and
Sussex and Hampshire, headed by
Sir William Gage, for 100 guineas,
11 a side’. The newspaper has some
minor wear to edges and 3” split to
spine otherwise in good condition
for its age. A rare item - cricket 

£80/120

2 ‘The General Evening Post
(London)‘. Early and original
‘tabloid’ size four page newspaper
for 29th to 31st August 1738,
published by J. Roberts of Warwick
Lane. With five line paragraph
reporting ‘On Monday last, a great
Match of Cricket was played on
Epping Road, between the
Gamesters of Woodford and those
of Stratford, for a considerable sum
of money, which was won by the
former, by a majority of 40 notches’.
The newspaper has some  wear to
edges with small loss, folds, light
staining, wear to spine otherwise in
good condition for its age. A rare
item - cricket £80/120

3 ‘The London Chronicle’. Early and
original ‘tabloid’ size eight page
newspaper for 25th to 28th July
1789, published by T. Wilkie of St
Paul’s Churchyard. With one and a
half columns recording ‘Laws of the
Game’ of cricket together with rules
on betting on the game, an early
record of the laws. The newspaper
has some minor wear to edges,
minor wear to spine and light
staining otherwise in good condition
for its age. The newspaper contained
in a blue slipcase with the bookplate
of A.E. Winder. A rare item - cricket 
£100/150

4 ‘The Ipswich Journal’. Early and
original broadsheet four page

newspaper for 20th August 1831,
printed by Postle Jackson of the Old
Butter Market. With three
paragraphs plus scorecard recording
‘Grand Cricket Matches’, two
matches between the Marylebone
and Norwich Clubs (played at The
New Ground and at Dereham,
Norwich) and a further match
between the Marylebone club and
Bury (St. Edmunds) (played at Field
Lane). Players included in the teams
included many great players of the
day including Pilch, Beagley,
Lilywhite, Wenman, Caldecourt,
Dark, Cobbett etc. ‘The former day
was remarkably fine, and the field
was numerously and fashionably
attended, many ladies adding the
charms of their company to the
gaiety of the scene’. The article also
contains major coverage of the
throwing dispute ‘Mr Blake followed
and having shown a disposition to
run in at the first ball of Lilywhite, he
threw the next ball so violently as to
break a bone of Mr Blake’s hand,
which of course, prevented him from
proceeding in the game.... We
understand that many Gentlemen
have expressed their determination
not to play again, unless the
throwing system is put to a stop to,
since it is both attended with danger,
and precludes any reasonable
chance of even good players making
runs... Both Umpires Bentley and
Matthews admitted the bowling to
be altogether contrary to the law,
but as the throwing system was
tolerated at Lord’s, they did not
venture to call ‘no ball’ in the
country. The newspaper has some
small loss to the spine edge and a slit
to a fold on the front page otherwise
in good condition for its age.  A rare
and very interesting article - cricket 

£150/200

5 ‘Sykes Means Everything In Cricket’.
Attractive original colour advertising
showcard for Sykes cricket
equipment with stand up flap to
verso. Circa 1940/50’s. 13”x8.5”.
Bumps to corners otherwise in good
condition - cricket £30/50

6 Australian Tour to England 1956.
Unusual printed free-standing
advertising showcard titled ‘Australia
Sends Her Best To Britain’, with the
Australian cricket emblem above,
team photograph below and printed
names to lower border. The card
features two folding ‘wings’
featuring pictures of Ian Johnson
(Captain) and Keith Miller (Vice-
Captain). Fold out flap to verso
intact. Overall approx 35”x15”.
Bumping to emblem on top edge,
otherwise G/VG - cricket £30/40

7 ‘The Vickers Sporting Calendar’,
1937. Large colour printed calendar
for Vickers Gin, with dominant
colour artist’s impression of C.
Bannerman retiring hurt after scoring
165 for Australia against England in
‘The First Test Match’, played at
Melbourne Cricket Ground, March
1877. Tear-off printed calendar,
page per month, stapled to the
lower right quarter of the card,
lacking January. Overall 15”x23”.
Some damage to card extremities,
two pin holes to top and bottom
edges, otherwise G - cricket £30/40

8 Australian tour of England 1934.
Original advertising laundry sheet
featuring head and shoulders images
of the the members of the touring
party. Title ‘Australia’s Cricket Test
Team. Well laundered sportwear
give confidence. Send us your cricket
& tennis flannels and ladies sports
frocks’. Poster a little wrinkled, folds,
pencil annotation ‘1934’, small
blemish, otherwise G - cricket 

£50/70

9 ‘England’s Champion Batsman. J.B.
Hobbs. Surrey & England XI’ 1922.
Large linen handkerchief with
printed headings and five images of
Hobbs in various batting poses plus
total runs and average in first class
cricket up to 1922. Listed to outer
border are details of centuries scored
by Hobbs. The handkerchief,
16”x16”, attractively mounted and
framed and measures approx
26”x26” overall. VG - cricket 

£50/80
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10 Lancashire County and Manchester
Cricket Club. ‘County Championship
Celebration Dinner’ 1926.
Decorative menu for the Dinner held
at the Midland Hotel, Manchester
on the 8th November 1926.
Excellent menu cover with picture of
the Lancashire team to centre with
title below. Red ribbon tie. Printed
by Geo. Falkner & Sons, Manchester.
VG - cricket £70/100

11 Lancashire C.C.C. ‘County
Champions’ 1930. Official
Lancashire County and Manchester
Cricket Club menu for the ‘Dinner to
Celebrate the winning of The
County Championship 1930’ held at
the Midland Hotel on 15th
December 1930. Decorative covers
with red rose and circular scroll
‘County Championship 1930’,
details to cover in red and black with
red ribbon tie. To inside pages list of
officials and players, Menu and
Toasts to centre pages with the
season’s record to last page.
Speakers included Ranjitsinhji,
Leveson-Gower, Captain Eckersley
etc. Printed by George Falkner &
Sons. VG £70/100

12 Lancashire C.C.C. ‘County
Champions’ 1930. Official
Lancashire County and Manchester
Cricket Club menu and ticket for the
‘Dinner to Celebrate the Sharing of
The County Championship with the
Surrey County Cricket Club 1950’
held at the Midland Hotel on 21st
November 1950. Decorative covers
with red rose, red ribbon tie. To
inside pages list of officials and
players, Menu and Toasts to centre
pages with the season’s record to last
page.  Printed by George Falkner &
Sons. Creasing to ribbon, otherwise
G/VG £60/90

13 Lancashire C.C.C. Official table plan,
invitation and ticket ‘Centenary
Dinner 1857-1957’ to
commemorate one hundred years of
cricket at Old Trafford held at
Manchester Town Hall on 16th June
1957. Decorative covers with red
rose and illustration of the Old
Trafford pavilion with red ribbon.
Loss to ticket, otherwise G/VG 

£40/60

14 Kent C.C.C. Leaflet/flyer advertising
a charity match played at Forest Hill
C.C., 19th July 1936 featuring an XI

selected from the Kent team. Wear
and small tear to edges, otherwise G
- cricket £20/30

15 Walter Thomas Luckes. Somerset
1929-1949. Leaflet/flyer advertising
a Benefit match for Luckes at Forest
Hill C.C. on 22nd August 1937. Sold
with a copy of the scorecard from
the match. advertisement to verso.
G/VG - cricket £20/30

16 Leslie Ames. Kent & England 1926-
1951. Leaflet/flyer advertising a
Benefit match for Ames at Forest Hill
C.C. on 22nd August 1937. Sold
with a copy of the scorecard from
the match. advertisement to verso.
G/VG - cricket £20/30

17 Harold Larwood. Nottinghamshire &
England 1924-1938. Leaflet/flyer
advertising a Benefit match for
Larwood at Forest Hill C.C. on 28th
June 1936. Slight wear to edges,
otherwise G/VG - cricket £30/40

18 Arthur Staples. Nottinghamshire
1924-1938. Leaflet/flyer advertising
a Benefit match for Staples at Forest
Hill C.C. on 1st August 1937.
advertisement to verso. G/VG -
cricket £20/30

19 William Ashdown. Kent 1920-1937.
Leaflet/flyer advertising a Benefit
match for Ashdown at Forest Hill
C.C. on 21st July 1935. Sold with an
official scorecard for the match. Odd
faults, otherwise G/VG - cricket 

£20/30

Ashdown made his first-class debut
aged 15 in 1914 and his last was in
1947. He is the only cricketer to
have played in first class matches
before the First World War and after
the Second

20 Gloucestershire C.C.C. Fixture
booklet for 1946 including ‘Laws of
Cricket and a Few Records’.
Decorative covers with a photograph
of W.G. Grace to the front. General
wear and ageing - cricket £20/30

21 ‘England’s Test Team. Season
1946/47’. M.C.C. tour of Australia
1946/47. Original single page colour
calendar featuring title to centre with
calendar months and to outer
borders cameo pictures of all
seventeen members of the touring
party. Small adhesive damage to top
right corner, other minor faults,
otherwise G/VG - cricket £30/50

22 Samuel Parr Senior. Small memorial
card with embossed tomb design.
Hand written inscription in ink ‘In
memory of the late Mr Samuel Parr
Senior who died Feburary 20 1857 in
his 78th year’. The card measures
4.5”x3”. G - cricket £40/60

Samuel Parr Senior scored 58 for
Radcliffe-on-Trent v Nottingham
Old Club in 1800. He is mentioned
in the book ‘Kings of Cricket’ by
Richard Daft. His sons George,
Henry and Samuel Junior were
successful cricketers

23* West Indies Australia tour 1984/85.
Official West Indies Christmas card
from the tour with printed message
to inside. Players names printed to
back. G/VG. Rare - cricket £20/30

24 M.C.C. tour to India, Sri Lanka &
Australia 1976/77. Official M.C.C.
Christmas card from the tour. With
M.C.C. colours and title to front, real
mono photograph of the team loose
mounted. Photograph by Bristol
Photographic Stores, Bombay.
Sender unknown. VG - cricket 

£20/30

25 Albert Craig. ‘To Honest George
Burton. The Popular Middlesex
Bowler’. Original broadsheet poem
in tribute to Burton sold at the
Middlesex v Surrey match played in
1889. Surrey won by six wickets.
Burton had bowled well for
Middlesex in the season to date and
Craig celebrates in typical fashion a
worth professional bowler.
Advertisement for F.H. Ayers to
verso. Minor foxing and slight wear
to page edges otherwise in good
condition. Rare - cricket  £80/120

26 ‘The Australian Cricket Team 1909’.
Folding fixture card for the
Australian tour of England 1909.
Decorative covers, with title, with
cameo pen pictures of the players
and facsimile signatures of the
tourists to inside pages and tour
fixtures to back cover. R.F. Steel.
‘The Block’. Melbourne. Some
identification annotation to inside
marks, some minor wear and age
toning to outer covers otherwise in
good+ condition. Rare £180/250

The fixture card was probably only
presented/issued to players and
officials
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27 Pelham Francis Warner. Middlesex &
England 1894-1920. Type written
copy of Warner’s Executor’s
Accounts detailing the values of his
estate and chattels, sales of
investments etc. Includes a summary
of family bequests linked to his final
will detailing the disposal of chattels.
Dated March 1965. G - cricket 

£60/80

28 George Gibbons Hearne. Kent &
England, 1875-1895. Original death
certificate dated 13th February 1932
following Hearne’s death at Kings
College Hospital, London from
pneumonia. G/VG - cricket £30/50

George Hearne hit 1000 runs in the
1886 season and took 100 wickets
in a season twice. He played one
match for England on the 1891/92
tour to South Africa

29 E.W. Swanton. An original thirteen
page typed manuscript of an article
titled ‘Alec Victor Bedser OBE: The
Genuine Article’ with Swanton’s own
annotations. Written for ‘Now
Magazine’ c1970s, the article is ‘a
portrait of Alec Bedser, the great
cricketer, not a eulogy’ and covers
his playing career and that of an
England selector. Rare. G/VG -
cricket £60/90

30 Victorian cricket scraps. Brown folder
containing an excellent collection of
cricket related scraps and real
photograph postcards of village
cricket teams etc. Odd one signed. G
- cricket £30/50

31 John ‘Jack’ Berry Hobbs, Surrey &
England 1905-1934. Collection of
over thirty press cuttings laid down
to eight large album pages. The
cuttings report on Hobbs’ batting
achievements between 1923 and
1925, including scoring his 100th
hundred in 1923 and passing W.G.
Grace’s record of 126 First Class
centuries in 1925. Ageing and tears
to album page edges with tape
repairs - cricket £20/30

32 M.C.C. Bicentenary. Two official
menus for the ‘Anniversary Dinner’
held at Lord’s on 6th May 1987 and
the ‘Eve of Match Dinner’ held at the
Guildhall on 19th August 1987. VG 

£20/30

33 M.C.C. tour to Australia 1970/71.
Invitation card issued by the

Australian Board of Control for
International Cricket for the Dinner
held at the South Australia Hotel,
Adelaide, 27th January 1971. Player
unknown. G/VG - cricket £15/25

AUTOGRAPHED CRICKET EPHEMERA

34 Australia v England 1946-1947.
‘Cricket Country’ Edmund Blunden
1945. The front end papers nicely
signed in ink by the two teams who
played in the first Test played at
Brisbane on the 29th November to
the 4th December with heading
‘Australia 1st Test England 1946.
Thirty two signatures, twenty
members of the M.C.C. touring
party, including Howard, Manager,
Ferguson, scorer and the masseur,
and twelve members of the
Australian team who played in the
Test. Signatures include Don
Bradman (Cpt), Barnes, Hassett,
Johnson, Miller, Tallon, Toshack,
McCool, Lindwall, Tribe, Morris,
Hammond (Cpt), Hutton, Compton,
Edrich, Bedser, Gibb, Wright,
Yardley, Washbrook, Ikin, Voce,
Evans etc. Also signed by the two
umpires, George Borwick and John
Scott opposite the title page. Odd
faults to the book including some
light foxing otherwise in good
condition. Rare signatures from this
first Test £150/250

This was the first Test match played
between England and Australia after
the end of the Second World War.
Australia won the Test by an innings
and 332 runs. For Australia,
Bradman made 187, Hassett 128,
McCool 95, Miller 79 and Miller
took 7-60 and 2-17, Toshack took 3-
17 and 6-82. For England,
Hammond and Ikin made 32,
Yardley 29 and Wright took 5-167

35 ‘Twenty Years at the Top’. Garry
Sobers. London 1988. Very nicely
signed by Sobers to front end paper.
Dustwrapper. Sold with an
Endurance Ltd-The Art of Sport
cricketing figure of ‘Sir Garry Sobers.
West Indies 1953-1973’. The figure
stands approx 12” high with
certificate of authenticity signed by
Sobers. G - cricket £30/50

36 South Africa 1947. Official souvenir
brochure for the South African tour
of England in 1947. Compiled by
A.W. Simpson. Decorative covers.

Signed to pen pictures by all
eighteen members of the touring
party, including the manager,
Frames. Signatures nicely signed in
ink include Melville, Mann,
Fullerton, Plimsoll, Lindsay, Nourse,
Viljeon, Rowan, Mitchell etc. Also
signed to pen picture by Dewes of
England. Minor wear and ageing,
otherwise G - cricket £100/150

37 Australia 1934. Official ‘Australian
Board of Control for International
Cricket. 18th Australian XI. English
Tour 1934’. Official folding card
itinerary for the tour of England with
printed details in gold and green
with map of Australia to bottom left
hand corner. To inside pages names
of the Australian team and full
itinerary of matches to be played in
England. Signed to the inside by
Cyril Walters of England. Rare.
Minor wear, otherwise G £80/120

Cyril Walters unexpectedly
Captained England in his first Ashes
Test match, deputising for Wyatt
who had broken his thumb 

38 George Oswald Browning ‘Gubby’
Allen. Cambridge University,
Middlesex & England 1921-1950.
‘The Badminton’ diary for 1958
containing his sporting and private
appointments for the year (in his
hand). Name written in ink to inside
front cover and signed by Allen in
pencil to front end paper. G/VG -
cricket £50/70

39 Leo O’Brien. Victoria & Australia,
1929-1938. Original
‘Commonwealth of Australia
International Driving Permit’ issued
to O’Brien, 21st April 1959. Signed
by O’Brien below the passport size
photograph to the inside rear cover.
Some wear, otherwise G - cricket 

£50/70

40 Harold T.W. Hardinge. Kent &
England 1902-1933. Excellent ink
signature of Hardinge on card piece,
laid down to slight larger paper
piece. G - cricket £20/30

41 Herbert Strudwick. Surrey & England
1902-1927. Excellent ink signature
of Strudwick on card piece, laid
down to slight larger paper piece. G
- cricket £20/30

42 John William Hitch. Surrey &
England 1907-1925. Excellent ink
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signature of Hitch on card piece, laid
down to slight larger paper piece. G
- cricket £20/30

43 Ernest G. Hayes. Surrey & England
1896-1919. Excellent ink signature
of Hayes on card piece, laid down to
slight larger paper piece. G - cricket 

£20/30

44 Thomas de Grey. 6th Baron
Walsingham 1843-1919. Ink
signature of Walsingham on paper
piece/snip. G - cricket £25/35

Walsingham was a Conservative
Member of Parliament for West
Norfolk from 1865 until 1870, he
became a Government Whip of
Benjamin Disraeli from 1874-1875.
He was a keen lepidopterist
(butterflies and Moths). His
collection was donated to the British
Museum along with his library of
2,600 books. Walsingham was a first
class cricketer and played in fifteen
matches with a highest score of 62.
He was mainly associated with
M.C.C. and Cambridge University,
also players in the Gentlemen v
Players match of 1863

45 Right Honourable Sir Fleetwood
Isham Edwards 1842-1910. Ink
signature of Edwards on paper
piece/snip. G - cricket £25/35

Edwards served in various
government positions including aide
de camp to the Governor of
Bermuda 1867-§869, groom in
waiting to Queen Victoria from
1880 and from 1895 became Keeper
of the privy purse etc. He played in
one first class cricket match for I
Zingari in 1866 v Gentlemen of the
South which included W.G. Grace
and his two brothers. He became a
member of M.C.C. in 1870

46 Brownlow Cecil, 2nd Marquess of
Exeter 1795-1867. Ink signature of
Exeter on paper piece/snip. G -
cricket £25/35

Cecil was a British Peer, courtier and
Tory politician. A keen cricketer who
was associated with M.C.C. prior to
his political career. He appeared in
one first class match for W. Ward’s
XI v E.H. Budd’s XI at Lord’s in 1817

47 Alan Plantagenet Stewart. 10th Earl
of Galway 1835-1901. Ink signature
of Galway on paper piece/snip. G -
cricket £25/35

Stewart was a British peer and
politician, educated at Harrow. He
played first class cricket fro the
M.C.C. between 1858 and 1864

48 Hugh Richard Dawnay. 8th Viscount
Downe. Ink signature of Down on
free front envelope. G - cricket 

£30/50

Dawnay was a British Army General
and President of M.C.C. He fought
in the Anglo-Zulu was in 1879 and
also in the Boar War between 1899
and 1901. A cricketer he played for I
Zingari and the M.C.C. playing in
the M.C.C. v Aborigines Test at
Lord’s in 1868 in the first tour of
England by an Australian team. He
became President of M.C.C. in 1872

49 William Gilbert Grace.
Gloucestershire & England, 1870-
1899. Excellent ink signature of
Grace on paper piece headed
‘Gloucester’ with signature beneath.
Window mounted with a small
photographic image of Grace above.
Attractively mounted, framed and
glazed. Overall approx 8”x12”. VG -
cricket £120/160

50 Donald George Bradman. New
South Wales, South Australia &
Australia 1927-1949. Excellent ink
signature of Bradman on paper
piece. Window mounted with a
photographic image of Bradman
wearing 1930 cap and blazer above.
Attractively mounted, framed and
glazed. Overall approx 11.5”x16”.
VG - cricket £50/70

51 Cricket signatures c1930’s. Selection
of five album pages, one individually
signed in pencil by Jack Hobbs,
another by Herbert Strudwick and a
paper piece very nicely signed in ink
by Denis Compton. The other three
pages have smaller album pages laid
down to pages, one signed in pencil
by five members of the Essex team,
J. Freeman, Russell, O’Connor,
Nichols and Cutmore, another
signed in pencil by five members of
the Derbyshire team, Bowden,
Townsend, Lee, Cresswell and
Hutchinson and the last signed in
pencil by various players including
Bowes, Hulme, Verity, E. Robinson
etc. G £30/50

52 J.B. Hobbs, Surrey & England 1905-
1934. Good ink signature of Hobbs
on paper piece, laid down to card.

VG - cricket £20/30

53 Douglas Robert Jardine. Surrey &
England 1921-1933. Ink signature of
Jardine on larger irregular cut paper
piece. VG - cricket £50/70

54 Percy G.H. Fender. Sussex, Surrey &
England 1910-1935 and Andrew
Sandham. Surrey & England 1911-
1937. Two excellent ink signatures
of the two players on paper pieces.
G/VG - cricket £25/35

55 Herbert Sutcliffe. Yorkshire &
England, 1919-45. Album page
nicely signed in black ink and in fun
‘Herbert Sutcliffe D.S.O. PhD’. VG -
cricket £35/50

56 Sussex C.C.C. Two signatures of A.E.
Relf on piece laid down to card, and
R.R. Relf on piece. Both signed in
pencil. G - cricket £25/35

57 Cricket autographs. Selection of
twenty one, mainly autograph
pages, signed by  over fifty five
cricketers including Ames, Bedser,
Evans, Graveney, jenkins, Boycott,
May, Warr, L. Compton, Bailey,
Eagar, Cook, W. Edrich,  L. Harrison,
Gray, J. Young, Yardley, Roebuck,
Rose etc. Sold with a pirate
programme for the 1961 Australian
tour and a Supplement of the
England team who won the Ashes in
1926 (All Sports). G £20/30

58 Len Hutton. Yorkshire and England.
One page handwritten letter from
Hutton, dated May 1951, regarding
an engagement he was asked to
attend. Nicely signed by Hutton.
Corner loss otherwise in good
condition £25/35

59 Sir Edward William Wallington.
Oxford University 1875-1877 and
M.C.C. Two page handwritten letter
on Buckingham Palace letterhead
regarding supplying fire grates and
asking to be sent a catalogue of
grates, sizes and prices. The letter
dated 19th January 1912. Signed
E.W. Wallington. Mounted. Some
age toning otherwise in good
condition - cricket £40/60

Wallington gained his blue at
Oxford in 1877. His last match was
played for M.C.C. in 1885. He was
groom in waiting to the then king,
then the Prince of Wales and Private
Secretary to the Queen. Prior to that
he was the Private Secretary to the
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Governor of Fiji 1883-1885, spent
many years in Australia and in 1889
was appointed Secretary to the
Melbourne club and in the same
year became Private Secretary to the
then Governor of Victoria. He
played a little cricket for Wiltshire
and Dorset. In 1881 his team E.W.
Wallington’s XI played Hobart Town
and Wallington made 91

60 William Gilbert Grace.
Gloucestershire & England, 1870-
1899. Two page hand written letter,
on London County Cricket Club
letterhead, from Grace to ‘Heald’
regarding some confusion over the
payment of a subscription. ‘I have
asked Murch about your
subscription and he remembers you
paying him. I am sorry any mistake
has arisen. When you did not receive
any receipt, I think you should have
enquired of me whether I had
received the money.....’. Nicely
signed by Grace and dated 20th
October 1906. Folds and minor nicks
to edges otherwise in good
condition. VG - cricket £200/300

W. Murch played for London
County 1901-1904

61 Charles Burgess Fry, Sussex &
England 1892-1921. One page hand
written letter, on Naval School. T.S.
Mercury, Hamble, Hants, from Fry to
a Mrs M.H. Olztel (?) asking for
support to fund the training ship
from a previous subscriber ‘As you
have been kind enough to help ‘The
Mercury, in the past, I am writing to
express a hope that the ship may
continue to receive your help. The
internal work here shows better
results then ever before in the
number and quality of boys sent into
the Royal Navy. But every week we
have to refuse entries of deserving
boys because we have not the
money to take them...... Please help
the ‘Mercury’ if you possibly can’.
The letter dated 29th October 1912
and nicely signed in ink by Fry. Folds,
good condition. Rare to see a letter
from Fry on ‘T.S. Mercury’ headed
paper - cricket £80/120

The T.S. Mercury was one of a
number of similar, mostly static
training ships located round the
coasts of Britain and founded during
the Victorian period to provide boy
recruits for the Royal Navy. It was

founded in 1885 as a charitable
venture by Charles Arthur Richard
Hoare, a partner in the banking firm
of C. Hoare & Co, with the objective
of rescuing poor boys of good
character and training them for
naval service. Over the years the
establishment was increasingly
managed by Charles Hoare’s
mistress Beatrice Holme-Sumner.
The entire establishment was moved
from Binstead to Hamble near
Southampton in 1892. In June 1898
Beatrice Holme-Sumner married C.
B. Fry, the great England cricketer
and all-round sportsman, and in
1908, after the death of Hoare, Fry
became the Mercury’s Captain-
Superintendent. In 1950 C.B. Fry
retired and handed over command
of TS Mercury to Commander
Matthew Bradby RN Rtd.

62 Len Hutton. Yorkshire and England.
One page handwritten letter from
Hutton, dated 11 December 1947,
to a Miss Nelson regarding an
autograph request and also giving
her the addresses of Cyril
Washbrook and Norman Yardley.
Nicely signed by Hutton G - cricket 

£25/35

63 John Berry Hobbs, Surrey & England
1905-1934. One page handwritten
letter from Hobbs, dated 6th
February 1948, to Joan Nelson
regarding an autograph request and
also giving her the address of
Herbert Sutcliffe at the County
Ground. Nicely signed by Hobbs. G -
cricket £30/40

64 Glamorgan C.C.C. archive players
letters. Collection of nine autograph
letters and postcards signed and one
telegram, May 1889, relating to a
match in Swansea at the end of
month where players have stated
that they are unavailable to play,
Players include H. Gale, Thomas
R.Griffiths, W.T.Davies, Lewis,
Garnett, Gwyne, Ingledew etc. File
holes, good - cricket £150/250 

Previously sold as lot 150 in the
auction of Books, Letters and
Memorabilia from the archives of
Glamorgan C.C.C. held by
Dreweatts in June 2010

65 F.S. Ashley-Cooper. Hand written
four page letter to E.B.V. Christian
regarding Christian’s draft article on

a ‘Cricket Parliament’: a very good
thing’. Why should an M.C.C. who
does not know a bat from a ball
decide on a new LBW rule?. Why
should amateurs decide such
questions?. Why not involve the
professionals who take part in the
GvP (Gents v Players), etc meeting
on Friday re Surrey book work’.
Good cricket content. Nicely signed
by Ashley-Cooper, dated 25th May
1902. VG - cricket £70/100

66 Sydney Santall. Warwickshire 1894-
1914. ‘From Sydney Santall. Athletic
Outfitter, The Warwickshire County
Cricket Club’. Pre-printed business
postcard with title to top border,
dated 5th October 1944 and
referring  to a photograph taken at
the back of the old pavilion at the
Oval in 1895 before it was pulled
down in 1897 and the present one
built. Signed with Santall’s initials
‘S.S.’. VG - cricket £50/70

67 Alfred Shaw. Nottinghamshire,
Sussex & England 1864-1897. ‘From
Shaw & Shrewsbury, Queen’s
Square, Nottingham’. Pre-printed
business postcard with title to top
border, the business name over-
written ‘Alfred Shaw’ and dated
13th October 1905. The letter to a
Mr Showell and refers to the death
of William Oscroft (Nottinghamshire
1864-1882) ‘I was sorry to hear
about Oscrofts death but myself and
Wife will leave here Saturday, 2
o’clock and shall not be long on the
way, I remain, your Alfred Shaw’
Nicely signed in ink by Shaw. Minor
marks, good - cricket £100/150

68 Robert Arthur Thoms. Excellent
three page handwritten letter from
Thoms to Charles F. Pardon, Editor of
Wisden, with some cricket content,
‘he talks of being in a pub in
Hampstead the previous night,
‘What a lark!......Ginger Beer is up a
1d, what will you have, some scotch.
I replied, no!... he asks Pardon to
give publicity to his Colts team with
A.J. Webbe as Captain. Thoms also
suggest Pardon practice ‘with an old
shoe and the bootjack’ with his
brother Edgar bowling and Sidney as
long-stop. The letter with address in
ink by Thoms, 9 Regents Park
Road,Regents Park and dated ‘30th
April 1889’, nicely signed in black ink
by Thoms. Light fold otherwise in
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good condition - cricket £150/250

Robert Arthur “Bob” Thoms
(1826–1903) was a first-class cricket
umpire who stood in two Test
Matches, the first two played in
England, in 1880 and 1882. His long
umpiring career in first-class
matches lasted from 1863 to 1900.
When he died, The Times said that
he was “the most famous umpire
the game has known”. He played in
three first-class matches in the
period 1850-1851: one for an Under
36 XI, one for Marylebone Cricket
Club and Metropolitan Clubs and
one for the All England Eleven

69 Charles Lucas Townsend.
Gloucestershire & England 1893-
1922. Excellent three page
handwritten letter from Townsend to
a Mr Kennedy with interesting
reminiscences of his cricketing
career. ‘Looking back over my 77
years of life, I realise I what an
enormous debt I owed to my Father
Frank Townsend and that great
cricketer W.G. Grace, for it was
almost entirely due to their help and
encouragement that I was given the
opportunity of playing County
Cricket and making countless friend
in the cricketing world’. He mentions
his greatest thrill was being selected
to play for Gloucestershire, while still
at Clifton College and aged 16
against the Australians in 1893
taking 5 wickets with W.G. hoisting
him on his shoulders to take the
applause of the crowd, being
described in the press as an
‘Animated hairpin’ when facing Tom
Richardson  and and batting with
W.G. when he made his 100th
century ‘I can see the great Sam
Woods running down the wicket to
embrace him. It was indeed a thrill’.
He finishes by saying ‘I am afraid
these few remarks will not be of
much use to you and perhaps had
better be placed on the fire’. The
letter with printed address to head,
Elton Manor, Stockton On Tees  and
dated ‘16th October 1953’, nicely
signed in black ink Townsend. Sold
with two magazine pictures of
Townsend. Light fold otherwise in
good condition. Excellent cricket
content £180/250

Charles Townsend, a sound middle
order batsman and slow bowler,

played 162 matches for
Gloucestershire and made two
appearances for England at Test
match level. He created a sensation
when, on leaving Clifton College in
1895 at the age of eighteen, he
joined Gloucestershire and in that
summer took 131 wickets making
him the bowler of the season, prior
to this in 1893, aged sixteen he took
a hat-trick of stumpings, with the
assistance of wicket-keeper William
Brain, against Somerset at
Cheltenham, a unique achievement
which stands to this day. His best
year with the ball was in 1898 when
he took 145 wickets at 20.64.
Perhaps he was over bowled at a
young age, but from 1897 he
became better known as an all-
rounder for his batting and bowling
ability, He played two Tests for
England, against the Australians in
1899 and would have played more
had his financial situation and work
demands not prevented him. Barring
the Graces, Gloucestershire has
produced no such remarkable
cricketer as Townsend. Charles
Townsend took 725 wickets at an
average of 23.11 with a best of 9-48
and scored over 9,500 first class runs
at an average of 30.29 with a best of
224no

70 Sir Pelham Francis Warner.
Middlesex and England 1894-1929.
Short one page typewritten letter
from Warner, dated 21st September
1919, as deputy Secretary of M.C.C.
on the club’s headed paper to his
namesake .H.W. Warner (Kent
collector). He suggests that Warner
contact Yorkshire C.C.C. on the
Verity matter. Nicely signed by
Warner. G - cricket £30/50

71 Levi G. Wright. Derbyshire 1883-
1909. Four page handwritten letter,
dated 29th November 1898  to C.P.
Green, collector providing
information on the source of silk
scorecards at Derby. He suggest A.J.
Gaston as the best source of
Wisdens. ‘I must assure you that it is
no trouble to me to help you in any
way in collecting your curiosities’. He
is also pleased to have been able to
supply Green with a bat to add to
the collection, pleased to hear of the
increase in the number of your
cripples (old used bats) and hope
you will soon top the century, as I

imagine they will make a most
unique collection’, he thanks him for
his best wishes with regard to the
County and himself and hopes to
improve next season sufficiently to
be selected for a Test ‘though I fear I
am not quite class enough for that
company’. The letter headed Crewe
Street, Derby and very nicely signed
by Wright. Excellent cricket content 

£100/150

72 Norman Walter Dransfield Yardley.
Yorkshire & England 1936-1955.
Three page handwritten letter from
Yardley to J.D. Coldham, giving his
impressions on F.S. ‘Sir Stanley’
Jackson for Coldham’s proposed
book, he describes him as being
‘charming and understanding’ in
spite of his reputation for being
autocratic. He is reputed to have
turned down a Test match invitation
as the match clashed with his grouse
shooting on the glorious twelfth. ‘He
was’nt going to give up his grouse
shooting’. The letter headed
Broomhill Road, Sheffield and very
nicely signed by Yardley. VG 

£40/60

73 A.J. Gaston letterhead. A short note
in ink nicely written and signed by
Gaston describing a copy of a book
in his collection. ‘Nyren Cricket
Tutor. 1st issue 1833 inc. original
cases. Signature A.H. to innings
initialled A.H. by Mr Arthur
Haygarth’. Vertical folds, otherwise
G/VG - cricket £30/50

75 Evelyn Metcalfe, Queensland. Three
page hand written letter to Archie
Maclaren, dated 30th August 1943.
Metcalfe is concerned that he has
not received replies to previous
correspondence and is enquiring
about Maclaren’s health. The letter
contains good cricket content. ‘I
don’t suppose if you ever see the
“Cricketer” but the last issue I wrote
a letter criticising Sewell’s article in
Country life where he said Tom
Richardson never made the ball
break back... I distinctly remember
not only you but Syd Gregory,
Iredale, Clem Hill & others saying
how wonderful it was he’s doing so
at his pace. The next thing Sewell
said was that C.T.B. Turner was
faster than Lockwood. Which is
nonsense as CTB was never fast -
Lockwood was’. VG £150/200
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Metcalfe played two matches for
Queensland and for Hertfordshire in
the 1903 Minor Counties
Championship. Maclaren died the
following year in 1944

76 Rev. John Frederick Fagge, 1849.
Rare and early hand written two
page letter dated 16th July 1849
replying to a request to play in a
match. ‘I received only on Saturday
yrs 14th ult. Tr request of yr
Committee of the Kent Club to play
on July 2nd and 20th August... they
may naturally suppose that I had
received your letter and deem me
most uncourteous in not having
replied to it’. VG - cricket £250/350

Fagge played for Gentlemen of
Kent, alongside Mynn, Felix etc

77 William Gilbert Grace. Hand written
two page letter in black ink to
Charles Blundell regarding an
invitation to shoot. ‘I am sorry to say
I cannot manage to come on
Thursday, I hope this will not give
you any trouble... I was out with the
Beagles at Chelsfield on Saturday,
had good sport for the hounds
running about 2 1/2 hours and killed
in the end’. The letter dated
‘Monday’. Folds with tape repairs to
reverse, otherwise G - cricket 

£180/250

78 Jack Hobbs. Hand written two page
letter in blue ink written by Hobbs to
‘Sir Pelham’ Warner thanking him
for sending a complimentary copy of
Pelham’s book ‘Gentlemen v Players
1806-1949’ ‘...and also for including
my name with those to whom you
dedicate the book. This took me
completely by surprise, and I need
hardly say that I am grateful for the
high compliment you have paid me’.
The letter dated 2nd July 1950 and
nicely signed by Hobbs. VG - cricket 

£100/150

79 Archibald Campbell ‘Archie’
MacLaren. Lancashire & England
1890-1914. Collection of
correspondence from 1930s
including relating to a radio
programme broadcast by Maclaren
on W.G. Grace given in 1935 at the
B.B.C. The letters generally are from
listeners congratulating Maclaren on
the broadcast, ‘Well played sir! ...
heard your talk an hour ago ...and
damn near sobbed’. Other letters

from Harry Altham and one from
cricket writer, Arthur Holden, dated
8th July 1938, expressing concern
over Maclaren’s health and making
arrangements to meet at Old
Trafford during the Test match v
Australia. G - cricket £50/70

80 Clive Hubert Lloyd, Guyana,
Lancashire & West Indies 1963-
1983. Original yellow Immigration
Embarkation card completed by
Clive Lloyd when travelling from
Heathrow Airport for a two week
period from 25th January 1977  to
the 8th February 1977. Hand
completed by Lloyd with names, sex,
passport number, date and place of
birth, nationality, full address in the
United Kingdom and signature. The
card stamped ‘Immigration,
Heathrow, 25th January 1977’.
Lloyd was shortly to Captain the
West Indies in the Test series with
Pakistan, the first Test staring on the
18th February. VG - cricket £30/50

81 West Indies v Glamorgan 1933.
Postcard containing the ink
signatures of the West Indies team
who played Glamorgan on the 3rd-
6th June 1933 at Cardiff. Eleven ink
signatures nicely signed including
Grant (Cpt), Martin, Hoad, Da
Costa, Griffith, Achong, George
Headley, Roach, Barrow etc. The
card addressed to verso to an
address in Cambridge and posted on
the 6th June 1933. VG - cricket 

£120/160

82 Clarrie Victor Grimmett. Victoria,
South Australia & Australia 1918-
1941. ‘Farewell Dinner to the
Australian Cricket Team’ 1930.
Excellent and rare 24pp menu for
the dinner held at Merchant Taylors’
Hall, London on 8th September
1930. The front cover and some
internal pages feature elaborate
printed borders, recut on wood from
a design used in ‘A Book of Hours’
by Geofroy Tory of Paris. The menu
contains exquisite reproductions of
pencil drawings of Merchant Taylors’
Hall and articles relating to the
history of the Company of Merchant
Taylors’. Printed by George W. Jones
of Gough Square, London. The
menu is signed in pencil to the title
page and opposite front end paper
by the majority of the distinguished
guests who sat at the ‘High Table’ on

which Grimmett sat. This was
Grimmett’s menu, with name signed
to top border of front cover, his
official invitation to the Dinner and
the original folded large format table
plan are included with the menu. A
very interesting document of
historical interest for location as well
as function and is probably unique in
this signed form. G/VG - cricket 

£400/600

Signatures, in table order, are Sir
Kyneston Studd, M.C.C. President &
cricketer, Maharaja Jam Sahib Of
Nawanagar- Kumar Shri Ranjitsinhji.
Sussex & England, Lord Harris, Kent
& England, C.V. Grimmett,
Australia, Viscount Hampden,
former Governor of N..S.W., A.P.F.
Chapman, Kent & England and
England Captain, General Sir W.
Braithwaite, Sir Charles Batho, Lord
Mayor 1927, Major General Sir R.
Bannatine-Allason, President of the
Royal Artillery C.C., Major General
Sir Granville de L. Ryrie, Australian
High Commissioner 1905, Sir Louis
Newton, Lord Major 1923, Sir
Jeremiah Colman, President of
Surrey C.C.C. 1916-1923 &
collector of cricket paintings, Brig-
Gen E.J. Phipps Hornby V.C.
Garrison Cricket, Alderman & Sheriff
W.P. Neal, Lord Mayor 1930, P.F.
Warner, Middlesex & former
England Captain, Sir Henry Gooch,
Chairman of London City Council,
Sir George Truscott, Lord Mayor
1905, General Sir Talbot Hobbs,
Australian Army, W.A. Oldfield,
Australia, R.H. Spooner, Lancashire
& England cricketer, A.C. MacLaren,
Lancashire & England cricketer, C.G.
Macartney, Australian cricketer, not
on the tour, S. Christopherson, Kent
& England, R.B. Jacomb, Wool
magnate, Sir Malcolm Hogg, Deputy
Chairman of the Westminster Bank,
Lord Wakefield of Hythe, Lord
Mayor 1916, Viscount Hailsham,
Lord Chancellor 1928, T.H. Howard,
New South Wales cricketer & tour
Treasurer, Viscount Ullswater,
Speaker House of Commons 1905-
1921, W.L. Kelly, Australian tour
Manager, Sir James M. Barrie,
Author of Peter Pan and cricket
lover, W.M. Woodfull, Australian
Captain. All the toast makers sat at
the High Table. Probably most
dignitaries were members of the
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Merchant Taylor’s Guild. Only three
signatures are missing from the
guests sat at the High Table. Other
signatures noted include Don
Bradman and Alan Kippax of
Australia.

83 ‘The Centurions- Scorers of 100
First-Class Centuries’. Headed book
insert by Boundary Books containing
the ink signatures of nine players
who have achieved the feat.
Signatures, nicely signed in ink, are
Don Bradman, Glenn Turner, Zaheer
Abbas, Colin Cowdrey, Tom
Graveney, Geoff Boycott, John
Edrich, Denis Amiss and Graham
Gooch. 7.5”x10”. VG  -cricket  

£70/100

84 The I.C.C. Trophy 1982. Official
brochure for the Competition in
Birmingham. The brochure is signed
by over eighty players from
Bangladesh (15 signatures),
Bermuda (15), East Africa(11),
Holland(13), West Africa (16) and
Zimbabwe (15). Sold with two
scorecards and press cuttings from
the competition. G/VG - cricket 

£20/30

85 Cricket scrapbook, 1960. Scrapbook
containing a large collection of press
cuttings, the majority relating to the
1960 South African Tour of England,
of which over ninety are signed in
ink. English signatures include
Graveney, Bannister, M.J.K. Smith,
Flavell, Horner, Headley. South
African signatures include McGlew,
McLean, Griffin, Goddard, Tayfield
etc. Odd internal pages detached,
otherwise in fair to good condition -
cricket £40/60

86 Richard Hadlee. Dinner menu held
for the Richard Hadlee Testimonial
Fund, Albany Hotel, Nottingham 9th
August !986. The four page menu
signed in ink to the front by Richard
and Walter Hadlee, Richie Benaud
and Ken Taylor. Also signed to the
inside by John Farrar, Co-ordinator
of the Testimonial Fund, and Peter
Bradley. G/VG - cricket £25/35

87 Geoff Edrich. Lancashire, 1946-58.
Official ‘Silver Jubilee Overseas
Cricket Team’ Christmas card from
the Commonwealth tour of India
1953/54. With titles and colours to
cover. To inside a picture of the team
and sent and signed Geoff. Small

tear to rear cover, odd faults,
generally good. Rare - cricket 

£35/50

88 England tour to Australia and India
1979/80. Official England Christmas
card from the tour. With printed title
to front, copy colour photograph of
the team laid down. Signed ‘Lulu’
(David Gower). VG - cricket £20/30

89 England tour to Australia and New
Zealand 1982/83. Official England
Christmas card from the tour. With
printed title to front, copy colour
photograph of the team laid down.
Signed ‘Bernard’ (Bernard Thomas,
Physio). VG - cricket £20/30

90 England v Australia at Lord’s 1930.
Official complimentary press ticket
for the Test match. The ticket in light
blue with black lettering has details
and inscription ‘Lord’s Cricket
Ground. Admit Reporter of The
Cricketer’. Signed by Pelham ‘Plum’
Warner, editor, on behalf of the
Cricketer magazine. Hand
annotation in red ‘Block B’ and in
black ‘Row 10’, Vertical fold and
small nick, slight fading, otherwise
good condition. Rare - cricket 

£25/35

91* Bert Oldfield. New South Wales &
Australia 1919-1938. Album page
signed by all sixteen members of the
Australian touring team to England
together with handwritten note on
‘Langham Hotel’ letterhead, to
which the page originally was
attached. The note read ‘With W.A.
Oldfield’s Compliments and Best
Wishes. England 1934’. Signatures
on the album page include
Woodfull, Bradman, Chipperfield,
Ponsford, Brown, Oldfield,
Grimmett, McCabe, Darling, Kippax
etc. Sold with the Photo-Work real
photograph postcard of the 1934
team sent by Oldfield. G £130/160

92 Glamorgan C.C.C. A box containing
books, annuals, ties, fixture and
members’ cards, photographs
(including some original mono press
photographs), scrapbook etc.
Autographed items include hardback
books, ‘Peter Walker, It’s Just not
Cricket and ‘Tony Lewis, Taking
Fresh Guard’, a Colin Metson benefit
brochure signed by fifteen players, a
1997 signed dinner menu, a mono
printed photograph of the 1963

Championship runners-up team
signed by twelve players, and a large
mono copy photograph of Wayne
Daniel, signed by Daniel. G/VG -
cricket £30/50

93 Signed cricket ephemera. A mixed
collection of ephemera including
magazines, photographs, cuttings,
pieces etc covering international and
County cricket. Signatures include
Dickie Bird, Walters, G. Chappell,
Miller, Boycott, Parks, Randall,
Zaheer Abbas etc. C - cricket 

£30/40

94 Signed England cricket ephemera.
Collection of ephemera including
colour press and copy photographs,
cuttings etc, many laid down to
printed cards. Signatures include
Foster, Fraser, Pringle, Atherton,
Caddick, De Freitas, Ilott, Malcolm,
Smith, Broad, Gatting, Gower etc.
G/VG - cricket £25/35

95 Signed England cricket ephemera.
Collection of ephemera including
colour press and copy photographs,
cuttings etc, many laid down to
printed cards. Signatures include
Randall, Lamb, Gooch, , Smith,
Greig, Atherton, Knight, Mullally,
Russell etc. G/VG - cricket £25/35

96 Signed England cricket ephemera.
Collection of ephemera including
colour press and copy photographs,
cuttings etc, many laid down to
printed cards. Signatures include
Athey, Fairbrother, Gough, Ilott,
Hussain, Marks, Pringle, Stewart,
Crawley, Knight, Malcolm, Fraser,
Gatting, Gooch, Gower etc. G/VG -
cricket £25/35

97 Signed England cricket ephemera.
Collection of ephemera including
colour press and copy photographs,
cuttings etc, many laid down to
printed cards. Signatures include
Atherton, DeFreitas, Caddick,
Illingworth, Rhodes, Stewart, Broad,
Gifford, White, Gower etc. G/VG -
cricket £25/35

98 Signed England cricket ephemera.
Collection of ephemera including
colour press and copy photographs,
cuttings etc, many laid down to
printed cards. Signatures include
Bailey, Broad, Capel, Gatting, Gower,
Jarvis, Ramprakash, Russell, Smith,
Atherton, Brown etc. G/VG - cricket 

£25/35
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AUTOGRAPH SHEETS, 
ALBUM PAGES

99 South Africa v England ‘The Timeless
Test’, Durban 1938/39. Pair of
joined album pages nicely signed in
ink by the two teams, one signed by
the full M.C.C. touring party with
fifteen signatures, the other signed
by the South African team who
played in the fifth and final Test in
Kingsmead, Durban from the 3rd to
the 14th March 1939, with eleven
signatures. Signatures include
Hammond (Cpt), Hutton, Gibb,
Paynter, Edrich, Valentine, Verity,
Farnes, Perks, Wright, Melville (Cpt),
Mitchell, Dalton, Rowan, Nourse,
Gordon, Viljeon, Newson etc. In the
match which produced almost 2000
runs, Edrich made 219, Hammond
140, Van Der Bijl 125, Gibb 120,
Melville 103 and Nourse 103. The
pages with titles to centre and scores
to top border, are a little stained in
places otherwise in good condition.
Rare - cricket £300/500

The Fifth and final Test of the tour
was played at Durban and lasted ten
days before finishing as a draw due
to the M.C.C. team having to travel
back to Cape Town to catch the
‘Athlone Castle’ for home. The Test
became known as ‘The Timeless’
Test. England won the series 1-0

100 South African Fezelas tour of
England 1961. Album page nicely
signed by thirteen members of the
touring party. Signatures include
McLean, Barlow, Lindsay, Bland,
Pollock, Fullerton, Rushmere etc. G
- cricket £20/30

101 South Africa 1947. Album page
signed in ink by twelve members of
the team. Signatures include
Melville, Payn, Dyer, Lindsay,
Begbie, Fullerton, Rowan, Viljoen,
Nourse etc. To verso are ten
signatures of the New Zealand
touring team to England 1949. G -
cricket £25/35

102 M.C.C. tour to Australia and New
Zealand, 1950-51. Official M.C.C.
autograph sheet signed in ink by the
full touring party, including the joint
Managers, M.A. Green and J.A.
Nash. Players’ signatures include
Brown (Captain), Compton, Hutton,
Simpson, Bailey, Berry, Close,
McIntyre, Dewes, Warr etc. Also

includes the signature of Washbrook
who joined the tour in Australia.
Light folds, otherwise VG. Rare -
cricket £70/100

103 M.C.C. tour of Canada & U.S.A.
1959. Official autograph sheet with
M.C.C. colour title signed in ink by
nine of the thirteen members of the
touring party. Signatures are Silk
(Captain), Thompson, Green,
Pretlove, Smith, Howland, Bailey,
Piachaud and Barber. G. Rare -
cricket £25/35

104 Nottinghamshire, Yorkshire &
Derbyshire 1906. Two album pages
signed to both sides in pencil and
ink. Two sides signed by twenty five
Nottinghamshire players, probably
collected in 1906. Signatures include
J.R. Gunn, W. Gunn, G. Gunn, A.
Iremonger, J. Iremonger, Jones,
Oates, Wass, Hemingway, Flowers
etc. To the reverse of one page are
twelve signatures of the Yorkshire
team that played Nottinghamshire in
1906, including Hunter, Rhodes, Gill,
Tunnicliffe, Lord Hawke etc. The
reverse of the second page signed by
twelve Derbyshire players c1906
including Warren, Ollivierre,
Ashcroft, Wright, Rickman, Cadman,
etc. Rare. G - cricket £250/350

105 Sussex C.C.C. 1906. Album page
signed in ink by nine Sussex players.
Signatures are Smith (Captain),
Leach, Seymour, A.E. Relf, Dwyer,
Vine, R.R. Relf, Cox and Killick.
G/VG - cricket £120/160

106 Surrey C.C.C. 1906. Small page
nicely signed in ink by the eleven
players who played against
Warwickshire at Edgbaston 19th-
21st July 1906. Signatures include
Crawford, Gordon, Holland, Vigar,
Hayward, Smith and a young Jack
Hobbs etc. Also signed by the scorer,
F. Boynington. Sold with a small
mono candid photograph of Hobbs
walking out to bat c1920s/1930s.
G/VG - cricket £120/160

J.H. Gordon played only three
matches for Surrey. Hobbs’ first
season for Surrey was in 1905

107 Sussex 1950/51. Album page signed
in ink by twelve members of the
team. Signatures include Langridge,
Oakes, Doggart, Cox, Parks, Webb
etc. G - cricket £18/25

108 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. c1948/50.
Album page signed in ink by twelve
members of the team. Signatures
include Hardstaff Snr, Poole,
Simpson, Harris, Winrow, Sime etc.
Also includes the rarer signature of
Flint signed in his later years. G -
cricket £18/25

Benjamin Flint played only thirteen
first class matches for Notts from
1919-20

109 Yorkshire ‘Champion County’ 1935.
Album page nicely signed in ink by
twelve members of the team.
Signatures include Sellers, Barber,
Mitchell, Wood, Hutton, Jacques,
Turner, Fisher, Verity, Bowes, Leyland
etc. Six ink signatures of the England
team to verso including Wyatt, Clay,
Robins, Mitchell etc. G/VG - cricket 

£40/60

110 All India tour of England 1932.
Album page nicely signed in pencil
by thirteen members of the team.
Signatures include Limbdi, Wazir Ali,
Nazir Ali, Naoomal, Nayudu,
Godambe, Colah, Lall Singh, Palia,
Navle etc. G/VG - cricket £70/100

111 Derbyshire 1933. Album page nicely
signed in ink by eleven members of
the team. Signatures include
Richardson, Clarke, Elliott,
Worthington, Copson, Mitchell,
Townsend, Pope, Alderman etc.
G/VG - cricket £40/60

112 Lancashire 1936. Album page nicely
signed in ink by eleven members of
the team. Signatures include Lister,
Duckworth, Hopwood, Washbrook,
Pollard, Oldfield, Paynter, Iddon etc.
G/VG - cricket £30/50

113 Pakistan 1954. Album page nicely
signed in ink by sixteen members of
the team. Signatures include Kardar,
Wazir Mohammad, Hanif
Mohammad, Shakoor Ahmed,
Waqar Hassan, Maqsood Ahmed,
Alim Ud Din, Ikram Elahai, Zulfiqar
Ahmed etc. Signatures signed to
album page which has been laid
down to slightly larger album page.
Rare. G - cricket  £50/70

114 Surrey ‘County Champions 1952-
1958’. Official autograph sheet
signed by thirteen members of the
Surrey team of 1958. Signatures
include Constable, Lock, Barrington,
Edrich, Loader, Gibson, Long, Storey

13



etc. G - cricket £25/35

115 Warwickshire. Official Warwickshire
C.C.C. compliment slip signed by
twelve members of the team c1968.
Signatures include Jameson,
Abberley, Smith, Brown, Kanhai,
Gibbs, Hemmings etc. Sold with an
official autograph sheet fully signed
by the Warwickshire team of 1982.
Twenty one signatures including
Willis (Cpt), Amiss, Kallicharran,
Humpage, Lloyd, Cumbes, Hogg,
Ibadulla, Small etc. Folds, minor
wear otherwise in good condition -
cricket £20/30

116 Warwickshire 1955. Album page
signed in ink by twelve members of
the team. Signatures include T.
Dollery, Gardner, Wolton,
Townsend, Horner, Hollies,
Bannister, Thompson, K. Dollery,
Spooner etc. G - cricket £20/30

117 Kent c1948. Large card signed by
thirteen members of the team in ink
and pencil. Signatures include J.W.
Martin, Ames, Todd, Evans, Wright,
Dovey, Lewis, A.W.H. Mallett etc.
Odd faults, good - cricket £20/30

118 Glamorgan 1960. Album page nicely
signed by the team. Fourteen
signatures including Wooller,
Shepherd, Jones, Whitehill,
McConnon etc. G - cricket £15/25

119 Glamorgan C.C.C. Former Players’
Association Luncheon, St Helens,
25th July 1990. Official County
headed sheet nicely signed by
twenty nine former players in
attendance. Signatures include H.
Morgan, W. Wooller, D. Shepherd,
B. Lewis, K. Lyons, R. Davis, P. Clift
etc G/VG - cricket £25/35

120 Glamorgan C.C.C. Former Players’
Association Luncheon, Sophia
Gardens, 1st September 1992.
Official County headed sheet nicely
signed by thirty one former players
in attendance. Signatures include W.
Wooller, S. Montgomery, A. Lewis, P.
Clift, D. Shepherd, G. Reynolds, R.
Dudley-Jones, M. Llewellyn, V.
Jenkins etc G/VG - cricket £25/35

121 Glamorgan C.C.C. Former Players’
Association Luncheon, Sophia
Gardens, 1st June 1995. Official
County headed sheet nicely signed
by twenty eight former players in
attendance. Signatures include J.

Hopkins, G. Kingston, W. Wooller, S.
Montgomery, H. Davies, D.
Shepherd, P. Clift, V. Jenkins, M.
Llewellyn, etc G/VG - cricket 

£25/35

122 Glamorgan C.C.C. Former Players’
Association Re-union, 21st
September 2007. Official County
headed sheet nicely signed by
former players in attendance.
Signatures include Shepherd, Rees,
Slade, Morgan, Lewis, Jones etc.
Sold with a photocopied sheet of the
2005 Re-union etc. G/VG - cricket 

£15/25

123 Essex C.C.C. A collection of
autograph cards and one album
page featuring Essex players.
Signatures include Bailey, Border,
Ilott, Foster, Lever, Insole, Gooch,
Milner, Preston etc. Sold with a fully
signed official Worcestershire C.C.C.
autograph sheet of the ‘Cricket Staff
1994’ etc. G - cricket £25/35

124 Northamptonshire C.C.C. 1936.
Album page very nicely signed in ink
by five players and by one player in
pencil. Signatures in ink are
Cuthbertson (Captain), Northway,
Partridge, Perkins and Timms. The
pencil signature is Grimshaw. VG -
cricket £10/15

125 Hampshire C.C.C. 1936. Album
page signed in pencil by ten
members of the team. Signatures
include Moore (Captain), Lancashire,
Pothecary, Hill, Budd, Lawson etc. G
- cricket £25/35

126 Derbyshire C.C.C. 1936. Album
page signed by nine members of the
team, eight in pencil, one in ink.
Pencil signatures include Richardson
(Captain), Copson, Worthington,
Pope, Elliott etc. The ink signature is
of Mitchell. G - cricket £15/25

127 Worcestershire C.C.C. 1936. Album
page signed by eleven members of
the team. Signatures in ink include
Bull, Martin, Howorth, Perks, Buller,
Jackson  etc. G - cricket £30/40

128 Sussex C.C.C. 1936. Album page
nicely signed in ink by twelve
members of the team. Signatures
include Holmes (Captain), Tate, W.L.
Cornford, J.H. Cornford, Langridge,
Parks, Cook etc. VG - cricket 

£30/40

129 New Zealand Tour to England, 1937.
Strip laid down to album page, nicely
signed in ink by fifteen members of
the touring party. Typed title also laid
down ‘New Zealand Cricket Team at
Bristol. July 3rd, 5th, 6th 1937’.
Signatures include Page (Captain),
Vivian, Moloney, Hadlee, Cowie,
Tindall, Dunning etc. Lacking the
signature of Lowry. The signatures in
good/very good condition - cricket 

£30/50

130 G. Hirst and G. Macaulay, Yorkshire
C.C.C. Excellent signature in black
ink of Hirst on piece. Sold with an
album page signed in pencil by
Macaulay with mono printed
photograph laid down below. G/VG
- cricket £25/35

131 Glamorgan C.C.C. 1937. Album
page nicely signed in ink by eleven
members of the team. Signatures
include Turnbull (Captain), Clay,
Dyson, Duckfield, H. Davies, Brierley
etc. The page laid down to larger
album page with four cigarette cards
of Turnbull, E. Davies, Clay and
Dyson laid down to the borders. VG
- cricket £30/50

132 South Africa Tours to England. Three
official autograph sheets for the
1998, 2003 and 2004 tours, all fully
signed by the members of the
touring parties. G/VG - cricket 

£20/30

133 Armagh Cricket Club. Two pages of
autographs on official Club head
paper. One containing signatures of
fourteen Indian players including
Shastri, Binny, Vengsarkar etc. The
other signed by sixteen West Indian
players, possibly Barbados, including
Garry Sobers, Peter Lashley, David
Holford, Richard Edwards etc.
Horizontal folds, otherwise G -
cricket £30/50

134 West Indies tour to England 1957.
Album page fully signed by all
nineteen members of the touring
party. Players’ signatures include
Goddard (Captain), Hall, Walcott,
Sobers, Pairaudeau, Ganteaume,
Khanai, Valentine, Asgarali etc.
G/VG - cricket £40/60

135 Derbyshire C.C.C. c1929. Album
page nicely signed in ink by ten
members of the team. Signatures
include Jackson (Captain), Storer,
Richardson, Elliott, Slater, Bowden,
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Worthington etc. G/VG - cricket 
£25/35

136 Australian Tour to Canada and
United Kingdom, 1979. Official
autograph sheet fully signed by all
nineteen members of the touring
party. Signatures include I. Chappell
(Captain), G. Chappell, Gilmour,
Laird, Lillee, Mallett, Marsh,
Thomson, Walker, Walters etc. VG -
cricket £30/40

137 England and Australia signatures.
Thirteen pages each individually
signed by players, the majority in
later years. Signatures include
Parkhouse, Loader, Burge, Hole,
McDonald, A.J.Richardson, Mackay
(2), Sam Loxton, Archer, A.
Sandham etc. G/VG - cricket 

£35/50

138 Middlesex C.C.C. 1966. Eleven
signatures on pieces laid down to
two larger pages. Nicely signed.
Signatures are Gale, Bick, Hooker,
Smith, Titmus, Murray, Radley,
Clifton, Clark, Parfitt and Stewart.
G/VG £20/30

139 West Indies 1976. Official autograph
sheet for the West Indies tour of
England 1976. Signed in ink by all
nineteen members of the party
including Lloyd, Daniel, Fredericks,
Greenidge, Holding, Richards, Rowe
etc. Slight fading to some signatures,
otherwise G - cricket £30/40

140 Autograph album, 1950s. Small
autograph album containing over
seventy signatures in ink and pencil
of cricket and stage personalities.
Cricket signatures include Edrich,
Tyson, M.J.K. Smith, Evans, Bailey,
Graveney, Dexter, the Richardson
brothers etc. Other autographs
include George Chisolm, Norman
Vaughan, Cyril Fletcher, Leslie
Crowther, Peter West etc. Front
hinge partly detached, wear to page
edges, the signatures generally G -
cricket £25/35

‘A.WILKES & SON’ CRICKET
POSTCARDS

141 Keith W.R. Fletcher. Essex & England
1962-1980. Mono real photograph
plain back postcard of Fletcher, head
and shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG £30/40

142 Geoffrey J. Smith. Essex 1955-1966.
Mono real photograph plain back
postcard of Smith, head and
shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

143 Michael J. Bear. Essex 1954-1968.
Mono real photograph plain back
postcard of Bear, head and
shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

144 Barry R. Knight. Essex & England
1955-1966. Mono real photograph
plain back postcard of Knight, head
and shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

145 Gordon Barker. Essex 1954-1971.
Mono real photograph plain back
postcard of Barker, head and
shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

146 James Hilton. Lancashire & Somerset
1952-1957. Mono real photograph
plain back postcard of Hilton, head
and shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

147 Michael J.K. Smith. Leicestershire,
Warwickshire & England 1951-1975.
Mono real photograph plain back
postcard of Smith, head and
shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

148 Robert A. Diment. Gloucestershire &
Leicestershire 1952-1958. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
Diment, head and shoulders, in
cricket attire. Photograph by A.
Wilkes & Son of West Bromwich
with stamp and details to verso.
G/VG - cricket £30/40

149 Leslie R. Gardener. Leicestershire
1954-1962. Mono real photograph
plain back postcard of Gardener,
head and shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

150 Raymond C. Smith. Leicestershire
1956-1964. Mono real photograph
plain back postcard of Smith, head
and shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

151 Alan Wharton. Lancashire,
Leicestershire & England 1946-1963.
Mono real photograph plain back
postcard of Wharton, head and
shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

152 Peter T. Marner. Lancashire &
Leicestershire 1952-1970. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
Marner, head and shoulders, in
cricket attire. Photograph by A.
Wilkes & Son of West Bromwich
with stamp and details to verso. Odd
marks to card otherwise in good
condition - cricket £30/40

153 John D. Robertson. Middlesex &
England 1937-1959. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
Robertson, head and shoulders, in
cricket attire. Photograph by A.
Wilkes & Son of West Bromwich
with stamp and details to verso.
G/VG - cricket £30/40

154 John A. Young. Middlesex & England
1933-1956. Mono real photograph
plain back postcard of Young, head
and shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

155 Robert A. Gale. Middlesex 1956-
1965. Mono real photograph plain
back postcard of Gale, head and
shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40
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156 Keith V. Andrew. Northamptonshire
& England 1953-1966. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
Andrew, head and shoulders, in
cricket attire. Photograph by A.
Wilkes & Son of West Bromwich
with stamp and details to verso.
G/VG - cricket £30/40

157 Dennis Brookes. Northamptonshire
& England 1934-1959. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
Brookes, head and shoulders, in
cricket attire. Photograph by A.
Wilkes & Son of West Bromwich
with stamp and details to verso.
G/VG - cricket £30/40

158 Alan Liddell. Northamptonshire
1952-1955. Excellent mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
Liddell, head and shoulders wearing
cricket attire. A. Wilkes & Son, West
Bromwich. VG - cricket £25/35

159 Denis W.A. Vann.
Northamptonshire. 1936-1937.
Excellent mono real photograph
postcard of Vann, half length,
wearing cricket sweater. A. Wilkes &
Son, West Bromwich. Dated 1936.
Irregular trim to left hand border, VG
- cricket £20/30

160 Albert Robinson. Northamptonshire
1937-1946. Mono real photograph
postcard of Robinson, head and
shoulders in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich. VG - cricket 

£30/40

161 William Nevell. Middlesex, Surrey &
Northamptonshire 1936-1947.
Mono real photograph plain back
postcard of Nevell, head and
shoulders in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich. VG - cricket 

£30/40

162 Albert Lightfoot. Northamptonshire
1953-1970. Mono real photograph
plain back postcard of Lightfoot,
head and shoulders in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich. Dated 13th May
1959. VG - cricket £30/40

163 Henry Kelleher. Surrey &
Northamptonshire 1955-1958.
Mono real photograph plain back
postcard of Kelleher, head and
shoulders in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of

West Bromwich. Dated 12th June
1956. VG - cricket £30/40

164 Douglas Greasley. Northamptonshire
1950-1955. Mono real photograph
plain back postcard of Greasley,
head and shoulders in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich. Dated 12th June
1952. VG - cricket £30/40

165 Frederick Jakeman. Yorkshire &
Northamptonshire 1946-1954.
Mono real photograph plain back
postcard of Jakeman, head and
shoulders in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich. Dated 28th July
1949. VG - cricket £30/40

166 Leonard Livingston. New South
Wales, Northamptonshire & M.C.C.
1941-1957. Mono real photograph
plain back postcard of Livingston,
head and shoulders in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich. Dated 5th June
1950. VG - cricket £30/40

167 Gordon Williamson.
Northamptonshire 1959-1962.
Mono real photograph plain back
postcard of Williamson, head and
shoulders in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich. Dated 20th May
1960. VG - cricket £30/40

168 Jack Manning. South Australia &
Northamptonshire 1951-1960.
Mono real photograph plain back
postcard of Manning, head and
shoulders in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich. Dated 12th June
1956. VG - cricket £30/40

169 Michael Allen. Northamptonshire &
Derbyshire 1956-1966. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
Allen, head and shoulders in cricket
attire. Photograph by A. Wilkes &
Son of West Bromwich. Dated 12th
June 1956. VG - cricket £30/40

170 Michael Kettle. Northamptonshire
1963-1970. Mono real photograph
plain back postcard of Kettle, head
and shoulders in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich. Dated 28th July
1966. VG - cricket £30/40

171 Alan Liddell. Northamptonshire
1952-1955. Mono real photograph
plain back postcard of Liddell, head

and shoulders in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich. Dated 3rd June
1954. VG - cricket £30/40

172 Gordon Brice. Northamptonshire
1949-1952. Mono real photograph
plain back postcard of Brice, head
and shoulders in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich. Dated 12th June
1952. VG - cricket £30/40

173 Keith Andrew. Northamptonshire &
England 1953-1966. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
Andrew, head and shoulders in
cricket attire. Photograph by A.
Wilkes & Son of West Bromwich.
Dated 3rd June 1954. Press masking
to photograph, otherwise G - cricket 

£10/20

174 David L. Kitson. Somerset 1952-
1954. Mono real photograph plain
back postcard of Kitson, head and
shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

175 Maurice F. Tremlett. Somerset 1947-
1960. Mono real photograph plain
back postcard of Tremlett, head and
shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

176 Donald V. Smith. Sussex & England
1946-1962. Mono real photograph
plain back postcard of Smith, head
and shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

177 Rev. David S. Sheppard. Sussex &
England 1947-1962. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
Sheppard, head and shoulders, in
cricket attire. Photograph by A.
Wilkes & Son of West Bromwich
with stamp and details to verso.
G/VG - cricket £30/50

178 George Cox. Sussex 1931-1960.
Mono real photograph plain back
postcard of Cox, head and
shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
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details to verso. The card is smaller
than the normal postcard size and
measures 3.5”x4”. G/VG - cricket 

£25/35

179 John Langridge. Sussex 1928-1955.
Mono real photograph plain back
postcard of Langridge, head and
shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. The card is smaller
than the normal postcard size and
measures 3.5”x4”. G/VG - cricket 

£25/35

180 Kenneth G. Suttle. Sussex & England
1949-1971. Mono real photograph
plain back postcard of Suttle, head
and shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

181 Owen L. Williams. Warwickshire
1967. Mono real photograph plain
back postcard of Williams, head and
shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

Williams played in only one match
for Warwickshire

182 Lancelot R. Gibbs. British Guiana,
Warwickshire & West Indies
1953/54-1972. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
Gibbs, head and shoulders, in cricket
attire. Photograph by A. Wilkes &
Son of West Bromwich with stamp
and details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/50

183 Rohan B. Kanhai. British Guiana,
Warwickshire & West Indies
1954/55-1977. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
Kanhai, head and shoulders, in
cricket attire. Photograph by A.
Wilkes & Son of West Bromwich
with stamp and details to verso.
G/VG - cricket £30/50

184 Barry E. Fletcher. Warwickshire
1956-1961. Mono real photograph
plain back postcard of Fletcher, head
and shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG £30/40

185 Terence M.N. Riley. Warwickshire &
Gloucestershire 1961-1964. Mono
real photograph plain back postcard
of Riley, head and shoulders, in
cricket attire. Photograph by A.
Wilkes & Son of West Bromwich
with stamp and details to verso.
G/VG - cricket £30/40

186 Edward E. Hemmings. Warwickshire
& Nottinghamshire 1966-1995.
Mono real photograph plain back
postcard of a youthful Hemmings,
head and shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

187 Basil L. D’Oliveira. Worcestershire &
England 1964-1980. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of a
youthful D’Oliveira, head and
shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph taken in 1965 by A.
Wilkes & Son of West Bromwich
with stamp and details to verso.
G/VG - cricket £30/50

188 Derek W. Richardson.
Worcestershire & England 1952-
1967. Mono real photograph plain
back postcard of Richardson, head
and shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

189 Joseph A. Ormrod. Worcestershire
1962-1983. Mono real photograph
plain back postcard of Ormrod, head
and shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

190 George Dews. Worcestershire 1946-
1961. Mono real photograph plain
back postcard of Dews, head and
shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

191 Martin J. Horton. Worcestershire &
England 1952-1966. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
Horton, head and shoulders, in
cricket attire. Photograph by A.
Wilkes & Son of West Bromwich
with stamp and details to verso.
G/VG - cricket £30/40

192* Wilfred Frederick Frank Price.
Middlesex & England 1926-47.
Mono real photograph plainback
postcard/photograph of Price, head
and shoulders, wearing cricket
blazer. A. Wilkes & Son, West
Bromwich. VG. Card slightly larger
than normal - cricket £20/30

193 Abdul Hafeez Kardar. Northern
India, Muslims, Services, Oxford
University, Warwickshire & Pakistan
1943-44 to 1957-58. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
Kardar in cameo, head and
shoulders, in cricket attire.
Photograph by A. Wilkes & Son of
West Bromwich with stamp and
details to verso. G/VG - cricket 

£30/50

Kardar played three Tests for India in
1946 and twenty three Tests for
Pakistan 1952/53 to 1957/58

194 Leicestershire C.C.C. 1948. Excellent
mono real photograph plain back
postcard of the team seated and
standing in rows wearing cricket
attire. Stamp to back. A. Wilkes &
Son, West Bromwich. VG - cricket 

£25/35

195 Leicestershire C.C.C. 1949. Excellent
mono real photograph plain back
postcard of the team seated and
standing in rows wearing cricket
attire. Stamp to back. A. Wilkes &
Son, West Bromwich. VG - cricket 

£25/35

196 Leicestershire C.C.C. 1950. Excellent
mono real photograph plain back
postcard of the team seated and
standing in rows wearing cricket
attire. Stamp to back. A. Wilkes &
Son, West Bromwich. VG - cricket 

£25/35

197 Leicestershire C.C.C. 1951. Excellent
mono real photograph plain back
postcard of the team seated and
standing in rows wearing cricket
attire. Stamp to back. A. Wilkes &
Son, West Bromwich. VG - cricket 

£25/35

CRICKET EPHEMERA RELATING TO
VICTOR TRUMPER

198 Australia tour of England 1905. ‘The
Australian Cricket Team in England
1905’. Two mono real photograph
postcards of the Australian touring
party, the players depicted in small
cameo portraits, head and shoulders,
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with title to lower border and centre
image of ‘J. Darling, Captain’. Rotary
Photographic Series No. 3824a. One
card, very nicely signed in pencil by
seven of the Australian players,
V.T.Trumper, D.R.A.Gehrs, F. Laver,
A.J. Hopkins, Clem Hill, M.A. Noble
and W.P. Howell. The other
postcard, nicely signed in pencil by
W.G. Grace (Gloucestershire,
London County & England) and T.S.
Fishwick (Warwickshire & London
County 1896-1909). The signatures
were obtained at the England XI v
Australians match played at Dean
Park, Bournemouth on the 31st
August to 2nd September 1905, one
postcard dated in pencil 31st August
1905. In original postcard
envelope/packet. Some rare
signatures  G/VG £500/700

199 New South Wales v M.C.C, February
1912. Large album page very nicely
signed in black ink by all twelve
members of the New South Wales
team. Signatures are Trumper (Cpt),
Collins, Barbour, Kelleway, Scott,
Emery, Bardsley, Hazlitt, Macartney,
Gregory, McKew and Waddy (12th
man). The page measures 7”x9”.
Very good condition. A rare sheet -
cricket £500/700

M.C.C. won the match by eight
wickets, for England, Rhodes made
119 & 109 and Foster took nine
wickets in the match and Jack
Hobbs took 4-25 in NSW second
innings. For New South Wales,
Gregory made 186 in the second
innings, Trumper made 7 & 53 and
Hazlitt took 7-95 in M.C.C.’s first
innings

200 Victor Trumper. Excellent ink
signature of Trumper signed to top
border of page 17 (fielding) taken
from ‘The Jubilee Book of Cricket’.
K.S. Ranjitsinhji. Edinburgh 1897.
The signature with slight smudging
and spotting otherwise in good
condition was collected by L.C.
Palairet, Somerset & England. A rare
signature of Trumper £200/300

201 Australia c1905. Four original mono
photographs, taken by Frank Laver
who was a member and team
Manager of the Australian 1905 tour
of England, one of Victor Trumper
playing a defensive shot, Clem Hill at
the crease, Joe Darling in batting
pose and Syd Gregory with bat

raised in front of the stumps. The
photographs laid down to a large
card album page. These photograph
possibly came from Frank Laver’s
album. Some annotation in pencil to
card album page. Each photograph
measures 4”x6” and the card album
page measures 12”x10”. Excellent
images. VG £700/900

202 Australia c1905. Two original mono
photographs, taken by Frank Laver
who was a member and team
Manager of the Australian 1905 tour
of England, one of Victor Trumper,
Warwick Armstrong and Clem Hill in
shirts and ties sitting at a dining table
eating a meal and the other of W.P.
‘Bill’ Howell sitting at a table writing
a letter. The photographs laid down
to a card album page which appears
to have been halved. These
photograph possibly came from
Frank Laver’s album. Some
annotation in pencil to card album
page. Each photograph measures
6”x4”. Excellent images. VG 

£300/400

203* Australian tour of England 1909.
Excellent large and unusual sepia
photograph of the huge crowd
gathered on the pitch at Edgbaston
following the Australian only Test
defeat of the tour. The photograph
was taken by Frank Laver, a member
of the Australian touring party who
did not play in the match. The image
is taken from up in the stands
looking down on the crowd with the
ground with stands, tents and
sightscreen to background. Almost
all the crowd are wearing hats or
caps. Mounted, inscription to mount
on label reads ‘Australia v England
1909 at Birmingham, 1st Test match.
Australia’s only defeat’ and to right
hand border ‘Photo by Frank Laver
1909’. The photograph measures
15”x11.5” and overall 22”x19”. A
rare photograph, one of only twenty
photographs issued to the players
and officials by Laver, this being
‘Tibby’ Cotter’s. VG - cricket 

£800/1200

204* Frank Laver. Victoria & Australia
1891-1912 and Vernon Ransford.
Victoria & Australia 1903-1928.
Excellent two page letter written by
Laver, but from them both, to Mrs
Warner (Plum Warner’s Wife), the
letter dated 18th December 1911

and headed ‘Sydney Cricket
Ground’. ‘We desire to apologise
from our lack of gallantry on
Saturday last. When we mentioned
to our friends the fact that you paid
for the taxi in which we drove to the
ground, they immediately remarked
that we ought to be ashamed of
ourselves and forthwith took up a
collection to defray the amount so as
to return it to you. We were not able
to gather sufficient in coin and
stamps and tram tickets and other
articles of a commercial value so we
made up the balance with a ‘wee o
u’ trusting that later we may be in a
position to redeem it. Trusting you
will accept our apologies’. Nicely
signed in ink by Ransford and Laver.
The two page ‘Wee o u’ and original
envelope accompanies the letter and
is again signed by Ransford, Laver
and Australian Umpire, Robert
Crockett. A rare and interesting
letter from this early tour. VG -
cricket £500/700

205 ‘Australian Eleven 1902-03’.
Original mono photograph of the
Australian team of 1902/03, the
players seated and standing in rows,
wearing Australian team blazers and
caps. The photograph, laid down to
card, with heading on card mounted
to top border of photograph. This
photograph came from the Warwick
Armstrong’s collection and has been
nicely signed by him to back of the
photograph. The photograph
measures 6.5”x5” overall. G 

£400/500

206 Sydney Edward Gregory. New South
Wales & Australia 1889/90 to
1911/12. Excellent original sepia
cabinet card photograph of Gregory,
half length wearing suit and tie with
flower to lapel.  Rare photographic
card by A. Pickering of 32, High
Street, Leicester. Photographers gilt
titles to lower border and gilt to all
card edges. Card measures approx
4.25”x6.5”. Minor wear to image
otherwise in good/very good
condition. The card was previously
sold as lot 154 in the Srikantan
Ramamurthy sale held by Christies
Australia in 1997 and a signed note
from Ramamurthy accompanies the
cabinet card ‘This photograph of Syd
Gregory was from Victor Trumper’s
photo album originally owned by
Srikantan Ramamurthy Collection’,
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signed   - cricket £400/600

Gregory captained Australia in the
triangular tournament held in
England in 1912

207 William Peter Howell. New South
Wales & Australia 1894/95 to 1905.
Excellent original sepia cabinet card
photograph of Howell circa 1899,
half length wearing cricket attire and
large white hat with hat band.
Cabinet card photograph by E.
Hawkins of Brighton. Photographers
titles to lower border and gilt to all
card edges. Card measures approx
4.25”x6.5”. Minor wear to image
otherwise in excellent condition. The
card was previously sold as lot 148 in
the Srikantan Ramamurthy sale held
by Christies Australia in 1997 and a
signed note from Ramamurthy
accompanies the cabinet card ‘This
photograph of W.P.Howell was from
the Victor Trumper photo album
owned by Srikantan Ramamurthy
Collection’, signed. Excellent image
- cricket £400/600

208 Albert John Young Hopkins. New
South Wales & Australia 1896/97 to
1914/15. ‘A.J.Hopkins (The
Australian Cricket Team 1909).
Excellent original mono postcard of
Hopkins in batting pose with title to
lower margin. Very nicely signed in
ink by Hopkins. The postcard by
Davidson Bros. Minor wear to card
otherwise in good condition. The
card was previously sold as lot 231 in
the Srikantan Ramamurthy sale held
by Christies Australia in 1997 and a
signed note from Ramamurthy
accompanies the cabinet card ‘This
signed photograph of A.J. Hopkins
was originally from the V. Trumper
collection and part of Srikantan
Ramamurthy Collection’, signed   -
cricket £150/250

209 George Robey. English actor and
comedian. Excellent original sepia
cabinet card photograph of Robey,
full length wearing dressed as a
woman. Nicely signed in ink by
Robey. The cabinet card photograph
by C. Ireland of Manchester.
Photographers titles in gilt to lower
border. Card measures approx
4.25”x6.5”. Very good condition.
Robey was a good friend of Victor
Trumper. The card was previously
sold by Srikantan Ramamurthy and a
signed note from Ramamurthy

accompanies the cabinet card ‘This
photograph of George Robey was
originally part of Victor Trumper
photo album owned by Srikantan
Ramamurthy Collection’, signed  -
cricket £100/150

210 George Robey. English actor and
comedian. Excellent original mono
postcard of Robey with title to lower
margin. Nicely signed in ink by
Robey. Robey was a good friend of
Victor Trumper. The postcard by
Stage Photo. Sold with Robey’s 1905
M.C.C. membership card with his
name to inside and printed fixtures.
Also signed by the M.C.C. assistant
secretary   - cricket £100/150

211 Victor Trumper. Sepia gelatin silver
print portrait cameo photograph of
Trumper in batting stance with
facsimile signature of Trumper to
centre. The borders are signed in ink
by the New South Wales team who
played ‘The Rest’ in Victor Trumper’s
Testimonial match played in
February 1913. Eleven signatures,
Trumper, and dated 8th February
1913, Barbour, Bardsley, Macartney,
Noble, Collins, Kelleway, Hordern,
Carter, Hazlitt and Massie. Some
wear and scratching to image and
slight age toning otherwise in good
condition. Mounted in contem-
porary card mount, some wear. A
rare signed item from this
Testimonial game - cricket 

£1500/2500 

The photograph was originally taken
during Trumper’s second tour of
England in 1902, when he was aged
25, this photograph was used when
a few copies were produced for
officials and participants in
Trumper’s Testimonial match played
in Sydney between New South
Wales and the Rest of Australia on
the 7th to the 12th February 1913.
The match was drawn, for New
South Wales, Trumper made 126no
and 61, Macartney 91, Barbour 86
and Hordern took six wickets in the
match. For the Rest, Ryder made 71,
Moyes 76, Clem Hill 66 and Ryder
took eight wickets in the match.
Over 30,000 spectators attended the
game despite the weather which
ruled out play on days 2 and 4 and
an extra day was added and receipts
were £1552.00

212 Victor Trumper. Sepia gelatin silver
print portrait cameo photograph of
Trumper in batting stance with
facsimile signature of Trumper to
centre. The borders are signed in ink
by members of ‘The Rest’ team who
played New South Wales in Victor
Trumper’s Testimonial match played
in February 1913. Eleven signatures,
Clem Hill (Cpt), Mayne, Cody,
Moyes, Ransford, Warwick
Armstrong, Matthews, Ryder,
Crawford, Campbell and Whitty.
Excellent condition. A rare signed
item from this Testimonial game -
cricket £1500/2500 

213 New South Wales v Victoria
‘Sheffield Shield. World Record
Cricket Score’ 1908/09. Rare original
mono photograph of the match,
which was played at the Sydney
Cricket Ground from the 23rd to
30th January 1909, in progress with
scoreboard to background. Victoria
are batting and are on 485-9 with
New South Wales in the field. J.V.
Saunders is on 5no and W. Carkeek
is on 12no. The photograph
measures 6.5”x4.75”. Very good
condition. Sold with a later
photograph of showing images of
the players and the scoreboard at
various stages of the match. VG 

£180/250

An aggregate of 1911 runs were
scored during the match, a world
record. New South Wales made 815
all out in their first innings, Victoria
were bowled out for 468 in their
first innings and 487 in their second
innings, leaving New South Wales to
make 141-4 to win the match by six
wickets. For New South Wales,
Noble made 213, Bardsley 192 and
Gregory 179 and for Victoria,
Ransford made 182 and 110,
Armstrong 171 and McAllister 108

CRICKET BOOKS

214 ‘The Hampshire Cricketer’s Guide
1885’. First edition of the Guide.
Published by Geo. Buxey of
Southampton 1885. Original reddish
brown decorative wrappers with
titles in black to front wrapper. The
‘Cricket Diary’ for owner to
complete has some pencil notes,
slight breaking to top of front
internal hinge, internally good, slight
wear to wrapper extremities.  A very
good copy of this very scarce annual.
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Rare first edition of the Guide -
cricket £600/800

The guide ran for six years from
1885-1890. It contains scores from
the previous years, fixtures, both
first class and club in the county for
the coming season. It also includes
the laws of cricket and diary pages

215 F.W. Lillywhite ‘Lillywhite’s
Illustrated Hand-book of Cricket
containing Portraits of Pilch, Box,
A.Mynn, C.Taylor, Lillywhite,
Cobbett, Langdon, Kynaston. Also,
The Laws of Cricket, and other
useful information. Edited by
Cantab. London 1844. Original
publishers boards with gilt titles. Two
editions were published, both dated
1844. Each edition could be
obtained with either one, four or
eight engravings of the eight
cricketers which had been published
by Mason in 1841. This copy has no
engravings, so at least one has been
removed. However it does have the
scarce slip tipped in recording
M.C.C’s amendment to rules XII and
XIII that occurred after the book was
first issued. It is also signed to the
front end paper by G.W. King,
Cambridge University & Sussex
1843-1864, who was Secretary of
Sussex for several years, resigning in
1880 and author of the rare book on
Brighton C.C., with some pencil
notes and amendments to the front
end papers and text possibly by
King. The signature dated ‘Trinity
June 12th 1844’. Loss to spine,
contents loose otherwise in good
condition  - cricket £180/250

216 ‘The Bengal Sporting & General
Magazine’. Vol. IX. January to June
1837. Conducted (Editored) by J.H.
Stocqueler Esq. Calcutta: Printed for
the Proprietor by G. Woollaston.
Illustrated. Six consecutive monthly
issues bound together, numbered 37
to 47. Original quarter calf and
marbled binding, spine repaired.
Small plate of the binder ‘Martin,
bookbinder of Calcutta’ to inside
front board. Magazine with various
cricket articles including Calcutta
Cricket Club, army matches etc.
Slight breaking to internal hinges. G.
Rare - cricket £140/180

The magazine was published during
c1833-45

217 ‘The Bengal Sporting Magazine’.
Vol. XIV. August 1839 to January
1840. Conducted (Editored) by J.H.
Stocqueler Esq. Calcutta: Printed for
the Proprietor by W. Rushton & Co.
Illustrated. Six consecutive monthly
issues bound together, numbered 78
to 83. The index shows ‘July to
December 1839. Original quarter
calf and marbled binding with some
repairs to boards. Magazine with
various cricket articles including
Calcutta Cricket Club, army
matches, Kent v England, Song of
the Cricketers etc. Some light
staining to internal pages. G. Rare -
cricket £140/180

218 ‘Rules of the Nondescripts Cricket
Club, founded 19th March 1888’.
Printed at the Caxton Printing
Works, Colombo in 1911. 6pp plus
wrappers. Original publishers
wrappers, loose in slipcase. This copy
was the source of the entry in
Padwick II 2348, possibly the only
surviving copy. The club exists to this
day. A rare booklet £100/150

219 ‘Conway’s Australian Cricketers
Annual for 1876-77’. Melbourne.
F.F. Bailliere 1877. Bound without
original wrappers in quarter calf and
marbled boards. 236pp. Old tape
marks (insignificant) to title page
and last rear advertising page (236),
some handwritten annotation to odd
pages in pencil, corner faults to odd
pages otherwise in good condition.
A scarce annual - cricket £600/800

The volume includes a report on the
‘Campaign of the English Cricketers
1876-77 (pages 20-36)

220 ‘The Tour of the Australian Eleven
through England, America and the
Colonies with Conway’s Australian
Cricketers’ Annual for 1877-78’.
Melbourne. Fergusson & Moore
1879. Bound without original
wrappers in quarter calf and marbled
boards. 400pp. Title page appears to
have been trimmed to vertical border
and an advert for ‘Wright & Co’s
scarce cricket books’ is laid down to
the reverse of the title page. Light
foxing to some pages, some
handwritten annotation to odd
pages in pencil (odd word in ink) and
lacking page 35/36 and page 37/38
detached and cut, loosing lower
third otherwise in good condition.
Handwritten note by John Arlott on

the title page noting the signature of
‘A.D. Taylor, Brighton’ to page 91. A
good association copy of a scarce
book - cricket £300/500

The volume includes four chapters
on the 1878 tour of England, the
first tour which was managed by
Conway

221 ‘Southern Tasmanian Cricket
Association. Fourteenth Annual
Circular for Season 1880-81’.
Publishers’s orange wrapper in
slipcase. Some professional repairs to
wrappers. Some soiling and staining
to wrappers, title page and last few
rear pages otherwise in good
condition - cricket £120/160 

222 ‘Wellington Cricketers Association
Cricket Annual. Season 1890-91’.
Edited by F.E. Brittain. Rock & Co
1891. Mounted photographs of the
‘Wellington Representatives 1890-
91’ and of the ‘Canterbury
Representatives 1890-91’.  Repaired
original wrappers preserved, bound
in blue boards. Protective film
applied to back of wrappers. Rare
first year of the Annual £350/500

223 ‘Rules of the Canterbury Cricket
Association 1896’. Printed by the
Lyttelton Times Co Ltd, Christchurch
1896. Original publishers wrappers,
loosely tipped into matching blue
boards. This book is not recorded in
Padwick. G- cricket  £130/160

224 ‘Notes on some Early Arrivals in
Otago’. George J. Griffiths. Dunedin:
for the author 1969-1971. Numbers
2, 3 & 4. Original wrappers. Number
2, ‘The Maces of Macetown’, limited
to 225 copies, number 3 with typed
insertion from the author, ‘W.G.
Rees and his cricketing cousins’, no
70 of 150 copies, signed by the
author and number 4, Sale,
Bradshaw, Manning, Wills and the
Little Enemy’, no 51 of 75 copies,
signed by the author. Numbers 2 & 4
are formerly R.N. Jones copies with
his signature.  G - cricket £60/90

Number 3, ‘W.G. Rees and his
cricketing cousins’ has a one page
type written letter from Griffiths,
loosely inserted, to G.N. Weston, to
whom this book is presented, asking
for help with regard to Ree’s associ-
ations with the family of his
godfather W.G. Grace, dated 1971
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225 ‘The Encyclopaedia of Sport’. Edited
by The Earl of Suffolk and Berkshire,
Hedley Peek and F.G. Aflalo.
Volumes 1 & 2. London 1897 &
1898. First editions. Red morocco
with raised bands to spines. Volume
i contains a section on cricket by W.J.
Ford with contributions from Ranji,
Tom Richardson and others. The first
volume is inscribed by Cecil M.
Howard in 1899, possibly a relative
of the Earl of Suffolk, Henry Charles
Howard. Gilt to all edges. G - cricket 

£50/80

226 ‘Cricket Form at a Glance and The
Australians in England 1878-1902’.
Home Gordon. London 1902.
Original red boards with titles.
Presentation copy inscribed to front
end paper ‘To Colonel Bates, with
the warmest regards of his sincere
friend. Home Gordon, May 15th
1902’. Odd faults, good £50/70

227 ‘M.C.C. 1787-1937’ reprinted from
‘The Times’ M.C.C. Number May
25th 1937. The Times Publishing
Company. London 1937.
Presentation copy of a limited
edition of 150 copies presented to
each guest at the 150th Anniversary
Dinner. Gilt to top edge. Wear to
head and base of spine, otherwise G
- cricket £30/50

228 ‘The Hal Cohen Collection’.
Catalogue for the landmark Phillips
auction held on 26th January 1995,
very nicely bound in half leather with
marbled boards. Ink dedication to
front end paper to Mike Ashton,
cricket memorabilia expert at
Phillips, also signed by Ashton. VG -
cricket £40/60

229 ‘Sketches at Lord’s’. Michael Down
and Derek West 1990. Numbered
limited edition of 150 bound in full
leather and cased by Boundary
Books. Signed by both Down and
West. Limited edition no 113/150.
Mint condition - cricket £60/80

230 ‘A Bibliography of Cricket’.
Compiled by E.W. Padwick. London
1984. Second edition. Good/very
good condition in dust wrapper. Sold
with ‘Padwick’s Bibliography of
Cricket’ Volume II. Compiled by Eley
& Griffiths. London 1991. Minor
foxing to page edges, otherwise G -
cricket £60/80

231 ‘Frederick Lillywhite’s Cricket Scores
And Biographies from 1746 to
1826’. Volume I. Original cloth
boards. Nicks to head and foot of
spine, general ageing to boards and
fading to gilts. Internally good -
cricket £40/60

232 ‘Frederick Lillywhite’s Cricket Scores
And Biographies from 1827 to
1840’. Volume II. Original cloth
boards. Nicks to head and foot of
spine, general ageing to boards and
fading to gilts. One split to internal
pages, otherwise good £40/60

233 ‘Frederick Lillywhite’s Cricket Scores
And Biographies from 1841 to
1848’. Volume III. Original cloth
boards. Nicks to head and foot of
spine, general ageing to boards and
fading to gilts. Internally good -
cricket £40/60

234 ‘Frederick Lillywhite’s Cricket Scores
And Biographies from 1849 to
1854’. Volume IV. Original cloth
boards. Nicks to head and foot of
spine, general ageing to boards and
fading to gilts. Internally good -
cricket £40/60

235 Arthur Haygarth’s Cricket Scores &
Biographies from 1855 to 1857. Vol
V. London 1876. Original publisher’s
red cloth, gilt. Titled ‘Marylebone
Cricket Club’. Nicks to head and foot
of spine, otherwise G £40/60

236 Arthur Haygarth’s Cricket Scores &
Biographies from 1858 to 1860. Vol
VI. London 1876. Original
publisher’s red cloth, gilt. Titled
‘Marylebone Cricket Club’. Nicks to
head and foot of spine and light
fading to spine, otherwise G - cricket

£40/60

237 Arthur Haygarth’s Cricket Scores &
Biographies from 1861 to 1862. Vol
VII. London 1877. Original
publisher’s red cloth, gilt. Titled
‘Marylebone Cricket Club’. Nicks to
head and foot of spine, otherwise G
- cricket £40/60

238 Arthur Haygarth’s Cricket Scores &
Biographies from 1863 to 1864. Vol
VIII. London 1877. Original
publisher’s red cloth, gilt. Titled
‘Marylebone Cricket Club’. Nicks to
head and foot of spine, otherwise G
- cricket £40/60

239 Arthur Haygarth’s Cricket Scores &
Biographies from 1865 to 1866. Vol

IX. London 1877. Original
publisher’s red cloth, gilt. Titled
‘Marylebone Cricket Club’. Nicks to
head and foot of spine, bumping to
lower corners of boards, otherwise G
- cricket £40/60

240 Arthur Haygarth’s Cricket Scores &
Biographies from 1867 to 1868. Vol
X. London 1878. Original publisher’s
red cloth, gilt. Titled ‘Marylebone
Cricket Club’. Nicks to head and foot
of spine, bumping to lower corners
of boards, otherwise G £40/60

241 Arthur Haygarth’s Cricket Scores &
Biographies from 1869 to 1870. Vol
XI. London 1878. Original
publisher’s red cloth, gilt. Titled
‘Marylebone Cricket Club’. Nicks to
head and foot of spine, bumping to
lower corners of boards, otherwise G
- cricket £40/60

242 Arthur Haygarth’s Cricket Scores &
Biographies from 1871 to 1873. Vol
XII. London 1879. Original
publisher’s red cloth, gilt. Titled
‘Marylebone Cricket Club’. Nicks to
head and foot of spine, minor wear
to boards, otherwise G £40/60

243 Arthur Haygarth’s Cricket Scores &
Biographies from 1874 to 1876. Vol
XIII. London 1880. Original
publisher’s red cloth, gilt. Titled
‘Marylebone Cricket Club’. Nicks to
head and foot of spine, minor wear
to boards, front hinge becoming
detached, otherwise G £40/60

244 Arthur Haygarth’s Cricket Scores &
Biographies from 1877 to 1878. Vol
XIV. London 1895. Original
publisher’s red cloth, gilt. Titled
‘Marylebone Cricket Club’. Nicks to
head and foot of spine, fading to
spine, some breaking to internal
hinges, otherwise G £50/80

245 Arthur Haygarth’s Cricket Scores &
Biographies. Vol XV. London 1925.
Original publisher’s red cloth, gilt.
Titled ‘Marylebone Cricket Club’.
Nicks to head and foot of spine,
fading to spine, otherwise G - cricket

£50/80

246 ‘Annals of Cricket’. W.W. Read.
London 1896. Original quarter
vellum over dark green boards, gilt
title to spine. Contents on hand-
made paper, rough edges. Top edge
gilt. Limited edition 38 in the deluxe
edition of 250 copies, signed by
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Read. Minor chipping to head of
spine paper, some breaking to
internal hinges otherwise a good
copy. Rare £180/250

Many copies of the limited edition
were not signed by Read. Walter
William Read played eighteen
matches for England and was
considered one of the best batsmen
of the 1880s

247 ‘The Ewbank Enquiry’. David
Rayvern Allen. Farnham 2012.
Quarter leather limited edition
number 36 of 85 books produced,
signed by Rayvern Allen, in slip case.
VG - cricket £60/80

248 ‘The Immortals’. The Book of New
Zealand Test Players’. Paul Verdon.
Auckland 2006. Limited edition 422
of 665 copies, signed by the author
and by ‘every living former and
present Test player able to complete
the exercise’. One hundred and
seventy signatures to dedicated
decade pages. Signatures include W.
Hadlee, Kerr, Tindall, Rabone, Reid,
Snedden, Alabaster, Blair, Dempster,
MacGibbon, Meale, Cameron,
Congdon, D. Hadlee, Howarth,
Pollard, G. Turner, Vivian, L.Cairns,
Chatfield, Edgar, R. Hadlee, Parker, J.
Wright, C. Cairns, Greatbatch, M.
Crowe, Morrison, Rutherford, Astle,
Fleming, Larsen, Nash, Parore,
Spearman, Vettori, Oram etc. In slip
case. VG - cricket £130/160

249 ‘Captain of the Crowd. Albert Craig,
Cricket and Football Rhymster 1849-
1909’. Tony Laughton. Boundary
Books, Oxfordshire, 2008. Hardback
with original dust wrapper. VG -
cricket £20/30

250 ‘Samuel Britcher. The Hidden
Scorer’. David Rayvern Allen.
Limited edition no. 92/100. Signed
by the author. VG - cricket £30/50

251 ‘George Lohmann. The Beau Ideal’,
Ric Sissons, 1991. Limited edition
no. 189/500. Signed by the author.
.The Visit of Mr W.W. Read’s 1891-
92 English Cricket Team to South
Africa’, Brain Bassano & Rick Smith.
Limited edition no. 13/200. VG -
cricket £20/30

252 Yorkshire C.C.C. ‘Tragic White
Roses’, Mick Pope, 1995. Limited
edition no. 104/450. Signed by the
author and contributors, Derek

Hodgson and Roy Wilkinson, to the
title page. Sold with ‘Reminiscences
of David Hunter’, introduction and
signed by Gerry Wolstenholme.
Limited edition no. 40/200. Dust
wrapper. Qty 2. VG - cricket 

£25/35

253 Peter Leslie. New South Wales,
1965-1969. ‘It Started With An
Autograph’, Ronald Cardwell,
Cherrybrook 2006. Limited edition
no. 26/150, signed to the limited
edition page by the author. Also
signed to internal page by eleven
members of the N.S.W. First XI
including Walters, Taber, Booth,
Renneberg, and also by Leslie to
front cover. VG - cricket £30/50

254 ‘Frederick Lillywhite’s Cricket Scores
And Biographies Of Celebrated
Cricketers’. Volumes I-XIV.
Cambridge 1998-2002. Limited
edition of 500 numbered copies, this
being no 500. Reprints of the
original book. Hardback. Qty 14. VG
- cricket £100/150

255 ‘Cricket At Hastings. The Story of a
Ground’. Gerald Brodribb. Tunbridge
Wells 1989. Signed to dedication
page by Brodribb and Jim Parks of
Sussex. Limited edition no. 1/100.
Minor creasing to dustwrapper,
otherwise G/VG - cricket £30/40

256 ‘Great Cricketers. The Age of Grace
& Trumper’. Compiled by George
Beldam, jnr. Boundary Books,
Cheshire 2000. Limited edition no.
100 of 548, signed by Cornelia
Beldam. Short listed for the Cricket
Society Book of the Year in 2000.
Odd minor faults, otherwise G/VG -
cricket £60/90

257 ‘Well, Well, Wells!’. B.D. ‘Bomber’
Wells. Nottingham 1981. Limited
edition 482/500 signed with
dedication to front end paper, and to
the limited edition page by Wells.
Minor marks to dustwrapper,
otherwise G/VG - cricket £25/35

258 ‘Lord’s 1787-1945’. Sir Pelham
Warner. London 1946. Quarter
leather limited edition of 160 copies
produced, this being number 43. Gilt
to top edge. Signed in ink by
Warner. Damp stain to covers,
otherwise G/VG - cricket £80/120

259 ‘Cricket’s Imperial Crisis of 1932/33’.
Brian Stoddart. Canberra 1983.

Limited edition no. 156/200. VG 
£25/35

260 ‘Basingstoke Boy’. John Arlott. 1990.
Bound in full leather by Boundary
Books. Signed to limited edition
page by Arlott. Limited edition no.
82/200. Mint condition - cricket 

£60/90

261 ‘For Essex & England. Graham
Gooch’s Century of Centuries’.
Graham Gooch & Michael Down
1993. Quarter leather. Limited
edition no. 305/333. Signed to
limited edition page by Gooch VG -
cricket £30/50

262 Sussex County Cricket Annual 1938.
Original decorative wrappers.Minor
age toning otherwise in good
condition £25/35

263 Yorkshire C.C.C. Annuals. 1932,
1939, 1940 and 1947. Qty 4.
Generally good/very good condition
- cricket  £20/30

264 Surrey County Cricket Club
Yearbooks for 1909, 1910 & 1911.
Original boards with gilt title to front
cover. Minor wear to the first two
editions, the 1913 with rear cover
detached, tape repair to spine
otherwise G/VG. Qty 3 £40/60

265 Surrey County Cricket Club
Yearbooks for 1912, 1913 & 1914.
Original boards with gilt title to front
cover. With folding fixture card for
1912 season. Minor wear otherwise
G/VG. Qty 3 - cricket £40/60

266 Surrey County Cricket Club
Yearbooks for 1923, 1927 & 1929.
Original boards with gilt title to front
cover. Some wear to spines
otherwise G. Qty 3 - cricket £30/50

267 Surrey County Cricket Club
Yearbooks for 1934, 1935, 1938 &
1939. Original boards with gilt title
to front cover. Some wear to spines
otherwise G. Qty 4 - cricket £40/60

268 Glamorgan C.C.C. A run of
Glamorgan Yearbooks from 1960 to
2008 inclusive, lacking the issue for
1999 and 2002. One duplicate for
1994. Qty 48 G/VG - cricket 

£70/100

269 Playfair Cricket Annual 1963-2005,
lacking the 2004 edition. Sold with
sixteen duplicate copies. Odd faults,
good condition. Qty 58 £20/30
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270 Maurice Turnbull. Glamorgan &
England 1924-1939. Official
Glamorgan Yearbooks for the
seasons 1934-1939 inclusive.
Formerly the property of Turnbull’s
brother. All lacking original
wrappers, with some loss and
damage. Sold with an original mono
photograph of the Glamorgan team
from the period. 1” tear to top edge
and adhesive damage to verso -
cricket £50/80

Maurice Turnbull was Captain of
Glamorgan 1930-1939

271 Wisden Anthology 1864-1900,
1900-1940, 1940-1963, 1963-1982
and 1978-2006, all with
dustwrapper. Sold with Wisden
Cricketers’ Almanack 2006. Special
limited large format edition in slip
case. Limited edition 1601 of 5000
copies, ‘The Wisden Book of Test
Cricket’ Volumes I & II and ‘The
Wisden Book of Cricket Records’
Compiled by Bill Frindall 1981,
signed by the late Frindall to front
end paper. G  £15/25

272 Playfair Cricket Annual 1956. Signed
to pen and team pictures by over
one hundred players including
Dollery, Tremlett, Jackson, Perks,
Insole, Bailey, Spooner, Carr, Gibb,
Parkhouse, Emmett, Cannings,
Parker, Brookes, Stephenson,
Stewart, Suttle etc. Heavy tape
repair to spine, wear and
annotations throughout - cricket 

£40/60

273 Playfair Cricket Annual 1958. Signed
to pen and team pictures by over
one hundred players including
Gardner, Hamer, Ridgway,
Richardson, Graveney, Bailey,
Murray, Morgan, Dodds, Hedges,
Milton, Gray, Halfyard, Wharton,
Lester, Manning, Jepson, Alley,
Clark, Gardner, Close etc. Tape repair
to spine, wear and annotations
throughout - cricket £40/60

274 Playfair Cricket Annual 1959. Signed
to pen and team pictures by over
one hundred players including
Emmett, Jenkins, Sainsbury, Horton,
Rhodes, Bailey, Nicholls, Heath,
Page, Pullar, Watson, Gale, Subba
Row, Millman, Smith, Flavell, etc.
Old tape repair to internal hinges,
covers detached, annotations
throughout - cricket £40/60

275 Playfair Cricket Annual 1960. Signed
to pen and team pictures by over
one hundred players including
McGlew, Goddard, Griffin, Pithey,
Wesley of South Africa, also Jepson,
Dews, Shepherd, Taylor, Cowdrey,
Smith, Barker, Pressdee, Allen,
Horton, Higgs, Geloven, Russell, Hill,
Horner, Dews, Stott etc. Tape repair
to internal hinges, annotations
throughout, otherwise generally G -
cricket £40/60

276 Playfair Cricket Annual 1962. Signed
to pen and team pictures by over
one hundred players and umpires
including Allen, Alley, Shackleton,
Gardner, Johnson, Evans,
Mortimore, Ufton, Andrew, Poole,
Bridge, Horton etc. Tape repair to
internal hinges and pages, creasing
to covers, annotations throughout,
otherwise generally G - cricket 

£40/60

277 ‘The Playfair Cricket Annual’.
Complete run from 1949 (second
issue)-1962, large issue, plus 1963-
2005 (lacking 2000). Qty 56. Odd
nicks, wear and tape repairs,
otherwise in generally good
condition. Sold with ‘The News
Chronicle Cricket Annual’ for 1938,
1946-1948, 1950-1962. Some
duplicates. Qty 17. Also ‘Daily
Express Cricket Annual’, 1930, ‘Daily
Worker Cricket Handbook’, 1948-
50, ‘Sunday Chronicle’ 1948, 1950,
1955 and ‘Sports Argus’, 1965,
1968.  Generally fair to good
condition - cricket £30/50

278 Lancashire County and Manchester
Cricket Club Annual 1930. Rusting
to staples, otherwise G/VG - cricket 

£20/30 

279 Essex C.C.C. Yearbooks. A box
containing a complete run of the
Yearbook from 1948-2002 inclusive.
Qty 55. Sold with ‘Essex County
Cricket 1876-1975’ by Leslie
Newnham, ‘Essex Cricket Society
20th Anniversary Celebration’, ‘Let’s
Play Cricket’ by Harold A. Faragher
and a history of Ilford C.C. 1879-
1978. Odd faults, otherwise
generally G - cricket £50/80

280 ‘The History of Hampshire County
Cricket Club’. Peter Wynne-Thomas.
Helm Publishing. London 1988.
Signed to inside front cover and to
front end papers by the Hampshire

and Middlesex teams who played
each other in c1992 Twenty five
signatures including R. Smith,
Middleston, Tremlett, Richardson,
Ayling, Aymes, Gatting, Emburey,
Brown, Cowans, Radford, Keech etc.
G - cricket £25/35

281 ‘The History of Middlesex County
Cricket Club’. David Lemmon. Helm
Publishing. London 1988. Signed to
front end papers by the Middlesex
and Nottinghamshire teams who
played each other in c1992 Twenty
eight signatures including Gatting,
Fraser, Haynes, Downton, Cowans,
Roseberry, Ramprakash, Butcher,
Brown, Weekes, Robinson, Broad,
Stephenson, French, Hemmings,
Johnson, Afford etc. G - cricket 

£25/35

282 ‘The Larwood Story’. Harold
Larwood & Kevin Perkins. Sydney
1982. Paperback edition. Nicely
signed to title page by Larwood. G -
cricket £30/50

283 Signed cricket books. ‘The Gloves
are Off’, Godfrey Evans, London
1960 and ‘Running into Hundreds’,
Ken Barrington, London 1963. Both
books nicely signed by their author
in ink to title page. The Barrington
book with original dustwrapper,
stained and with tears. Qty 2. G -
cricket £15/25

284 West Indies. ‘Sir Viv The Definitive
Autobiography’, Viv Richards,
London 2000 signed to the title page
by Richards. Also ‘Supercat the
authorised biography of Clive Lloyd’,
Simon Lister, Bath 2007. Signed to
the title page by Lloyd and Lister.
Both books with original
dustwrappers. Qty 2. G/VG - cricket 

£20/30

285 ‘Cricket in the Counties’. John Arlott,
first edition, London 1950. Green
boards. Signed to the title page by
W.J.M. Bancroft and dated June
1953. Dulling to spine and foxing to
page edges, otherwise G £30/40

‘Billy’ Bancroft played cricket for
Glamorgan in the Minor Counties
Championship, 1896-1914. He was
also an excellent rugby player for
Swansea and Glamorgan and played
for Wales at full back on 33
occasions from 1890-1901
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286 ‘Tom Cartwright, The Flame Still
Burns’, Stephen Chalke. Bath 2007,
nicely signed to title page by
Cartwright and the author. Also
‘Botham, My Autobiography’,
London 1994 and ‘Chris Cairns’,
Hamish McDougall, Auckland 2002,
both books nicely signed by the
subject in ink to title page. Original
dustwrappers where applicable. Qty
3. VG - cricket £25/35

287 Cricket books. Three signed cricket
books. ‘The Bedsers. Twinning
Triumphs’, Alan Hill, Edinburgh
2001. Hardback with dust wrapper.
Signed by the Bedsers and the
author to publisher’s label laid down
to title page. ‘Sir Geoffrey. 21 Years
of Yorkshire Cricket’, London 1984,
paperback signed to title page by
Boycott. ‘It’s Just not Cricket’, Peter
Walker, Bath 2006. Hardback with
dust wrapper signed to title page by
Walker. Sold with a box containing a
good selection of autobiographies,
tour brochures, magazines including
‘The Cricketers Magazine’, 1950s
and ‘The South Wales Cricketers
Magazine’ 1940s/1950s. G/VG -
cricket £30/50

288 ‘Following On’. Alec and Eric Bedser,
London 1954. Signed by both
players in ink to title page. Lacking
dust wrapper, minor fading to spine,
otherwise G - cricket £15/25

289 ‘Gubby Allen. Man of Cricket’. E.W.
Swanton. London 1985.
Dustwrapper. Nicely signed in ink by
Allen to title page. G/VG - cricket 

£20/30

290 Lancashire C.C.C. Limited edition
booklets. ‘My Dear Michael...
Cricketing & other extracts from
Neville Cardus’s letters to Michael
Kennedy, 1959-74’, 2007, no.
98/500. ‘Heads or Tails. Lancashire
Captains 1865-1991’, Roy
Cavanagh, 1992, no. 836/1000.
‘Archie Remembered’, no. 239/424.
‘Johnny Remembered’, no.
123/225. ‘Boy Briggs and his
Lordship’, Tebay, 2010. Qty 5. G/VG
- cricket £60/80

291 Lancashire C.C.C. Limited edition
booklets. ‘Gordon Garlick’, Gerry
Wolstenholme, 2004, no. 90/120.
‘Mine Host at the Mitre’, Gerry
Wolstenholme, 2009, no. 67/120.
‘No Native Er’e Did That Before’,

Tebay, 2009, no. 43/108. Qty 3. VG
- cricket £30/50

292 Signed cricket books. Eleven cricket
books, each signed by the author.
Books include ‘A.D. Taylor The
Cricketologist’, Tony Laughton,
Manchester 2002, limited edition no.
119/200. ‘Allan’s Australian Cricket
Annual 1987-88’, Allan Miller, Perth
1988’. Sir Aubrey’ 1982, ‘Early
Books on Cricket’, 1987, and ‘Arlott
on Cricket’, 1984, by David Rayvern
Allen etc. The Allan Miller book self
published with front cover partly
detached with rusting staples, the
others generally G/VG £30/50

293 ‘The Datasport Book of Wartime
Cricket 1940-45’. G.B Andrews.
1990. Excellent guide to war-time
cricket. Signed by the author. Now
out of print. Sold with a collection of
press cuttings relating to the
‘unofficial’ Victory Test series against
Australian Services in 1945. G/VG -
cricket £20/25

294 Signed cricket biographies. ‘The
Captain’s Diary’, Bob Willis, London
1983 and ‘Heroes and
Contemporaries’, David Gower,
London 1983. Both books signed by
the player to the title page. Also
‘Diary of a Cricket Season’, Bob
Willis, London 1979, signed by Willis
to front end paper. Qty 3. G/VG -
cricket £15/25

295 Signed cricket biographies. ‘Runs in
the Family’, John Edrich, London
1969. Signed to front end paper by
Edrich and to label laid down to title
page. ‘Put to the Test’, Geoffrey
Boycott, London 1979 and ‘Opening
Up’, Geoffrey Boycott, London
1980. Both signed by Boycott to title
page. Qty 3. G/VG - cricket £15/25

296 Signed cricket autobiographies.
Three autobiographies for Phil
Tufnell, 1999, Alan Lamb, 1996 and
Graham Gooch, London 1995. Each
signed by the player  to title page.
Qty 3. G/VG - cricket £15/25

297 Signed cricket biographies. ‘Action in
Cricket’, Godfrey Evans, London
1956. ‘Time for Reflection’, Colin
Cowdrey, London 1962. ‘Close of
Play’, Leslie Ames, London 1953.
Each book signed by the player to
title page. Some wear and loss to
dustwrappers. Qty 3. G £20/30

298 Signed cricket biographies. ‘Cricket
Through the Covers’, Tom Graveney,
London 1958. ‘Time to Declare’,
Basil D’Oliveira, London 1980. Both
books signed to title page.
Dustwrappers. Odd nicks and tears
to the Graveney dustwrapper,
otherwise G/VG. Qty 2 £12/18

299 Signed cricket books. ‘Elusive Victory
with F.R. Brown’s Team in Australia’,
E.W. Swanton, London 1951. Loss
and tape repair to dustwrapper. ‘The
Packer Affair’, Henry Blofeld, 1979.
Tears to dustwrapper. ‘Cricket
Contest’, Christopher Martin-
Jenkins, London 1980. Each book
signed to title page by the author. G.
Qty 3 - cricket £15/25

300 Signed Kent cricket autobiographies.
‘I Declare’, Mike Denness, London
1977. ‘It’s Knott Cricket’, Alan Knott,
London 1985. ‘Beating the Bat’,
Derek Underwood, London 1975.
All three books signed to title page.
Dustwrappers. G/VG. Qty 3 - cricket

£15/25

301 ‘My Life Story’. Jack Hobbs 1935.
Signed with dedication by Hobbs in
ink to front end paper. Loss to
dustwrapper, otherwise G - cricket 

£30/50

302 ‘Fight for the Ashes 1958-1959’. Ian
Peebles 1959. Signed by Peebles in
ink to front end paper. Dustwrapper.
VG - cricket £15/25

303 ‘Our Cricket Story’. Alec and Eric
Bedser. London 1951. Signed to title
page and to facing photograph by
both players. Minor wear to
dustwrapper, otherwise G £15/25

304 ‘Way of Cricket’. Richie Benaud.
London 1961. Signed to front end
paper by Benaud. Sold with
‘Menace’, Dennis Lillee, 2003,
signed to title page by Lillee.
Dustwrappers. G/VG £20/30

305 ‘Cricket Is My Life’. Len Hutton.
London 1950. Signed in ink to front
end paper by Hutton. Lacking
dustwrapper, otherwise G £25/35

306 ‘For Yorkshire and England’. Herbert
Sutcliffe. London 1935. Nicely
signed in ink to front end paper by
Sutcliffe. Lacking dustwrapper. G -
cricket £25/35

307 ‘Three Straight Sticks’. R.E.S. Wyatt.
London 1951. Nicely signed in ink to
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front end paper by Wyatt. Includes
hand written headed note to the
recipient, signed by Wyatt and dated
‘Aug 13th’. Lacking dustwrapper. G
- cricket £15/25

308 ‘The Man in the Middle’. Gordon
Greenidge 1980. Signed to the title
page by Greenidge. G/VG - cricket 

£10/15

309 ‘Peter May’s Book of Cricket’, with
dustwrapper, nicely signed to the
title page in ink by May. G £10/20

310 ‘A Single Wicket Index to Frederick
Lillywhite’s Cricket Scores and
Biographies of Celebrated Cricketers
from 1746 to 1840’, Volume Three.
Roger Heavens, Cambridge 1995.
VG - cricket £18/25

311 Arthur Mailey. ‘Mailey’s Googlies.
County and Test Cricket Sketches by
the Great Australian Bowler’.
Graphic Publications. London 1921.
Original pictorial covers. Some age
toning, foxing and wear to
wrappers, some wear to spine,
corner cut from lower left hand
corner otherwise in good condition -
cricket £40/60

312 ‘New Zealand Cricket 1914-1933’.
Vol II. T.W. Reese. Auckland 1936.
Original dustwrapper in good/very
good condition. Sold with ‘Great
Days in New Zealand Cricket’. R.T.
Brittenden. Again, in good/very
good condition dustwrapper - cricket

£20/30

313 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1968.
Original hardback lacking
dustwrapper. Some surface damage
to boards and spine paper, dulled
and fading gilts, evidence of some
old dampness to some pages
including the picture pages
otherwise in generally good
condition. Sold with Cricket. Old and
New’. A.C. Maclaren. London 1924.
Original green boards. Light fading
and stain to spine paper otherwise in
good condition. Plus ‘The Jubilee
Book of Cricket’. K.S. Ranjitsinhji.
4th Edition. 1897. Breaking to
internal hinges, some foxing
otherwise in very good condition    -
cricket £18/25

314 ‘Victor Trumper- The Beau Ideal of a
Cricketer’. Vasant Raiji. Bombay
1964. Original dustwrapper. Odd
nicks to dustwrapper extremities,
otherwise G - cricket £25/35

315 ‘Cricket books. Three cricket
histories, ‘Northamptonshire Cricket,
a history’, J.D. Coldham, London
1959, ‘A History of Worcestershire
County Cricket Club 1844-1950’,
W.R. Chignell, Worcester, 1951 and
‘The History of the O.U.C.C’,
Geoffrey Boulton, Oxford 1962. The
three books with original
dustwrappers in good condition.
G/VG - cricket £30/40

316 Cricket exhibition catalogues. Six
catalogues including ‘Cricket, A
Catalogue of an Exhibition of Books,
Manuscripts & Pictorial Records
Arranged by Diana Rait Kerr’,
National Book League, 1950 (two
copies), ‘The Brockbank Cricket
Collection’, University Library of
Manchester, 1986, ‘Cricket
exhibition’, National Gallery of
British Sports & Pastimes, 1951 etc.
Qty 6. G/VG - cricket £30/50

317 ‘The Hambledon Cricket Song of
The Rev. Reynell Cotton’, edited and
annotated by Ronald D. Knight,
1975. Contains the original words
and tune, with a detailed history of
the song and a biography of Cotton.
VG - cricket £18/25

318 Indian cricket books. Books include
‘An Indian Cricket Omnibus’, Guha
and Vaidyanathan, Delhi 1994.
‘Duleep and Irani Trophy Golden
Jubilee 1929-79’, ‘Forty Five Years of
Ranji Trophy’ volumes 1 and 2.
‘C.C.I. & The Brabourne Stadium
1937-1987’, Raiji and Dossa,
Bombay 1987. Original
dustwrappers where appropriate.
Qty 12. G - cricket £40/60

319 ‘Australia v England 1877-1926.
Book of the Test Matches’. Published
by The Manchester Guardian. Pre
tour publication of the Australian
tour of England 1926. Decorative
covers. Wear to spine and edges of
covers with odd nicks, otherwise
generally G - cricket £18/25

320 ‘The History of Kent County
Cricket’. Volumes I, II and III. 1997
reprinted editions in blue cloth.
Creasing to some internal pages to
Volume II, otherwise G/VG £30/40

321 ‘A Correct Account of all the Cricket
Matches which have been played by
the Marylebone Club and all other
Principal Matches from the year
1786 to 1822 inclusive. Henry

Bentley 1823’. Published by Roger
Heavens. Cambridge 1997. Limited
edition facsimile reprint no.
100/400. VG - cricket £40/60

322 ‘Scores and Annals of the West Kent
Cricket Club 1812-1896’. P.
Norman. London 1897. Gilt to top
edge. Owner’s name in ink to front
end paper. Minor wear to original
covers. Some handwritten notes to
separate page included, some of
which appear to be in F.S. Ashley-
Cooper’s hand. Small nicks to head
and foot of spine, otherwise G -
cricket £50/80

323 ‘Keith Crump Collection of Cricket
Memorabilia’ . Original hardback
catalogue for the auction held at
Donnington Priory Salerooms,
Dreweatt Neate and T. Vennett-
Smith, 26th September 2006. With
dustwrapper. Minor wear, otherwise
G/VG - cricket £25/35

324 C.V. Grimmett. Flicker book No. 6.
‘Over Spin Delivery and Finger Spin’.
Published by Flicker Promotions of
London. Rusting to staple otherwise
G - cricket £30/50

325 ‘Match of the Decade’ West Indies v
Australia, 3rd Test, Bridgetown,
March 1999. Richard M. White
1999. Folder with pamphlet, score
sheets and radial diagrams from the
game. VG - cricket £20/30

326 ‘Great Bowlers and Fielders. Their
Methods at a Glance’. G.W. Beldam
and C.B. Fry. London 1907.
Rebound in green boards with inlaid
original gilt decoration of a batsman
to front cover. Gilt to top edge.
G/VG - cricket £30/50

327 Cricket Books. Three large boxes of
general cricket books including some
Wisden anthologies, some
paperbacks and SBC editions
included. Sold with a Wisden
Cricketers’ Almanack- Australia for
1998 (1st edition), with dustwrapper
plus a selection of seven further
Wisden publications, Wisden
Anthologies (three volumes), ‘The
Wisden Book of Test Cricket
(Volumes 1 & 2) etc. Qty 105. G -
cricket 25/35 

328 Cricket books. Box containing mainly
pre-WW2 cricket books including
‘Cricket of To-day and Yesterday’,
Volumes I & II, Percy Cross Standing,
London 1902. Both volumes ex libris
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Surrey County Cricket Club,
hardback with cloth covers. Some
wear to covers, otherwise G. Sold
with ‘Australian Cricketers 1926
Portraits Drawn From Life and
Signed by Each Player’, Laurence
East, London 1926. Amateurishly
bound in boards, in generally poor
condition. Also ‘Cricket Form at a
Glance 1878-1902 and The
Australians In England’, Home
Gordon, London 1902, ‘South
African Cricket 1927-1947’, Volume
III, Louis Duffus, Johannesburg, ‘My
Cricketing Life’, P.F. Warner, London,
third edition. Qty 19. G - cricket 

£60/80

329 Arthur Mailey. ‘Mailey’s Googlies.
County and Test Cricket Sketches by
the Great Australian Bowler’.
Graphic Publications. London 1921.
Original pictorial covers. Good
condition - cricket £70/100

BRIAN DOWNING CRICKET
AUTOGRAPH COLLECTION

Autographs from the personal
collection of Brian Downing OBE.
The signatures mainly obtained in
person, firstly as a schoolboy and
later through his work in positions
of Chairman and President of Surrey
C.C.C. and Chairman of Marketing
for the T.C.C.B./E.C.B.

330 ‘Overseas Players’. Middlesex C.C.C.
Collection of ink signatures of
twenty three overseas players who
have represented the club.
Signatures signed to album pages,
cards, pictures, photographs, trade
cards, FDC etc include W. Daniel, J.
Thomson, Van Der Bijl, Haynes,
Nash, Fleming, McGrath, Langer,
Klusener, Razzaq, Vaas, Collymore,
Gilchrist, D.Warner etc. Some
duplication of signature. 35
signatures in total. G - cricket 

£40/60

331 ‘Overseas Players’. Essex C.C.C.
Collection of ink signatures of
twenty one overseas players who
have represented the club.
Signatures signed to album pages,
cards, pictures, trade cards etc
include K. Boyce, B. Francis, N.
Phillips, McEwan, Page, Border, Law,
M. Waugh, Kasprowicz, Malik,
Flower, Nel, Bichel, Styris etc. Some
duplication of signature. 41
signatures in total. G £40/60

332 ‘Overseas Players’. Durham C.C.C.
Collection of ink signatures of
twenty two overseas players who
have represented the club.
Signatures signed to album pages,
cards, pictures, trade cards etc
include D. Jones, Cummins,
Prabhakar, S. Campbell, Boon,
Katich, Love, Akhtar, Hussey, Astle,
Maher, Di Venuto,  Morkel, Pollock
etc. Some duplication of signature.
37 signatures in total. G - cricket 

£40/60

333 ‘Overseas Players’. Warwickshire
C.C.C. Collection of ink signatures of
thirty overseas players who have
represented the club. Signatures
signed to album pages, cards,
pictures, trade cards etc include T.
Pritchard, M. Donnelly, R.Kanhai, A.
Kallicharran, D. Murray, L. Gibbs,
Lara, Ibdulla, Waqar Younis, Doshi,
A. Donald, Fleming, Hogg, Steak,
Sangakkara etc. Some duplication of
signature. 42 signatures in total. G -
cricket £40/60

334 Australia 1948. Selection of seven
signatures of members of the
Australian 1948 touring party.
Signatures signed to printed pictures,
album pages etc of the players are
Don Bradman, Bill Brown, Arthur
Morris (2 pictures signed), Keith
Miller, Ian Johnson, Bill Johnston and
Neil Harvey. The majority of the
signatures signed in later years.
Various sizes. G - cricket £60/80

335 Australia. Large blue file containing
over 210 signatures of post war
Australian Test players on official &
unofficial autograph sheets, printed
pictures, album pages, FDC’s,
photographs, paper pieces etc.
Signatures include K. Miller, B.
Christofani, S. Sismey, I. Johnson, A.
Morris, N. Harvey, B. Brown, R.
Lindwall, A. Davidson, Kline, Slater,
Freeman, B.Shepherd, Cowper,
Sincock, Higgs, Flavell, Gleeson,
O’Neill, G. Noblet, Archer,
McDonald, Benaud, Craig, Burge,
Gaunt, Mekiff, Simpson, Lawry,
Redpath, Mayne, I. Chappell,
Walters, Inverarity, G. Chappell,
Border, Lillee, Thomson, Massie, K.
Hughes, Hogg, Wessels, Reid,
R.Marsh, Pascoe, Boon, M. Taylor, S.
Waugh, Bevan, Alderman, M.
Hughes, McGrath, Warne, Slater,
Langer, G. Marsh, Gilchrist, Ponting,

M. Clarke, Hussey, McGill, Lee, M.
Johnson, North, Siddle etc. Some
duplication of signature. G - cricket 

£250/300

336 South Africa. File containing over
seventy signatures of post war South
African Test players on official &
unofficial autograph sheets, printed
pictures, album pages, trade cards,
photographs, paper pieces etc.
Signatures include the South African
touring team to England 1955 (17
signatures), Winslow, McGlew, P.
Pollock, E. Barlow, Bland, G. Pollock,
Procter, B. Richards, Cook, Cullinan,
Donald, Cronje, Wessels, S. Pollock,
Kallis, Ali Bacher, Boucher, Klusener,
Rhodes, Adams, Gibbs, G. Smith,
Rudolph, Ntini, Amla, Nel, Morkel,
Dippenaar etc. Some duplication of
signature. G - cricket £40/60

337 Sri Lanka. File containing over ninety
five signatures of Sri Lankan Test
players on official & unofficial
autograph sheets, album pages,
printed pictures, trade cards,
photographs, paper pieces etc.
Signatures include Goonesena,
Mendis, Jayasinghe, Ranatunga, Roy
Dias, Muralitharan, Atapattu, De
Silva, Jayasuriya, Tillekeratne, Vaas,
Jayarwardene, Mahanama,
Ratnayeke, Sangarkara, Arnold,
Malinga etc. Some duplication of
signature. G - cricket £40/60

338 West Indies. Large black file
containing over 325 signatures of
post war West Indies Test players on
official & unofficial autograph
sheets, printed pictures, album
pages, FDC’s, photographs, paper
pieces etc. Signatures include
Weekes, Walcott, Worrell, Atkinson,
Rae, Valentine, Ramadhin, Sobers,
McMorris, Kanhai, Gibbs, Byrne,
Hunte, Griffith, Scarlett, Lashley,
Murray, Camacho, Holder, Howard,
Kallicharran, Nurse, Boyce, G.
Gomez, C. Smith, J. Hendriks, I.
Allan, Asgarali, C.B. Clarke, Butcher,
Furlonge, R. Edwards, Foster, C.
Lloyd, King, V. Richards, Roberts,
Garner, Dujon, Greenidge, Daniel,
Haynes, Holding, Gomes, R.
Richardson, M. Marshall, Walsh,
Patterson, Hooper, Lara, Simmons,
Croft, Harper, Best, Bishop,
Arthurton, Ambrose, Campbell,
Jacobs, Adams, Chanderpaul, Gayle,
Sarwan, King, Hinds, Bravo,
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Edwards, Samuels, Sammy etc. Some
duplication of signature. G - cricket 

£250/300

339 New Zealand. Large black file
containing over 260 signatures of
post war New Zealand Test players
on unofficial autograph sheets,
printed pictures, album pages,
FDC’s, photographs, paper pieces
etc. Signatures include Jack Cowie,
W. Wallace, A. Hadlee, B. Sutcliffe,
Donnelly, Cave, Reid, Scott,
Mooney, Moir, Beck, McGregor,
Alabaster, Dowling, Dick, Ward,
Pollard, Congdon, Collinge, Burgess,
G. Turner, Hastings, D. Hadlee,
Parker, Howarth, Edgar, L. Cairns, C.
Cairns, Bracewell, R. Hadlee, Edgar,
Crowe, Greatbatch, Morrison,
Rutherford, Parore, Fleming, Nash,
Astle, Vettori etc. Some duplication
of signature. G - cricket £70/100

340 Yorkshire C.C.C. Large blue file
containing over 335 signatures of
post war Yorkshire players on
unofficial autograph sheets, printed
pictures, album pages, FDC’s,
photographs, paper pieces etc.
Signatures include E.P. Robinson,
Hutton, Watson, Close, Trueman,
Appleyard, Lester, Beaumont,
Whitehead, Wilson, Bill Sutcliffe,
Illingworth, Stott, Leadbeater, Platt,
Burnet, Sharp, Bolus, Boycott,
Wilson, Hampshire, Old, R. Hutton,
Tendulkar, White, Bevan, Gillespie,
Kirby, official autograph sheet for
1976 (16 signatures), Byas,
Sidebottom, Blakey, Moxon,
Bairstow, Gough, Carrick, R.
Richardson, Lehmann, Vaughan,
Blewett, Hoggard, Silverwood,
Bresnan etc. Some duplication of
signature. G - cricket £140/180

341 Lancashire C.C.C. Large blue file
containing over 435 signatures of
post war Lancashire players on
official and unofficial autograph
sheets, printed pictures, album
pages, photographs, paper pieces
etc. Signatures include official and
unofficial sheets for 1985, 1986,
1990, 1995, 1999, 2002, 2003,
2006, 2012, scorecard B&H Final
1990, signed by Lancashire team,
Washbrook, L. Wilkinson, Brierley, E.
Edrich, Garlick, Price, Place, Pollard,
Cranston, Berry, Dyson, Bond,
Clayton, Ramadhin, Higgs, Lever,
Barber, Pullar, Blackledge, Pilling,

Shuttleworth, D.Lloyd, Hughes,
Engineer, Simmons, C. Lloyd, Croft,
Hayes, Radford, Wood, Fowler,
Allott, Holding, Watkinson,
Fairbrother, Patterson, Atherton,
Wasim Akram, Hegg, Hooper,
Crawley, Gallian, Flintoff, Cork, Law,
Laxman, Anderson, Muralitharan,
Mahmood, Prince, Sutton etc. Some
duplication of signature. G - cricket 

£140/180

342 Middlesex C.C.C. Large black file
containing over 300 signatures of
post war Middlesex players on
unofficial autograph sheets, printed
pictures, album pages, photographs,
paper pieces etc. Signatures include
official and unofficial sheets for
1988, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2005 etc,
1977 team picture signed by
seventeen players, G.O.Allen,
Compton, Robertson, Dewes,
Young, Price, Latchman, Titmus,
Murray, Parfitt, Radley, Brearley,
Gatting, Butcher, Edmonds, Tufnell,
Gould, Williams, Cowans, Carr,
Haynes, Fraser, Ramprakash,
Roseberry, Ellcock, Nash, Klusener,
Langer, Fleming, Strauss, Shah,
Weekes, Finn, Compton, Silverwood
etc. Some duplication of signature. G
- cricket £140/180

343 Surrey C.C.C. Large blue file
containing over 250 signatures of
post war Surrey players on unofficial
autograph sheets, printed pictures,
album pages, photographs, paper
pieces etc. Signatures include official
and unofficial sheets for 1988, 1989,
1997 etc, Gover, Watts, Surridge,
Bedser, Laker, Lock, Constable,
Barrington, Fishlock, McIntyre,
Barton, May, Edrich, Long, Jefferson,
Storey, Roope, Pocock, Willis,
Jackman, Intikhab, Richards, Smith,
Waqar, Stewart, Jesty, Butcher,
Thorpe, Lewis, Salisbury, Saqlain,
Ramprakash etc. Some duplication
of signature. G - cricket £100/150

344 Warwickshire C.C.C. Large black file
containing over 470 signatures of
post war Warwickshire players on
unofficial autograph sheets, printed
pictures, album pages, photographs,
paper pieces etc. Signatures include
official and unofficial sheets for
1989, 1990, 1994, 1998-2000,
2012 etc, Townsend, Jameson, E.
Harris, White, Banks, Horner, T.
Jameson, G. Warner, Wyatt, Ord,

Simpson, Spooner, Pritchard,
Bromley, Cannings, Bannister,
Bridge, MJK Smith, Hill, K. Dollery,
Kanhai, Kallicharran, Murray, Gibbs,
R. Webster, J. Jameson, Amiss, Willis,
Tidy, Cumbes, Hemmings, P.Smith,
Reeve, Lara, Moles, Piper,
Penny,Small, Brown, Giles, Knight,
Donald, Troughton, Pollock,
Fleming, Bell, Trott, Hogg, Woakes
etc. Some duplication of signature. G
- cricket £140/180

345 Essex 1947. Album page signed in
ink by twelve members of the team.
Signatures include Pearce (Capt),
Crabtree, Dodds, Vigar, Rist, Cray, R.
Smith, P. Smith etc. G - cricket  

£15/25

346 ‘Great Britain- Australia’ Gabba
1988. Wesley first day cover signed
to face by sixteen England Test
cricketers. Signatures include Len
Hutton, Wyatt, D’Oliveira, Bedser,
Yardley, Underwood, Knott, D.
Allen, Gifford, Broad etc. Appleyard
has signed the cover twice. VG -
cricket £25/35

347 England Test players pre war.
Collection of ink signatures of
fourteen players who first
represented England at Test level
prior to the second world war.
Signatures signed to album pages,
paper pieces/snip laid down to
pages,  pictures etc are H. Strudwick,
F. Durston, A. Sandham, M. Allom,
C.F. Walters, H.D. Read, N.S.
Mitchell-Innes, L.B. Fishlock, A.
Gover, D. Compton, C. Washbrook,
L. Wilkinson, N. Oldfield and W.W.
Keeton. Fourteen signatures in total.
Four of the players featured played
only one Test for England. G - cricket

£30/50

348 England Test players late 1940’s.
Collection of ink signatures of
sixteen players who first represented
England at Test level in the 1940’s.
Signatures signed to album pages,
cards, pictures, press photograph (1)
etc are A.Bedser, Cranston, Tremlett,
D. Brookes, J. Robertson, C. Cook,
G. Pope, W. Place, R. Jenkins, R.
Simpson, J. Dewes, A. Wharton, A.
Watkins, B. Close, T. Bailey and H.L.
Jackson. The press photograph
which has been signed by Close has
also been signed by John Murray.
Nineteen signatures in total. Five of
the players featured played one Test
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for England. G - cricket £30/50

349 England Test players 1950’s.
Collection of ink signatures of thirty
five players who first represented
England at Test level in the 1950’s.
Signatures signed to album pages,
cards, pictures, press photograph (3)
etc include Insole, Statham,
Trueman, D. Sheppard, Berry,
Shackleton, Warr, Parkhouse, T.
Graveney, May, D. Kenyon, Spooner
, Moss, Tyson, P. Richardson, R.
Richardson, Dexter, Milton, D. Allen,
Pullar, Horton etc. The press
photograph  which has been signed
by D.Allen is also signed by Close
and J. Murray. Thirty seven
signatures in total. G - cricket 

£30/50

350 England Test players 1960’s.
Collection of ink signatures of thirty
players who first represented
England at Test level in the 1960’s.
Signatures signed to album pages,
cards, pictures, press photograph (5)
etc include P. Walker, Padgett,
Barber, Flavell, Larter, Parfitt, J.
Edrich, Bolus, Snow, D’Oliveira,
Underwood, Amiss, R. Hobbs,
Hampshire, Pocock etc. Thirty three
signatures in total. G - cricket 

£30/50

351 England Test Captains 1946-2014.
Collection of ink signatures of thirty
players who have Captained England
at Test level since 1946. Signatures
signed to pages, cards, pictures,
paper pieces etc include Cranston,
Carr, Cowdrey, Dexter, Close,
Graveney, Edrich, Greig, Brearley,
Boycott, Botham, Gower, Willis,
Gooch, Lamb, Atherton, Hussain,
Flintoff, Strauss, Pietersen, Cook etc.
G - cricket £50/80

CRICKET POSTCARDS, CIGARETTE &
TRADE CARDS

352 ‘English Test Team’ 1902. Mono real
photograph postcard of the England
team, standing and seated in rows,
who played Australia in the First Test
at Birmingham in 1902. Names and
title printed to lower border.
Hartmann series. Postally used. Ink
annotation to right hand border. G.
Rare - cricket £30/40

This was the first ever Test match
played at Birmingham

353 ‘Warner’s English Cricket Team’
1903/04. Sepia and colour postcard
of the M.C.C. touring team to
Australia. The players (numbered)
featured, head and shoulders, in
single cameo with flags of the two
nations, in colour, to right and left
hand sides. Players numbered with
breakdown of names to top border.
Postally used. Ink annotation to
lower border. G. Rare - cricket 

£25/35

354 M.C.C. ‘Warner’s’ tour of Australia
1903/04. Mono postcard of the
M.C.C. team, standing and seated in
rows wearing M.C.C. caps and
blazers, to Australia. Bolland series.
Postally un-used. G - cricket £18/25

355 ‘The English Team. Test Match
1905’. Mono postcard of the team
with printed title and players names
to lower border. Rosemont Photo,
Leeds. G - cricket £15/25

356 ‘Northamptonshire v Australians at
Northampton, August 17-19th
1905’. Mono postcard featuring
both teams who played in the tour
match, with printed title and players
names to lower border. Postally used
and dated ‘August 1905’. Greenway,
Photographer of Northampton. G.
Rare - cricket £30/50

357 England v Australia 1905. ‘McLeod
bowling to Hon. F.S. Jackson’. ‘First
Test Match at Trent Bridge,
Nottingham. May 29th 1905’.
Original mono postcard showing the
match in progress. With title’s above
and below, with teams named for
each side to corners. Postally used
and dated 1905. Minor wear, good.
Rare -cricket £40/60

358 England v Australia 1905. Original
real photograph mono postcard
showing the England team, standing
and seated in rows. With players
names to lower border. Postally un-
used. Hunt’s Real Photo Series. The
team featured played both at Old
Trafford and the Oval in the 4th and
5th Tests. G. Rare -cricket £25/35

359 Australian tour to England 1905.
‘The All England Eleven 1905’.
Mono postcard of the Australians
featuring excellent vignettes of
thirteen members of the team, each
named. Photo by H. Lindley & Co,
Nottingham. Postally un-used. 

Minor wear to corners otherwise
good. Rare - cricket £30/40

360 Australian tour to England 1905.
‘Australian Eleven 1905’. Mono
postcard of the Australians featuring
excellent vignettes of the fifteen
members of the touring party, each
named. Photo by H. Lindley & Co,
Nottingham. Postally un-used.
Minor wear to corners otherwise
good. Rare - cricket £30/40

361 ‘The Australian Cricket Team 1905’.
Mono real photograph postcard of
the fifteen members of the
Australian touring party, each named
and lined in small cameo vignettes.
(white background). Philco Series
6003F. Postally un-used. Minor wear
otherwise good. Rare £25/35

362 ‘Australian Cricket Team 1905’.
Mono postcard of the fifteen
members of the Australian touring
party, each named and with dates
and venues of the Test match, and in
small cameo vignettes. (darker
background). Hartmann series.
Postally un-used. Minor wear
otherwise good. Rare £25/35

363 ‘Australian Cricket Team 1905’.
Mono postcard of the fifteen
members of the Australian touring
party, each named and in small
cameo vignettes. (black
background). P.G. Hunt of
Manchester series. Postally used and
dated 1906. Minor wear otherwise
good. Rare - cricket £25/35

364 ‘Australian Cricket Team 1905’.
Mono postcard of the fifteen
members of the Australian touring
party, standing and seated in rows
with title and players names to lower
border. To verso are the printed
itinerary of matches to be played on
the 1905 tour, with title ‘The
Australians’ Tour’. Postally un-used.
Minor wear, G. Rare £25/35

365 Australian tours of England 1909 &
1912. Bolland postcards of both the
1909 and 1912 Australians, each
shown, standing and seated in rows,
wearing tour caps and blazers. To
the back of the 1912 card is original
handwritten annotation regarding
the Australians playing against an All
England XI at Lakenham, Norfolk
with details of the rain that
prevented play on the first day ‘They
were not able to play as the ground
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was flooded on account of the awful
deluge...’. Both postally un-used. G -
cricket    £20/30

366 ‘Australian Cricketers. American Tour
1913’. Scarce mono postcard of the
Australian touring team, standing
and seated in rows, wearing tour
caps and blazers. Title and players
names to top border, further players
names to lower border. Postally un-
used. Address imprint/stamp to
verso of card affecting left hand
corner of image to front. Odd faults
otherwise in good condition. A rare
postcard - cricket   £40/60

367 ‘Prince of Wales Visit to Bristol 10th
June 1921. At Australians v
Gloucester Cricket Match’. Scarce
mono postcard of the Prince of
Wales and various dignitaries
meeting the Australian players, on
the field, with the dominant figure of
Warwick Armstrong standing behind
him at Fry’s Ground, Bristol. Series
unknown. Title to lower border.
Postally un-used. Odd minor faults
otherwise in good condition. A rare
postcard - cricket   £40/60

The match was drawn, Bardsley and
Macartney made centuries for
Australia. 

368 M.C.C. Tour to Australia, 1932/33
‘Bodyline’. Mono postcard of R.M.S.
Orontes with cameos pictures and
printed signatures of all eighteen
members of the touring party.
Printed title ‘Bringing Home “The
Ashes”‘ to bottom left corner.
Published by The Canterbury
Printers, Canterbury. Postally
unused. Crease and some odd faults,
generally good condition - cricket 

£18/25

369 M.C.C. Team for India (1933-34)‘.
Scarce mono real photograph
postcard of the M.C.C. team, seated
and standing in rows wearing
M.C.C. blazers, with Captain,
Jardine to centre. Title and players
names to lower border. The
photograph taken in Karachi.
Published by ‘Johnny Stores-Camp
Karachi’. Postally unused. G. A rare
postcard - cricket £40/60

370 Australian tour of England 1921.
Two postcards of the 1921 touring
team, each seated and standing in
rows. T. Bolland and J. Beagles and
Co, London. The Beagles card with

some creasing and wear. G - cricket 
£20/30

371 Australian tour of England 1921.
Three postcards of the 1921 touring
team, each seated and standing in
rows. Jaeger Advertising postcard,
photo by T. Bolland with printed
date 18th April 1921, sepia card with
title ‘Australian Team’ Topical Times
with players names to side border
and mono postcard of the team by
J.S. Saville of Headingley. The Saville
card with handwritten details of the
Headingley Test dated 2nd July
1921. Some minor wear to all three
cards, good - cricket £25/35

372 Australian tour of England 1926.
Two postcards of the 1926 touring
team, each seated and standing in
rows. T. Bolland and Jaeger
Advertising postcard, photo by T.
Bolland. Both in good/very good
condition - cricket £25/35

373 Australian tour of England 1930.
Two postcards of the 1930 touring
team, each seated and standing in
rows. T. Bolland and J. Smith,
Bookstall, Lord’s. Both in  good
condition - cricket £25/35

374 Australian tour of England 1930.
Two postcards of the 1930 touring
team, each seated and standing in
rows. Jaeger Advertising postcard,
photo by T. Bolland and J. Beagles of
London. The Beagles card also
stamped ‘Postcard by Johnny Stores-
Camp Karachi’. Both in good
condition - cricket £25/35

375 England ‘Ashes’ team 1921-1926.
Four mono postcards featuring
various Ashes teams who played
against Australia in home series in
the period. The first features
Tennyson as Captain in 1921
(Central News), two cards featuring
Chapman as Captain in 1926
(Beagles & unknown) and ‘England’s
Test Team’, featuring Arthur Carr as
Captain in 1926 (Smith Bookstall,
Lord’s). Odd minor faults, good -
cricket £30/40

376 Australian tour of England 1948.
‘1948 Australian Cricket Team’.
Mono real photograph postcard of
the Australian team, standing and
seated in rows, with title to left hand
side and players facsimile signatures
to lower border. R.A. Postcards Ltd
of London. Postally unused. VG.

Sold with a real photograph postcard
of the 1938 Australian touring team,
standing and seated in rows by S&F
and a further postcard of the 1964
Australia touring party by Australian
Foods, titled to back ‘The Australian
Sunshine XI’. Some wear to the top
border of the 1964 card otherwise in
good condition. Qty 3 £35/45

377 Australian tours of England 1934,
1938, 1956 and 1964. Four real
postcards featuring the teams,
standing and seated in rows. The
1934 card by ‘Photo-Work’, the
1938 by S&F, the 1956 ‘Greetings
form the 1956 team’ and the 1964
card, unknown. G - cricket £25/35

378 Australian tours of England 1934 &
1938. Two sepia postcards, one real
photograph, featuring ‘The Johnnie
Walker Scoreboard 1934’ and the
other ‘Carpet Bedding, Australia v
England, the Leas, Folkestone’ 1938
showing a park gardening display
with ‘Ashes’ images. G - cricket 

£25/35

379 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1954/55.
Mono postcard of the Orient Line
R.M.S. Orsova which took the team
to Australia. Signed to card face by
approx twenty members of the
touring party including Hutton, May,
Graveney, Wardle, Simpson, Bailey,
Edrich, Loader, Tyson, Duckworth
etc. Slight fading to some signatures,
but all legible otherwise in good
condition. Sold with a further real
photograph postcard of the England
team who played Australia at Old
Trafford in 1956 (Laker 19 wickets)
with scorecard and facsimile
signatures to verso. G - cricket  

£50/70

380 All India tours of England 1932 and
1936. Two real photograph
postcards of both the 1932 (Hills &
Lacy) and the 1936 (Jarrold’s)
touring teams. Both cards with title
and players names to lower border.
G - cricket  £25/35

381 Pakistan tour to England 1954.
Official mono real photograph
postcard of the Pakistan touring
party, seated and standing in rows in
blazers. Printed names and title to
lower border. Players featured
include Kardar, Shakoor Ahmed,
Zulfiqar Ahmed, Waqar Hassan,
Alim-ud-din, Hanif Mohammad etc.
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Publisher unknown. G - cricket 
£20/30

382 New Zealand Cricket Teams to
England 1931 and 1937. Two mono
real photograph team postcards for
the tours of England. Angus Thomas
Ltd and unknown. G £25/35

383 ‘South African Cricket Team’ 1907.
Mono postcard of the team,
standing and seated in rows. Title
and players names printed to lower
border. Photo-Topical. G £15/20

384 ‘The South African Cricketers in
England 1912’. Mono real
photograph postcard of the team,
standing and seated in rows,
wearing tour blazers and caps.
Rotary Photographic Series 9475b.
G/VG - cricket  £20/30

385 ‘The South African Cricketers’ 1924.
Mono real photograph postcard of
the team, standing and seated in
rows. Title and players names to
lower border. ‘C. Smith, The Oval
1924’. G/VG - cricket  £25/35

386 ‘South African Cricket Team 1924’.
Mono real photograph postcard of
the team, standing and seated in
rows, wearing tour caps. Title and
players names to lower border.
Photograph by Fielding of Leeds.
G/VG - cricket  £20/30

387 ‘The South African Cricket Team’
1935. Mono real photograph
advertising postcard of the team,
standing against, what appears to
be, a pavilion wall wearing tour
blazers and cricket clothing. Title and
players names to lower border. To
verso are the final fixtures of the
1935 tour ‘as from August 14th
1935’, facsimile signatures and
advertising logo ‘The South African
Cricket Team keeps fit on Turog
(Bread of Health). Rare. G   £20/30

388 South African tours of England
1935, 1947 and 1955. Three real
photograph postcards of the 1935
(AWS), 1947 (W.E. Green of
London) and the 1955 (series
unknown) touring teams. All three
cards with title and players names to
lower border. G - cricket  £25/35

389 West Indies Cricket Team 1928.
Mono real photograph postcard of
the team, standing and seated in
rows, wearing tour blazers. Title and
players names printed to lower

border. Published by Bookstalls,
Lord’s & Oval. Sold with a mono
printed advertising postcard of the
1928 West Indies Team promoting
‘Jaeger Shirts & Sweaters’. Both
cards in good condition. G  £25/35

390 West Indies tours of England 1933,
1939 and 1957 (2). Four real
photograph postcards of the 1933
(unknown series, signed to verso by
Clifford A. Roach and E. Achong),
1939 (unknown series) and the 1957
(‘Greetings from the West Indies
1957’ and the other with facsimile
signatures) touring teams. All three
cards with players names to lower
border. G - cricket  £25/35

391 ‘Essex XI’ c1904/05. Two printed
postcards with similar images of the
Essex team to face. One issued by
Dainty series and the other by
Wrench. One with sepia image and
one with mono image. Both with
handwritten annotation to verso and
to left hand blank space of front of
card. G - cricket  £15/25

392 ‘Essex v Cambridge University.
Colchester Cricket Festival 1922’.
Real photograph postcard of the two
teams and Umpires and officials,
standing and seated in rows, near to
the pavilion. Oscar Way of
Colchester. G. Rare £25/35

393 ‘Essex’ c1905/06. Real photograph
postcard of the Essex team, standing
and seated in rows. ‘R.P.1606’. The
Rival photographic Series’. Minor
faults otherwise G/VG - cricket  

£15/25

394 Essex C.C.C. Two real photograph
postcards of the Essex teams each,
standing and seated in rows. One
from the 1950’s with Doug Insole as
Captain and the other 1960’s with
Trevor Bailey as Captain. ‘Greetings
from the Essex C.C.C. Supporters
Association’ to verso. Plus a similar
real photographic postcard for the
Essex team of 1970 with Brian
Taylor, Captain, series unknown. Qty
3 - cricket  £25/35

395 Lancashire C.C.C. 1903 and c1905.
Two mono postcards of the
Lancashire teams each, standing and
seated in rows. The 1903 card by
Delittle, Fenwick & Co of York and
the other card by ‘W.H.S. &S’,
Grosvenor Series. Odd minor faults,
good. Postally unused  £25/35

396 Lancashire C.C.C. 1903. ‘Dainty
series’ printed mono postcard of the
team, standing and seated, in rows.
Postally used and dated 1903.
Handwritten annotation to verso
and to right hand side blank space of
card. Sold with a Star series postcard
of the Lancashire team of 1904. Odd
minor faults, good - cricket  £15/20

397 Somerset C.C.C. c1904. Printed
mono postcard of the team,
standing and seated, in rows.
Postally used and dated 1904.
Handwritten annotation to verso
with a cricket theme. Sold with a Star
series postcard of the Somerset team
of c1905 and a further ‘Frith’ sepia
postcard of ‘Taunton, County
Cricket Ground. Odd minor faults,
good. Qty 3 - cricket  £20/30

398 Surrey C.C.C. c1905. Printed mono
postcard of the team, standing and
seated, in rows. Scott of Manchester.
Sold with two printed postcards of
Surrey teams from the 1920’s, one
with Wilkinson and one with Fender
as Captain (Central News and the
other unknown), a Thiele postcard
of Tom Hayward and a Star series
postcard of the Surrey team of
c1905/06. Odd minor faults, good.
Qty 5 - cricket  £20/30

399 Oxford University C.C. 1913. Mono
printed postcard of the Oxford team
of 1913. Players include Buswell,
Twining, Melle, Campbell etc. Some
wear to image, good - cricket 

£15/25

400 Yorkshire C.C.C. 1908 & 1922. Two
mono printed postcards, one of the
1908 team with Hawke as Captain.
Series unknown and the 1922
postcard is headed ‘The Champions.
Yorkshire County and Rowntree’s
Toffee’. Players named to lower
border and advertising including the
facsimile signatures of the team to
verso. File holes to top border
otherwise in good condition - cricket

£25/35

401 Australia. Four real photograph
postcards of Bill Lawry, Colin
McDonald, Ken Mackay and
Norman O’Neill. Series unknown,
but probably produced fro the
Australian tour of England in 1961.
VG - cricket £20/30

402 Yorkshire C.C.C. c1903 & c1906.
Two mono printed postcards of the
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teams, standing and seated in rows,
both with Hawke as Captain. Series
unknown. Title and players named
to lower border. Sold with a ‘Star
Series’ postcard of the Yorkshire
team c1905. Minor wear and odd
faults, good - cricket £20/30

403 Yorkshire C.C.C. 1928/29 & 1947.
Two mono real photograph
postcards of the teams, standing and
seated in rows, one with W.A.
Worsley as Captain, the other with
Sellers as Captain. Fielding of Leeds
and Charles of Leeds. Players named
to lower border. G - cricket £20/30

404 ‘Warwickshire 1903’. Mono printed
postcard of the team, standing and
seated in rows. Title to lower border.
‘The County Cricket Series’. Postally
used. Handwritten annotation to
right hand blank space of card face.
Sold with a ‘Star Series’ postcard of
the Warwickshire team 1903. G -
cricket £15/25

405 Middlesex C.C.C. c1909. Mono
printed postcard of the team,
standing and seated in rows with
Warner as Captain. Title to lower
border ‘Middlesex XI’. ‘Central
News’. Postally unused. Sold with a
‘Star Series’ postcard of the
Middlesex team c1905. G - cricket 

£15/25

406 ‘Sussex XI’ c1905. Sepia real
photograph postcard of the Sussex
team, standing and seated in rows,
with C.B. Fry as Captain. ‘Foster of
Brighton’ series. Odd faults, good -
cricket £20/30

407 ‘Sussex XI’ c1903. Mono printed
postcard of the Sussex team,
standing and seated in rows, with
Ranjitsinhji as Captain. Wrench
series. Sold with a real photograph
postcard of the Sussex team of
1926, with Gilligan as Captain.
Flemons of Tonbridge. Sold with a
‘Star Series’ postcard of the Sussex
team of 1905. Odd faults, good. The
1926 card signed to verso by W.L.
Cornford in pencil - cricket £25/35

408 ‘Kent County Champions 1906’.
Mono printed postcard of the team
with title to top and players names
to lower border. Sold with a similar
printed postcard of the Kent team
c1910 with E.W. Dillon as Captain.
Both cards by Mockford of
Tonbridge with the teams, standing

and seated in rows. G - cricket 
£20/30

409 Kent C.C.C. Three mono real
photograph postcards of the 1922,
c1930 and c1949/50 teams, two
standing and seated in rows and the
c1930 postcard on the field, each
with title to lower border. All
published by Felmons of Tonbridge.
Sold with a Flemons postcard of a
youthful Frank Woolley, half length
and a early Valentines colour
postcard of the ‘County Cricket
Match, Tonbridge’. Odd faults, good
- cricket £30/50

410 Somerset c1924. Mono postcard of
the team, standing and seated in
rows in front of a pavilion, wearing
blazers and cricket attire. Players
facsimile signatures in printed box to
lower border. Glovers of Weston-
Super-Mare. G - cricket £20/30

411 South Africa 1907. Excellent mono
real photograph postcard of the
South Africans v Surrey at the Oval
1907. Boots Cash Chemist ‘Real
Photograph’ series. Sold with a
similar variation on the postcard, this
postcard with smaller image to
centre with large white border and
‘Cricket’ printed to lower left hand
corner. G/VG - cricket £25/35 

412 ‘Singapore Cricket Club Pavilion,
Singapore’. Mono printed postcard
of the splendid pavilion with title to
lower border. The postcard postally
used and datestamped 1908. G -
cricket £20/30

413 Australia v England, c1903/1904.
Original colour printed postcard of
the Sydney Cricket Ground with the
match in play and a vast crowd.
Printed title to top border ‘Sydney
Cricket Ground’. ‘South Australia
Post Card. Commonwealth of
Australia’ series to back. Postally
unused, minor faults, G. Rare -
cricket £50/70

414 ‘Gloucestershire XI’ 1905. Mono
printed postcard of the
Gloucestershire team, standing and
seated in rows, with Jessop as
Captain. Dainty Series. Handwritten
inscription in ink to verso
‘Lancashire’s conquerors. Bristol
1905’. Sold with a sepia postcard of
Wally Hammond, ‘This is a real
photogravure portrait’.  2 £20/30

Gloucestershire beat Lancashire by 5
wickets, Dennett taking 8 wickets in
the match

415 ‘South African Cricket Team 1907’.
Mono printed postcard of the team,
standing and seated in rows. Title
and players names printed to lower
border. Photo by J. Herbert Wilson
of Leicester. ‘Living Picture Series’. G
- cricket  £15/20

416 ‘J.C. Hubble (Kent)‘. Mono printed
postcard of Jack Hubble stumping a
batsman. J.A. Jennings Ltd of Kent.
Unusual. G - cricket  £20/30

417 ‘Kent Cricketers’ series. C. Blythe,
G.C. Collins, R.G. Draper and W.E.
Hickmott of Kent. Four mono real
photograph postcards of the four
players. Three in bowling pose, one
in batting. Kingsway Real Photo
Series. Some wrinkling to the lower
half of the Blythe card otherwise in
good condition - cricket  £40/60

418 ‘The Australian Cricket Team 1909’.
Four real photograph postcards of
Australian Test players from the
1909 series, S.E. Gregory, W.
Bardsley, A. Cooter and P.A.
McAlister. Davidson Bros, London.
Three postally used, Odd faults,
good - cricket  £40/60

419 Australia. Three real photograph
postcards of V. Trumper, J.J. Kelly
and P. Newland, each full length.
Thiele photo. Ralph Dunn & Co.
Odd faults, good - cricket  £30/40

420 ‘J.T. Tyldesley- Lancashire C.C.C.
and his birthplace, Roe Green,
Worsley’. Mono postcard of
Tyldesley’s birthplace with image of
Tyldesley in cameo to image.
W.H.S.&S. Grosvenor Series’.
Copyright 1906. Photo P.G. Hunt.
Sold with a further Hartmann
postcard with cameo of Tyldesley
walking out to bat to right hand side
of face of postcard, postally used
with hand writing to right hand side
and verso. G - cricket  £30/40

421 G.H. Hirst. ‘Umpire Favourites’
postcard with cameo of Hirst to left
hand side and biography to right
hand side. Published by ‘The
Umpire. The Best Weekly Paper for
General News and Sports’. Sold with
a mono printed postcard of the three
Yorkshire players, Hirst, Rhodes and
Haigh at the Blake Lee Guest House,
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Marsden 1905. Photo by J.E. Shaw.
G - cricket  £30/40

422 ‘Tunnicliffe and Brown. Y.C.C.’.
Mono printed postcard of the two
players standing in front of the
scoreboard having put on 378 for
the first wicket for Yorkshire v Sussex
at Bramall Lane in Sheffield 1897.
Brown not out 217 and Tunnicliffe
147, Brown went on to make 311.
Pictorial Post Card series (W. Boyes
& Co Ltd, The Remnant
Warehouse). G - cricket  £20/30

423 G.H. Hirst. Mono printed postcard of
Hirst in bowling pose. Pictorial Post
Card series (W. Boyes & Co Ltd, The
Remnant Warehouse). Sold with a
‘Vanity Fair’ series colour postcard of
Hirst, published by Raphael Tuck.
Qty 2 G - cricket  £25/35

424 ‘Arthur Priestley. M.P. for
Grantham’. Mono printed postcard
of Priestley standing at the wicket in
jacket, waistcoat and flat cap.
Needham Brothers Series of
Grantham. Rare G - cricket  £30/50

Sir Arthur Alexander Priestley
played cricket for the M.C.C. and
took part and led overseas touring
sides between 1894 and 1897
including the West Indies, Lucas’s
tour 1895 and Priestley’s tour 1897
and Ranji’s tour to North America
1899. In 1908 the touring
Gentlemen of Philadelphia played a
match against Grantham Cricket
Club, when Priestley, then MP
played on the side of the
Philadelphians. He was M.P. for
Grantham 1900-1918

425 Greetings and advertising cricket
postcards. Early original ‘Huntley
and Palmers Biscuits of Reading &
London’ with image of cricket in
colour and advertisement in French
to reverse. Sold with and early and
original New Year greetings card
with image of a girl cricketer and title
to lower border ‘A Bright and Happy
New Year’ and rare American colour
advertising card with image of boy
cricketer ‘Batsman’. ‘Copyright 1881
by D.J.Ramsdell’. Qty 3. G - cricket  

£30/50

426 Essex. Sporting Handbooks Ltd. Five
real photograph postcards from the
series of T.E. Bailey, D.J. Insole, B.
Taylor and G. Barker. Sold with a
further postcard of G.Tribe of

Northamptonshire. G - cricket  
£30/40 

427 Australia 1905. Three colour full
length postcard of Warwick
Armstrong, Monty Noble and Albert
Cotter. Two cards, ‘National Series’.
Published by Millar & Lang. No. 829
and the other by Valentine’s. G -
cricket  £30/40

428 Australia. Selection of five sepia and
mono postcards (two real
photograph) of Australian players,
‘Australian Test Team- C.V.
Grimmett’, J. Darling (Foster of
Brighton), C.G. Macartney (Series
unknown) and Fingleton and
O’Reilly (both with ‘This is a real
photogravure portrait’ to verso.
Some annotation and wear to the
Darling card otherwise good - cricket

£30/40 

429 Australia. Selection of four mono
printed postcards of Australian
players, W.P. Howell, J.J. Kelly, M.A.
Noble and J. Darling. All Wrench
Series. G - cricket  £25/35

430 County Cricketers. Selection of five
mono real photograph postcards of
A. Bedser, P. May, T. Bailey, L. Hutton
and D. Compton. All from the ‘Real
photo Cricket Personalities Series’
Valentine & Sons Ltd. G £25/35

431 Jack Hobbs. Selection of three
postcards, two real photograph of
Hobbs. Mono postcard of ‘Jack
Hobbs in Butter, in the Australian
Pavilion. The British Empire
Exhibition, Wembley’ 1924. The
card shows the ‘Australian Butter’
promotional stand at the Exhibition
with a Test match scene with stands
and pavilion and free standing
players, stumps, bats etc (Hobbs
batting). The display made from
refridgerated butter. Postcard by
Wildt & Kray of London. Plus ‘Jack
Hobbs. The Famous Surrey Batsman’
J. Beagles of Manchester and ‘Hobbs
and the Googlies’. Series D1
postcard ‘Watching the Googlie off
the pitch’ by James Henderson of
London. G - cricket  £30/40

432 Percy Turrall and A.P. Lucas. Sepia
real photograph postcard of a street
scene in Kelvedon, Essex. The verso
addressed to P. Turrall of Suffolk
from his Brother ‘Pimpy’ and reads
‘My Dear Percy, Chelmsford 183 all
out, Witham 70 for 6 . A.P. Lucas 55,

myself 33. Your fond Brother
‘Pimpy’. G - cricket  £20/30

Lucas played 98 matches for Essex
and Percy Turrall played one match
in 1927

433 Yorkshire C.C.C. c1900s. Two real
photograph postcards of Jackson
(Hartmann series) and Hirst in
fielding pose (Hartmann). Also five
mono postcards of Hirst (Hartmann),
Haigh (Dennis), Hirst (Dainty),
Rhodes and Denton (publisher
unknown). Silvering to the Jackson,
otherwise G. Qty 7 - cricket £30/50

434 W.G. Grace and Ranjitsinhji. c1900s.
Two excellent ‘Rotary’ real
photograph head and shoulders
postcards of Grace (3801B) and
Ranjitsinhji (3807). Two ‘Tuck’s’
coloured printed postcards of Grace
“Playing Back” and Ranjitsinhji “The
Leg Glance”. Also a mono printed
postcard of “Cricket with W.G.
Grace” by S.T. Dadd
(Hildescheimer). Qty 5. G £30/40

435 Warwickshire C.C.C. c1900s. Two
mono postcards of Quaife (‘Herriot’
series) and Lilley (Hartmann). G -
cricket £15/25

436 Sussex C.C.C. c1930. Two mono real
photograph postcards of James
Langridge and Ted Bowley, both half
length in cricket attire and blazers.
Both published by Deane, Wiles &
Miller of Brighton. Excellent images.
G/VG - cricket £20/30

437 Lancashire C.C.C. c1900s. Mono
real photograph postcard of A.C.
Maclaren, full length in batting pose,
bat raised. Rotary Series no. 3812,
c1900s. Minor silvering, otherwise
G. Sold with two mono postcards of
A.C. Maclaren, Foster of Brighton,
and J.T. Tyldesley, publisher
unknown. Qty 3. G - cricket 

£20/30

438 Surrey C.C.C. c 1900s. Four mono
real photograph postcards of L.
Braund (Rotary Series no. 3809), A.
Sandham (C.E. Smith, Oval
Bookstall), H. Strudwick (“Force”
Bat Series) and F.C. Holland (Rival
Series no. 1616). Sold with three
other postcards of J. Hitch (Central
News), R.Abel and H. Strudwick
(publisher unknown). Qty 7. G -
cricket £30/40
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439 Middlesex C.C.C. c1900s. Three
mono real photograph postcards of
F.A. Tarrant (Rival Series no. 1611),
A.E. Trott “Whizz” (Hartmann Series
no. 1383) and J.T. Hearn (Harmann
Series no. 1658) Significant creasing
and some silvering to the Hearne.
Sold with two mono postcards of
Bosanquet and Hearne, publisher
unknown. Qty 5. G - cricket 

£25/35

440 Lord’s Cricket Ground. One early
colour postcard of the pavilion with
a match in progress, by A.E.
Walsham of London. Three mono
‘Kingsway’ series real series
photographs c1950s and a selection
of modern postcards. Qty 12. G -
cricket £25/35

441 Trent Bridge Cricket Ground,
Nottingham. Two early colour
postcards of the pavilion with a
match in progress, one “Tuck’s”, the
other “Clumber” series c1906/07.
by A.E. Walsham of London. Also a
mono real photograph aerial view of
the ground by “Aero Pictorial”. Sold
with a mono real photograph
postcard of A. Shrewsbury in batting
pose, “No Thank You”, Hartmann
no.1669. Qty 4. Odd scuffs and
wear, otherwise G - cricket £25/35

442 Essex Cricket Grounds. Selection of
postcards featuring Essex cricket
grounds. Early cards, c1904/06
include one colour postcard of
Leyton by Chinkin Bros of Leyton
and two mono postcards of Leyton
(T. Hubbard & Son) and Colchester
(J.E. Stutter). Other grounds include
Bishop’s Stortford, Buckhurst Hill etc.
Qty 9. G - cricket £25/35

443 Sussex Cricket Grounds. One colour
postcard of Brighton c1909,
publisher unknown, mono real
photograph postcard of Brighton,
“Rival” series no. 1417. Eastbourne,
Valentines no. 58382 c1908, and an
mono aerial view of “The Saffrons”,
publisher unknown. Qty 4. G -
cricket £25/35

444 Worcestershire C.C.C. A selection of
postcards of views of the County
Ground, Worcester including two in
colour, “Frith’s Series” c1910 and
“Salmon Series” c1960s. Also a
mono view by “Photo-Precision” no.
3634, and two others, publisher
unknown. Sold with a mono real

photograph postcard of R.E. Foster,
c1905, publisher unknown. Qty 5. G
- cricket £25/35

445 Clifton College Cricket Ground
c1900/1910. Two colour postcards
of views of the Ground, published by
“Hartmann” series no. 2461-10 and
“D.F. & Co” c1904. Also one mono
postcard by “H B & S”. Qty 3. Odd
faults otherwise G - cricket £15/25

446 Essex C.C.C. Mono real photograph
postcard of J.R. Sheffield and a
mono real photograph plain back
postcard of F. Unwin, both standing
full length in cricket attire. Publishers
unknown. Sold with a mono candid
photograph of four players including
K. Farnes. Qty 3. G/VG £25/35

447 Essex C.C.C. Two mono real
photograph postcards, one of A.J.
Turner in batting post, “Hartmann”
series no. 1385 c1910. The other of
Russell and Treglown walking out to
bat, 1920, publisher unknown. G -
cricket £25/35

448 Essex C.C.C. Two mono real
photograph postcards of C. McGahy
and H. Carpenter both in batting
poses. “Rival” series nos. 1402 and
1404. Sold with four mono
postcards of Perrin, Carpenter,
McGahey and Fane, all “Star
Series”. Qty 6. G/VG - cricket 

£20/30

449 Cricket postcards c1900-1970s.
Green album containing over sixty
postcards of mainly cricket grounds.
Series include Tuck’s, Star,
Valentine’s, Frith’s, Bourneville etc.
Grounds featured include Brighton,
Scarborough, Crystal Palace,
Chelmsford, Harrow School, Rugby
School etc. A nice collection. G/VG -
cricket £30/50

450 Essex C.C.C. Seven mono postcards
of H. Carpenter (1894-1920),
J.W.H.T. Douglas (1901-1928) (x2,
both different), F.H. Gillingham
(1903-1928), J. R. Freeman (1905-
1928), W. Mead (1894-1913) and
P.A. Perrin (1896-1928). Postcards
by C. Agar of Leyton. Sold with a
mono candid photograph of four
players including D.R. Wilcox. G/VG
- cricket £30/50

451 M.C.C. Tour to Australia, 1903/04.
Thirteen mono postcards of the
“Warner’s Team Series” published

by John Walker & Co., London.
Postcards are Warner, Lilley,
Bosanquet, Rhodes, Arnold, Relf,
Hayward, Hirst, Braund, Strudwick,
Knight, Foster and Tyldesley. G -
cricket £60/90

452 Australian Tour to England, 1905.
Thirteen mono postcards of the
touring party. Postcards are Darling
(Captain), Hill, McLeod, Newland,
Duff, Cotter, Gehrs, Gregory, Kelly,
Hopkins, Howell and Laver.
Published by T. Bolland. G - cricket 

£80/120

453 English Cricketers. Six mono real
photograph postcards of English
cricketers, all “Wrench Series”.
Postcards are C.B. Fry, no. 1381,
F.W. Tate, no. 1384, J.T. Tyldesley,
no. 1387, A.E. Relf, no. 1690, J.R.
Mason, no. 1751 and C.B. Llewellyn,
no. 1753. Minor faults otherwise G -
cricket £30/50

454 English Cricketers. Fifteen mono real
photograph postcards of English
cricketers, all “Wrench Series”.
Postcards are K.S. Ranjitsinhji, no.
1380, J. Vine, no. 1383, H.R. Butt,
no. 1385, J.T. Brown, no. 1386, L.C.
Braund, no. 1389, G.L. Jessop, no.
1688, A.F.A. Lilley, no. 1692, A.O.
Jones, no. 1694, R. Abel, no. 1695,
A.C. Maclaren, no. 1890, L.C.H.
Palairet, no. 2935, J. Iremonger, no.
2939, P.F. Warner, no. 2942, W.
Mead, no. 2986 and C. P. McGahey,
no. 3360. Minor ageing and wear,
otherwise G - cricket £80/120

455 Yorkshire C.C.C. Four colour
postcards of Yorkshire players.
Postcards are Lord Hawke (1881-
1911), F.S. Jackson (1890-1907), J.
Tunnicliffe (1891-1907) and G.H.
Hirst (1891-1929). “Valentine’s
Series”. Also two colour postcards of
Hirst, one in batting pose (“National
Series”), the other in bowling pose
(“P&R Studios”). Qty 6. Odd faults,
otherwise G - cricket £30/50

456 English Cricketers. Six colour
postcards of English cricketers.
Postcards are A.C. MacLaren, G.L.
Jessop, C.B. Fry, K.S. Ranjitsinhji,
A.F.A. Lilley and T.W. Hayward.
Published by “Valentine’s”. Also four
other colour postcards of A.E. Relf,
T.W. Hayward, J.B. Hobbs, and A.O.
Jones, all “National Series”. Odd
faults, otherwise G. Qty 10 £40/60
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457 Kent C.C.C. Ten mono postcards of
Kent players. Postcards are C. Blythe,
F.H. Huish, J. Seymour, E.W. Dillon,
J.R. Mason, A.Fielder, F.E. Woolley,
W.J. Fairservice and two of E.
Humphreys in different batting
poses. All Mockford of Tonbridge
series. Odd faults, otherwise G -
cricket £40/60

458 Kent C.C.C. Five mono real
photograph postcards of Kent
players. Postcards are A.P.F.
Chapman, G.C. Downton, A.J.
Evans, B.H. Valentine (plain back)
and E. Crush. Photographs by
Flemons of Tonbridge. Also two
mono postcards of Chapman
(Flemons)and Hutchings
(Mockford). Qty 7. G/VG - cricket 

£30/50

459 ‘Star Series’ cricket postcards
c1900s. A collection of mono
postcards of teams. Postcards
include Australia walking onto the
field for the first match of the 1905
tour v Gentlemen of England at
Crystal Palace, Warner’s XI taken at
Adelaide, 1904 and a good selection
of county team photographs from
the period. Also a collection of mono
postcards of individual players
including Grace, Ranjitsinhji,
Tyldesley, Rhodes, Bosanquet,
Braund, Fry, Gunn, Iremonger,
Jackson etc and a selection of
grouped players. All “Star Series”.
Qty 53. G - cricket £50/70

460 W.G. Grace. Mono photographic
postcard of Grace in later life,
wearing suit and flat cap and holding
a cricket ball. Title to base ‘W.G.
Grace’. Canterbury Press, Kent. Sold
with three modern reprints of
original cards by Flemons of Kent
players, Wright, Ames and Todd. VG
- cricket £10/20

461 ‘Germantown Cricket Club’. Original
‘Postal Card’ with printed details of
the Annual General Meeting of the
club to be held at The Mercantile
Club, South Third Street,
philadelphia on the 9th January
1880 ‘As matters of unusual
importance are likely to come before
the meeting it is desirable to have a
full an attendance as possible...’
Henry W. Brown, Secretary’. Postally
used and postmarked 7th January
1880. Rare. VG - cricket  £40/60 

462 Birmingham 1894. Post card sent by
a cricketer from Alcester,
Warwickshire to a Mr E. Thomas of
Redditch on the 26th April 1894
with cricketing message ‘I hear you
are arranging a match for Sat next.
Please bear in mind that 5 to 8 is my
time, see U.R. Time Table. As I shall
have to journey to Stratford and
back on that day and then take part
in a cricket match I shall not be in
tip-top form, so place Arton (1),
Maynard (2), Bayliss (3) & myself
(4). Initialled appears to read ‘W.G.’.
G - cricket  £25/35

463 Doug Insole. Essex & England 1947-
1963. Mono real photograph
postcard of Insole, half length,
wearing Essex sweater. Signed in ink
by Insole. G - cricket £18/25

464 Robert Appleyard. Yorkshire &
England 1950-1958. Mono
plainback real photograph postcard
of Appleyard head and shoulders
wearing Yorkshire tie. Signed in ink
by Appleyard. VG - cricket £18/25

465 Mohammad E.Z. Ghazali. Pakistan
1954. Mono plainback postcard of
Ghazali, wearing cricket attire and
Test cap in batting pose. G £15/25

466 Kinsella. Selection of four colour
postcards depicting boy cricketers by
E.P. Kinsella c1906. Each card with
boy cricketer in different position
and title to lower border. Published
by Langsdorff & Co. Series no. 675.
Odd faults otherwise in good
condition. Sold with three large
original colour lithographs after
Kinsella, ‘The Hope of his Side’, ‘The
Catch of the Season’ and ‘Out First
Ball’. All three with title to lower
border, two in contemporary mount
and frame. Overall 13.5”x19”. Glass
cracked in one frame  - cricket 

£30/50

467 John William Henry Tyler Douglas.
Essex, London County & England,
1901-28. Mono real photograph
postcard of a youthful Douglas, full
length, in cricket attire. Published by
Foster of Brighton. Excellent image.
G/VG - cricket £30/40

468 John Gordon Williamson.
Northamptonshire, 1958-62. Mono
real photograph postcard of
Williamson, head and shoulders, in
cricket attire. Published by Sporting
Handbooks, London. Minor

adhesive marks to verso, otherwise
G/VG - cricket £15/25

469 Bernard James Tindal Bosanquet.
Middlesex, Oxford University &
England, 1898-1919. Mono real
photograph postcard of Bosanquet,
full length, in bowling pose.
Publisher unknown. Some creasing
and adhesive marks to verso,
otherwise G - cricket £25/35

470 Kent Benefit match postcards. Two
real photograph plain back
postcards, one from the Doug
Wright Benefit match played at
Margate c1950, signed to verso by
Wright and the other c1945/47,
players featured include Lock, Crush,
Lewis, Evans etc. Postcards by
Sunbeam Photo Ltd of Margate. G -
cricket £20/30

470a ‘First Australian Team 1878’. Mono
postcard of the Australian team,
standing and seated in rows, with
title and names to lower border.
Australian Broadcasting Commission
c1930’s. With printed details of the
A.B.C. service to verso. G - cricket 

£25/35

471 ‘Sussex XI’ c1903. Mono real
photograph postcard of the Sussex
team, standing and seated in rows,
with Ranjitsinhji as Captain. Rotary
series 3816. Some age toning and
wear. G £10/15

472 M.C.C. Tour to Australia, 1932/33
‘Bodyline’. Mono postcard of R.M.S.
Orontes with cameos pictures and
printed signatures of all eighteen
members of the touring party. Series
unknown. Postally unused. G -
cricket £18/25

473 ‘Taunton, County Cricket Ground’.
Three postcards, two colour, of the
cricket ground. The mono image
circa 1905 and postally used, series
unknown and the two colour cards
by Frith, both numbered 48716 but
both slightly different. Odd minor
faults to the mono card, good. Qty 3
- cricket  £25/35

474 Sussex C.C.C. and County grounds.
Three postcards, two colour, of
various cricket grounds. The mono
image, circa 1903, of Clifton College
(J.B. & S.C.) and the two colour
cards of ‘Sussex County Cricket
Ground, Brighton’ (Staffords of
Brighton) and the other with three
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views of Hove, with the lower image
of the cricket ground (B&R’S Camera
Series). Odd faults, good. Qty 3 -
cricket  £25/35

475 England v Australia (Rhodes
bowling). Scarborough- Cricket
Carnival’ 1905. Mono postcard
showing the ground at Scarborough,
with Rhodes bowling in September
1905 (Queens Series, T.T.S.) and
another mono postcard of ‘The
English Team. Test Match 1905’.
with players names to lower margin
(Rosemont Photo, Leeds). Odd
nicks, faults, good. Qty 2 - cricket 

£20/30

476 ‘Tom Hayward, Batting, Surrey’.
Colour postcard of Hayward in
batting pose. Dainty series. Rare.
G/VG - cricket  £30/50

477 ‘Plum Warner at Point. Middlesex’.
Colour postcard of Warner in
fielding pose with Middlesex
emblem to corner. Dainty series.
Rare. G/VG - cricket  £30/50

478 C.B. Fry. Hampshire & England.
1892-1922. Excellent sepia real
photograph postcard of Fry, full
length at the crease playing a
backward defensive stroke. Foster of
Brighton 1905. G/VG - cricket  

£30/50

479 Tom Hayward. Surrey & England
1893-1914. Excellent sepia real
photograph postcard of Hayward,
full length at the crease in batting
pose. Foster of Brighton 1905. Odd
blemished, faults, good - cricket  

£35/45

480 England team 1905. Mono real
photograph postcard of the England
team, seated and standing in rows.
Players names to lower border. Slight
creasing to card. Series unknown. G
- cricket  £25/35

481 ‘Australian Team 1905’. Mono real
photograph postcard of the team,
standing and seated in rows, with
title and players names to lower
border. Ralph Dunn & Co. No. 1015.
Sold with a sepia real photograph
postcard of Joe Darling, full length,
wearing cricket attire and Australian
cap. Thiele. Odd faults, good -
cricket £25/35

482 Wilfred Rhodes. Yorkshire & England
1898-1930. Mono real photograph
postcard of Rhodes, full length,

wearing Yorkshire cap and holding a
cricket ball. Rotophot. Some silvering
to borders, good - cricket  £15/25

483 ‘England v South Australia, The
Oval, Adelaide’ 1907/08. Printed
postcard of the cricket ground with
match in progress and title to lower
margin. South Australia post card
series. Odd blemishes, minor
creasing and wear, good - cricket 

£20/30

484 Australia South Africa 1910/11.
Colour postcard of the ‘Botanic
Gardens, Ballarat’ with ‘South
African Cricketers’ tour in Australia.
Dates of Matches’ to verso. All
fixtures from November to March
1910/11 printed to card. Sponsored
by Boyle & Scott of Melbourne. Odd
faults, good - cricket   £25/35

485 ‘The South Africans - 1907’. Real
photograph postcard of the team,
seated and standing in rows with
title to lower border. Series
unknown. Minor faults, good -
cricket £20/30

486 ‘England’s Team’ c1921. Mono
postcard of the team wearing caps
and blazers  features Tennyson as
Captain in 1921. Central News
series. G - cricket  £15/25

487 Cricket postcards. Three mono
postcards. Lord Hawke in batting
pose, ‘Dainty’ Series. G. Hirst in
bowling pose, ‘Star’ series. Jack
Hobbs walking out to bat, publisher
unknown. Adhesive damage to the
reverse of the Hobbs, other odd
faults, otherwise generally G -
cricket £15/25

488 W.G. Grace. Postcard of a
reproduction of the stamp issued by
the Post Office, 1973, to
commemorate one hundred years of
County Cricket. PHQ Card No.1.
G/VG - cricket £25/35

489 Kent C.C.C. 1935. Mono real
photograph postcard of the Kent
team seated and standing in rows in
cricket attire. Photo by Flemons of
Tonbridge. VG - cricket £20/30

490 Australia Tour to England 1956.
Mono real photograph plain back
photograph of Doug Wright of Kent
and Ian Johnson tossing for innings
at Canterbury, 1956. Odd faults,
otherwise G - cricket £25/35

491 Scarborough 1952. Two mono real
photograph plain back postcards of
teams in front of the pavilion at
Scarborough. One of the Players XI,
including Evans, Bedser, Hutton,
Graveney, Wardle, Shepherd etc.
The other, T.N. Pearce’s XI v India
10th-12th September. Players
featured include May, Bedser,
Graveney, Hutton, Wardle etc.
Photographs by Walker Studios,
Scarborough. Qty 2. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

492 Yorkshire C.C.C. Mono postcard of
Scofield Haigh, George Hirst and
Wilfred Rhodes seated and standing
wearing suits in the gardens of Blake
Lee Guest House, Marsden, 21st
October 1905. Photograph by J.E.
Shaw. Odd minor blemish, otherwise
G/VG - cricket £15/25

493 George Herbert Hirst. Yorkshire &
England, 1891-1929. ‘G.H. Hirst’.
Mono postcard, unusually printed on
a silver background, of Hirst, full
length, in bowling pose. Publisher
unknown. G/VG. Rare in this silver
form - cricket £30/40

494 Arthur Frederick Augustus Lilley.
Warwickshire & England, 1894-
1911. ‘A.A. Lilley. Wicket-Keeping’.
Mono postcard on printed green
background from an original
photograph by G.W. Beldam of
Lilley, full length, in wicket keeping
pose. ‘Famous Fielders. In the Open’
series no. 6452 of six cards, first
published by Raphael Tuck & Son in
1907. Postally unused. G/VG -
cricket £20/30

495 Gilbert Laird Jessop. Gloucestershire,
Cambridge University, London
County & England, 1894-1914.
‘G.L. Jessop. Cover-Point’. Mono
postcard on printed green
background from an original
photograph by G.W. Beldam of
Jessop, full length, standing in the
field. ‘Famous Fielders. In the Open’
series no. 6452 of six cards, first
published by Raphael Tuck & Son in
1907. Postally unused. Minor wear
otherwise G/VG - cricket £20/30

496 Albert Edwin Trott. Victoria,
Middlesex, London County,
Australia & England, 1892-1910.
‘A.E. Trott’. Mono postcard on
printed green background from an
original photograph by G.W. Beldam
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of Trott, full length, in bowling pose.
‘Famous Bowlers. In the Open’ series
no. 6451 of six cards, first published
by Raphael Tuck & Son in 1907.
Postally unused. G/VG - cricket 

£20/30

497 Thomas George Wass.
Nottinghamshire, 1896-1920. ‘T.
Wass’. Mono postcard on printed
green background from an original
photograph by G.W. Beldam of
Wass, full length, in bowling pose.
‘Famous Bowlers. In the Open’ series
no. 6451 of six cards, first published
by Raphael Tuck & Son in 1907.
Postally unused. G/VG - cricket 

£20/30

498 Arthur Fielder. Kent & England,
1900-1914. ‘A. Fielder’. Mono
postcard on printed green
background from an original
photograph by G.W. Beldam of
Fielder, full length, in bowling pose.
‘Famous Bowlers. In the Open’ series
no. 6451 of six cards, first published
by Raphael Tuck & Son in 1907.
Postally unused. G/VG - cricket 

£20/30

499 Gilbert Laird Jessop. Gloucestershire,
Cambridge University, London
County & England, 1894-1914.
‘G.L. Jessop. A Good On Drive’.
Mono postcard on printed green
background from an original
photograph by G.W. Beldam of
Jessop, full length, in batting pose.
‘Famous Batsmen. In the Open’
series no. 6450 of six cards, first
published by Raphael Tuck & Son in
1907. Postally unused. G/VG -
cricket £20/30

500 Thomas Walter Hayward. Surrey &
England, 1893-1914. ‘T. Hayward. A
Forward Drive’. Mono postcard on
printed green background from an
original photograph by G.W. Beldam
of Hayward, full length, in batting
pose. ‘Famous Batsmen. In the
Open’ series no. 6450 of six cards,
first published by Raphael Tuck &
Son in 1907. Postally unused. G/VG
- cricket £20/30

501 Charles Burgess Fry. Oxford
University, London County,
Hampshire & England, 1892-1922.
‘Mr C.B. Fry. A Good Drive To The
Off’. Mono postcard on printed
green background from an original
photograph by G.W. Beldam of Fry,

full length, in batting pose. ‘Famous
Batsmen. In the Open’ series no.
6450 of six cards, first published by
Raphael Tuck & Son in 1907.
Postally unused. Pencil annotation to
verso ‘Bought in Llandindod Wells
July 13th 1912’. G/VG - cricket 

£20/30

502 Australian tour to England 1909.
Mono larger size real photograph
postcard of the touring party, seated
and standing in rows in caps and
blazers. Players featured include
Macartney, Gregory, Cotter, Noble,
Laver, Trumper, Armstrong etc. ‘Real
photographic Series’. Some damage,
creases and small tear otherwise in
generally good condition - cricket 

£25/35

503 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. postcards.
Mono real photograph ‘Wrench’
series postcard of John Gunn in
bowling pose, no. 1691. Sold with
two mono real photograph
postcards of William Gunn, one R.
Thiele no. 7258. Printed in Berlin
series, the other Hartmann. Qty 3. G
- cricket £20/30

504 Kent C.C.C. Six mono postcards of
Kent players, Burnup, Day, Fielder,
Humphreys, Hutchings and
Seymour. Published by J.F.
Mockford, Tonbridge. Qty 6. G/VG -
cricket £35/50

505 M.C.C. tour to Australia 1903/04.
Mono postcard of twelve members
of the touring party, seated and
standing in rows in caps and blazers.
Players featured include Hayward,
Warner, Lilley, Hirst, Bosanquet, Relf
etc. Published by T. Bolland. G -
cricket £25/35

506 Kent C.C.C. 1920s. Twenty mono
real photograph postcards featuring
candid photographs of Kent players
at various grounds. Players featured
include Hardinge, Chapman, Evans,
Woolley etc. Mainly ‘K Ltd’ Series.
Mixed condition, generally Good -
cricket £80/120

507 George Tribe. Victoria,
Northamptonshire & Australia 1945-
1959. Mono real photograph
postcard of Tribe, head and
shoulders, with name and county
printed to lower border. Sporting
Handbooks Ltd. VG - cricket 

£12/18

508 Northamptonshire C.C.C. Nine
mono real photograph postcards of
Northamptonshire players, head and
shoulders, with name and county
printed to lower border. Players are
Reynolds, J. Watts, P. Watts,
Brookes, Barrick, Larter, Lightfoot,
Andrew and Arnold. Sporting
Handbooks Ltd. VG - cricket 

£30/50

509 Northamptonshire C.C.C. Four plain
back postcards of Dilley, Ashenden,
Norman and Dale. Sold with a
selection of mono press photographs
and copy photographs, including
Tyson, Dilley, James, Davies etc. Odd
duplicates. Qty 18. G/VG - cricket 

£30/50

510 Maurice William Tate. Sussex &
England. 1912-1937. Mono real
photograph postcard of Tate, full
length, batting in the indoor nets.
Signed in black ink by Tate. Deane,
Wiles & Millar series. Crease to top
left hand corner. G - cricket £50/70

511 Robert Neil Harvey. Victoria, New
South Wales & Australia 1946/47-
1962/63. Unusual real photograph
plain back mono postcard of Harvey,
in cameo, standing on the outfield at
Melbourne, wearing Australian Test
cap. Signed above the image by
Harvey in blue ink. Series unknown.
A rare card. G - cricket £30/50

512 Charles Burgess Fry, Sussex &
England 1892-1921. Mono real
photograph postcard of Fry, in casual
dress, the photograph taken behind
the pavilion at the Hove cricket
ground c1934?. Signed in ink by Fry.
The postcard in card mount with
pencil annotation to right hand inner
cover. Series unknown. VG. Rare  -
cricket £60/80

513 Len Hutton. Yorkshire and England.
Mono postcard size photograph of
Hutton, half length, wearing a suit,
waistcoat and tie. Signed in ink by
Hutton. The photograph by Harnet
& Co of Halifax. G - cricket £30/40

514 Australia 1948. Mono printed trade
card of the Australian team, standing
and seated in rows wearing cricket
attire. The card signed in later years
by Don Bradman. Plain back.
5.5”x4”. VG - cricket £30/40

515 Andrew Sandham. Surrey & England
1911-1937. Signed sepia real
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photograph postcard of Sandham,
head and shoulders, wearing
England blazer. Series unknown.
Adhesive mark to back otherwise in
good condition - cricket £30/50

516 Yorkshire C.C.C. Unusual and rare
original mono real photograph
postcard of the Yorkshire County
Cricket team wearing football kit
and standing on the football pitch,
with pavilion behind at Bradford
Park Avenue in 1946. Presumably
this was for a charity match
following the War. Nicely signed in
ink by all eleven players, including
Macaulay, Barber, Robinson,
Mitchel, Yardley, Hutton, Wood,
Leyland, Gibb etc. Excellent image.
VG - cricket £80/120

517 Ronald Thurston Bryan. Kent, 1920-
1937. Original mono real
photograph postcard of Bryan,
standing full length in striped blazer.
Nicely signed in black ink to the front
by Bryan. Nice image. Odd faults,
good - cricket £40/60

518 Harold Elliott and Alex Skelding,
c1950s. Mono real photograph plain
back postcard of the two umpires
standing in front of the pavilion at
Scarborough. Signed in ink to the
front by both umpires. Rare. G/VG -
cricket £30/40

519 Greg Chappell. Queensland,
Somerset, South Australia &
Australia, 1966-1984. Original
mono real photograph plain back
postcard of Chappell batting playing
a pull shot. Signed to the front in ink
by Chappell. Photograph by Patrick
Eagar, Richmond, Surrey. Signature
slightly faded, otherwise G/VG -
cricket £20/30

520 Colin Cowdrey. Kent, Oxford
University & England, 1950-1976.
Original mono real photograph plain
back postcard of Cowdrey, head and
shoulders in cricket attire. Nicely
signed to the front in black ink by
Cowdrey. Published by J.D. Hunt,
Tonbridge. G/VG - cricket £25/35

521 Graeme Hick. Worcestershire,
Queensland, Zimbabwe & England,
1983-2008. Original mono real
photograph plain back postcard of a
youthful Hick, head and shoulders in
cricket attire. Typed title to lower
border (G.A. Hick, Zimbabwe).
Signed to the front in ink by Hick.

Publisher unknown. G/VG - cricket 
£20/30

522 Thomas Greenhough. Lancashire &
England, 1951-1966. Mono real
photograph postcard of
Greenhough, head and shoulders in
cricket attire. Signed to the front by
Greenhough. Sporting Handbooks,
London. Horizontal fold, otherwise
G - cricket £15/25

The following thirteen signed
postcards were collected by a Mr
Tye of Aldershot in 1904 who sent
the stamped and self-addressed
cards to the featured player who
would sign the card and post it back
to him

523 Wilfred Rhodes. Yorkshire & England
1898-1930. Mono real photograph
postcard of Rhodes, full length, in
cricket attire. Nicely signed in black
ink by Rhodes to lower border. Rapid
series no. 1236. Postmarked 1904.
Minor silvering, otherwise G - cricket

£140/180

524 Thomas Walter Hayward. Surrey &
England 1893-1914. Mono real
photograph postcard of Hayward,
full length, in batting pose. Nicely
signed in black ink by Hayward to
the photograph. Rapid series no.
1233. Postmarked 1904. Minor
silvering and small creasing to
corners, otherwise G. Rare - cricket 

£150/250

525 Edward George Arnold.
Worcestershire & England 1899-
1913. Mono real photograph
postcard of Arnold, full length, in
cricket attire. Nicely signed in black
ink by Arnold to lower border. Rapid
series no. 1234. Postmarked 1904.
Minor silvering, otherwise G/VG.
Rare - cricket £200/300

526 Arthur Frederick Augustus Lilley.
Warwickshire & England 1894-1911.
Mono real photograph postcard of
Lilley, full length, in cricket attire.
Nicely signed in black ink by Lilley to
lower border. Rapid series no. 1235.
Postmarked 1904. Silvering and
slight wear, otherwise G. Rare -
cricket £150/250

527 Albert Edward Relf. Sussex &
England 1900-1921. Mono real
photograph postcard of Relf, full
length, in cricket attire. Nicely signed
in black ink by Relf to lower border.

Rapid series no. 1241. Postmarked
1904. Some silvering and creasing to
lower border, otherwise G - cricket 

£150/200

528 Albert Ernest Knight. Leicestershire &
England 1895-1912. Mono real
photograph postcard of Knight, full
length, in batting pose. Nicely signed
in black ink by Knight to lower
border. Rapid series no. 1242.
Postmarked 1904. Some silvering
and creasing, otherwise G - cricket 

£100/150

529 Bernard James Tindal Bosanquet.
Oxford University, Middlesex &
England 1898-1919. Mono real
photograph postcard of Bosanquet,
full length, in bowling pose. Nicely
signed in black ink by Bosanquet to
photograph. Rapid series no. 1239.
Postmarked 1904. Minor silvering
and light creasing to corners,
otherwise G. Rare - cricket 

£150/250

530 Pelham Francis ‘Plum’ Warner.
Oxford University, Middlesex &
England 1894-1920. Mono real
photograph postcard of Warner, full
length, in cricket attire. Nicely signed
in black ink by Warner to
photograph. Rapid series no. 1232.
Postmarked 1904. Silvering and light
creasing to top corners, otherwise G
- cricket £140/180

531 John Tunnicliffe. Yorkshire 1891-
1907. ‘Caught Sir’. Mono real
photograph postcard of Tunnicliffe,
full length, in fielding pose. Nicely
signed in black ink by Tunnicliffe to
photograph. Hartmann series no.
1376. Postmarked 1904. Crease to
lower left corner, otherwise G -
cricket £100/150

532 George Brann. Sussex & England
1883-1905. ‘A Curious Cut’. Mono
real photograph postcard of Brann,
full length, in batting pose. Nicely
signed in black ink by Brann to lower
border. Hartmann series no. 1380.
Postmarked 1904. Light creasing,
otherwise G - cricket £100/150

Brann also played football for
England, being capped in 1886 and
1891

533 George Herbert Hirst. Yorkshire &
England 1891-1929. Mono real
photograph postcard of Hirst, full
length, in bowling pose. Nicely
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signed in black ink by Hirst to lower
border and dated ‘July 2nd 04’ to
top. Rotary Photographic Series no.
3806. Postmarked 1904. Light
creasing to lower corners, otherwise
G - cricket £100/150

534 Kumar Shri Ranjitsinhji. Sussex &
England. 1895-1920. Mono real
photograph postcard of Ranjitsinhji,
half length, wearing blazer. Signed in
black ink to lower border
‘Ranjitsinhji’ and ‘As per request’
written to reverse. Rotary
Photographic Series no. 3807.
Postmarked 1904. Minor silvering to
card and light creasing to corners,
otherwise G. Rare - cricket 

£140/180

535 Charles Burgess Fry. Oxford
University, Sussex, Hampshire &
England. 1892-1921. Mono real
photograph postcard of Fry, half
length, wearing cricket sweater.
Nicely signed in black ink by Fry to
photograph. Rotary Photographic
Series no. 3805. Postmarked 1904.
Minor silvering to card, light creasing
to lower left corner, with small
blemish to lower border, otherwise G
- cricket £120/160

536 ‘The South African Cricket Team
1929’. Mono real photograph
postcard of the team, standing and
seated in rows wearing blazers. Title
and players names printed to lower
border. J. Smith, Bookstall, London.
Nicely signed to the reverse by
seventeen members of the touring
party including the Manager,
Frielinghaus, and the Secretary,
Frames. Players’ signatures include
Deane (Captain), Taylor, Siedle,
Morkel, Quinn, McMillan, Owen-
Smith, Catterall etc. Lacking the
signature of Christy. G/VG - cricket 

£150/250

537 Northamptonshire C.C.C. Eighteen
mono real photograph postcard
sized cards. Players include Ripley,
Bamber, Lamb, Bailey, Sharp, Walker,
Mallender, Willey etc. Each card
signed to the photograph by the
player. G/VG - cricket £30/50

538 Signed trade cards. Red file
containing thirty two various trade
cards, each signed by the player
featured. Signatures include C.
Cowdrey, Gatting, D.Brookes, D.B.
Carr, Randall, G. Miller, Hick, Fowler,

D. Steele, K. Higgs, G. Evans, H.
Rhodes, E.R. Dexter, Shackleton,
Graveney, T. Bailey, Subba Row,
Warr, W. Watson, D.B. Close, Ray
Illingworth, Gower etc. Series
include County Print, Futera, A&BC
etc. Some of the A&BC cards
trimmed and laid down to card,
some with wear and faults. The file
also contains a selection of menus
and letters signed by various players
including I.Thomson, Hendrick, G.
Thomas, S. Rhodes, G. Small, P.
Allott, M. Denness, K. Barrington
etc. G - cricket £30/50

539 Signed trade cards. Selection of
twenty eight various trade cards,
each signed by the player featured.
Signatures include R.T. Simpson,
Trueman, M.J.K. Smith, Shackleton,
Statham, D. Brookes, C. Cowdrey,
Parks, Close, Illingworth, Binks,
Milton, Bailey, A. Moss, D’Oliveira, J.
Young, Dexter, D.R. Allan, Gower,
Willis, Lamb etc. One card signed to
verso. Series include Texaco, A&BC,
Turf, Fosse  etc. Odd faults
otherwise in good condition - cricket

£25/35

540 Signed trade cards. Selection of
thirty various trade cards, each
signed by the player featured.
Signatures include Titmus, Edrich,
Swetman, Bailey, C.S. Cowdrey,
Ellison, P. Sharpe, Andrew, Warr, C.
Cowdrey, T. Smith, Dewes, Tattersall,
L.Hutton, May, Close, Loader,
Appleyard etc. One signature fading.
Series include Barratt, Radio Fun,
Clevedon, Players, Brindley etc.
Some faults including wear and
adhesive marks to backs otherwise in
good condition - cricket  £30/50

541 Signed trade cards. Selection of
twenty one modern trade cards
issued by Sporting Collectibles of
Leicester, each signed by the player
featured. Signatures include Flavell,
D. White, J. Mortimore, R. Hobbs, A.
Milton, R. Hutton, A. Knott, D.
Wilson, P. Walker, P. Sharpe, K.
Fletcher, G. Pullar, D. Amiss, K.
Higgs, J. Jones, T. Lewis etc. G -
cricket  £20/30

542 England. Signed cigarette cards.
Selection of fourteen Turf ‘Famous
Cricketers’ 1950 cigarette cards each
signed by the player featured.
Players/signatures are E. Bedser
(two, both different), C. Cook, R.

Jenkins, A. Wharton, B. Close, J.
Young, J. Wardle, H.E. Dollery, G.
Emmett, T. Graveney, D. Brookes, F.
Lowson and M. Tremlett. Eight of
the cards trimmed to borders,
adhesive marks to some card backs
otherwise in good condition. Sold
with two original ‘Turf’ cigarette
packet fronts, featuring two
cigarette cards to each, one signed
by Godfrey Evans and the other by
Bill Edrich, some fading to signatures
- cricket £30/50

543 Bill Bowes. Yorkshire & England
1929-1947. Colour Ardath ‘Cricket,
Tennis & Golf Celebrities’ 1935
cigarette card of Bowes, head and
shoulders, signed in ink by Bowes.
Card no 7. Good condition. Sold
with a further real photograph
cigarette card of Maurice Leyland of
Yorkshire, in batting pose, wearing
Yorkshire cap, signed in ink by
Leyland. Wills ‘Cricket Season 1928-
29’. Some creasing, faults. Qty 2 -
cricket £20/30

544 Robert Allnutt Haywood.
Northamptonshire 1908-1924 and
Frederick Ingram Walden.
Northamptonshire 1910-1929.
Godfrey Phillips real photograph
‘Series of Cricketers’ brown back
1924 cigarette cards of Haywood
and Walden, nicely signed in ink to
face. Qty 2. VG - cricket  £30/40

545 John Lever. Cornhill Insurance card.
Series ‘A’. Signed by Lever. G/VG -
cricket £15/25

546 Cricket postcards. A green album
containing over fifty mainly
postcards (some copy photographs),
fifteen of which are signed by the
featured player. Includes two
‘Golden Age Series’ reproduction
postcards of W.G. Grace and W.
Rashleigh, each with an excellent ink
signature on pieces, slipped in.
Signed cards include Gower,
Richards, Marshall, Broad, Gooch,
Gatting, Lamb, Small, De Freitas etc.
G/VG - cricket £30/50

547 Cricket postcards, first day covers
and trade cards. A large brown
album containing over sixty mainly
modern postcards, covers etc. Some
signed. Signatures include Devon
Malcolm, Derek Underwood, and a
mono original press photograph of
Graham Gooch in batting action,
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signed by Gooch. VG £20/30

548 English cricketers. Forty white cards
signed in ink, the majority of former
England Test cricketers, some on
pieces laid down. Signatures include
A. Bedser, D’Oliveira, J. Edrich,
Fletcher, Graveney, Hemmings, R.
Illingworth, Knott, Lever, Old,
Ramprakash, R. Simpson, Subba
Row, Vaughan, Tolchard, Woolmer
etc. G/VG - cricket £25/35

549 Worcestershire C.C.C. Forty five
white cards signed in ink by
Worcestershire players, some on
pieces laid down. Signatures include
Gibbons, Howorth, Jenkins, Palmer,
Graveney, Horton, Banks, Barker,
Booth, Bornes, Carter, Chapman,
Cooper, Cumbes, Fearnley, Jackson,
Neale, Newport etc. G/VG - cricket 

£18/25

550 Signed cigarette cards. Four ‘Player’s
Cigarettes’ of Cards are Ames,
Barnett, Hardstaff, Walters and
Washbrook. Also one ‘Churchman’s
Cigarettes’ card of Hardstaff. Each
laid down to card and signed by the
player. G - cricket £20/30

551 Cricket Memorabilia Society. Two
signed cards of M.J.K. Smith, card
no. 11, limited edition no. 32/100
and Robert Appleyard, card no. 12,
limited edition no. 53/100. Both
cards signed by the featured player.
G/VG - cricket £30/40

552 Test Cricketers autographed trade
cards. A selection of ‘County Print
Services’ trade cards, each signed by
the player. Series are Middlesex (8),
Northamptonshire (7), Warwickshire
(3) and Yorkshire (2). Signatures
include Compton, Robertson,
Gatting, Emburey, Brooks, Prideaux,
Lamb, Jameson, Brown, Illingworth
etc. All Test players. Qty 20. VG -
cricket £40/60

553 ‘Presented With Boys’ Magazine’.
Selection of seven large printed
paper sepia images of county teams
of 1922. The teams are Essex,
Hampshire, Yorkshire, Lancashire,
Nottinghamshire, Middlesex and
Surrey. Odd faults otherwise in good
condition. 7.5”x6”. Sold with a set
of eight ‘Supplement to Topical
Times’ featuring prominent
cricketers of the 1940/50’s. Players
featured are D. Compton, W.
Copson, H. Gimblett, L. Hutton, A.

Melville, L. Todd, C. Washbrook and
N. McCorkell. 6.25”x9”. Some
wear/faults otherwise in good
condition - cricket £25/35

554 ‘Presented With Boys’ Magazine’.
Selection of nine real photograph
‘Cricketers’ cards from the 1922
series of ten cards, lacking number 7
and full set of twelve ‘Famous
Cricketers’ cards from the 1929
series. Odd minor faults, good -
cricket £40/60

555 ‘Casket Cigarettes’. Two rare real
photograph cigarette cards issued by
Pattreiouex & Co in 1926 of Arthur
Mailey (No.7) and A.G. Slater
(No.41). G    - cricket £20/30

556 Cricket cigarette cards. ‘Cricket,
Tennis & Golf Celebrities’. Ardath
1935. Full set of fifty cards. ‘Sports
Champions’ Ardath 1935. Full set of
fifty cards. Plus Ardath ‘Photocards’
1930’s, seven cards from the 1938
Ashes series including Bradman, four
Test team cards 1930’s, eleven cards
from the 1936/37 Ashes series and
seventeen County team cards
1930’s. G - cricket £30/50 

557 ‘Cricketers’ Carreras 1934. Full set of
thirty cigarette cards. (brown back).
Sold with a full set of ‘Cricketers’
Carreras 1934’, fifty cigarette cards.
Both sets in good condition. Sold
with ‘Famous Cricketers’. Turf
Cigarettes’. Carreras. 1950  Forty
eight cards from the set of fifty
produced. G - cricket £30/40

558 Ogden’s. ‘Prominent Cricketers of
1938’ cigarette cards. Set of fifty
cigarette cards. G - cricket £20/30

559 Wills ‘Cricketers’ 1901. Seventeen
cards, mainly with vignette, from a
full set of fifty cigarette cards. Cards
are 4, 5, 9, 13, 19, 21, 25, 26, 32,
33, 35, 36, 40, 41, 43, 44 and 45.
Odd minor faults to odd card
otherwise in good condition. Rare.
Sold with Wills ‘Cricketers’ 1928. 1st
and 2nd series. Full sets of fifty
cards. G  - cricket £60/80

560 ‘Boys’ Magazine. ‘ZAT cards’ 1933.
Set of twelve standard size trade
cards featuring members of the
England ‘Bodyline’ team. Players
include Jardine, Larwood, Allen,
Sutcliffe, Hammond, Bowes, Voce
etc. Sold with a full set of twenty
three Chums ‘Cricketers’ real

photograph trade cards 1923. G -
cricket £30/50

561 ‘Famous Cricketers’. Boys Realm.
1922. Set of fifteen real photograph
trade cards in good condition. Sold
with ‘Caricatures of Famous
Cricketers ‘. Sunripe Cigarettes.
R.&J. Hill 1926. Full set of fifty
standard cards in good condition. G
- cricket £30/40

562 Wills (Overseas) ‘Australian Club
Cricketers’ 1905. Thirty eight
cigarette cards, thirty three are blue
back with State and five are green
back with State. Sold with further
single card of E. Jones from the
‘Australian & English Cricketers’
series 1903. Odd minor faults
otherwise in good condition. Qty 39.
Rare - cricket £50/80

563 Wills (Overseas) ‘Australian &
England Cricketers’ 1909. Seven
cigarette cards, four have red border
and three have blue border. Rare -
cricket £20/30

564 Wills (Overseas) ‘Prominent
Australian & English Cricketers’
1907. Thirty two cards from the set
of fifty, minor faults to odd card
otherwise in good condition. Sold
with fifteen cards from the
‘Prominent Australian & English
Cricketers’ 1907 series 51-73 (grey
captions), minor faults to odd card
otherwise in good condition. Rare -
cricket £40/60

565 Wills (Overseas) ‘Australian & South
African Cricketers’ 1910. Thirty three
cigarette cards from the sets. Blue
(21) and red (12) borders. ‘Capstan’
(16) and ‘Vice Regal’ (17) backs.
Rare - cricket £40/60

566 Wills (Overseas) ‘Cricket Season
1928/29. Twenty four cigarette
cards from the series of forty eight.
Sold with Wills (Overseas. N.Z.)
‘English Cricketers’ 1926. Full set of
twenty five cards. G £30/40

567 Wills (Overseas) ‘Prominent
Australian & English Cricketers’
1911. Fifty five cards from the seven
similar sets with Capstan, Vice Regal
and Haverlock backs.Various series
including ‘A series of’, ‘A series of
50’ and ‘A series of 59’. Minor faults
to odd card otherwise in good
condition. Rare - cricket £30/40
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568 Wills (Overseas) ‘Cricketers’ 1924
(1926?). Twenty six cards with plain
backs. Four cards with fading or
darkening to image otherwise in
good condition. Rare - cricket 

£30/40

569 ‘A.T. Marks’ cricket trade cards.
Binder containing over 25 sets of
cards being ‘Cricket’ (set of 56
cards), ‘Cricket’ (set of 48 cards inc
checklist), ‘Australia 1893’ (14
cards), ‘Derbyshire 1895 (12), ‘Essex
1895’ (13), Gloucestershire 1892
(11), Gloucestershire 1894 (12/13),
Hampshire 1895 (13), Kent 1892
(11), Kent 1897 (14), Kent 1909
(13), Lancashire 1892 (12),
Lancashire 1895 (14), Leicestershire
1895 (13), Middlesex 1895 (12),
Middlesex 1892 (11), Middlesex
1903 (12), Northamptonshire 1912
(11), Nottinghamshire 1895 (13),
Somerset 1894 (12), Surrey 1892
(11), Surrey 1896 (13), Sussex 1892
(11), Sussex 1895 (15),
Warwickshire 1895 (12), Yorkshire
1892 (12), Yorkshire 1903 (12) and
Yorkshire 1898 (17) . VG £30/40

570 ‘Cricket Team Folders’. Barratt & Co
Ltd 1933. Full set of twenty folding
cards featuring the county and Test
match teams. Wear to folds of odd
cards, some soiling to odd back,
good. Rare £40/60

571 ‘Test Cricketers by E.W. Swanton.
Series A’ 1956. Barratt & Co Ltd. Full
set of thirty five cards. Sold with
‘Test Cricketers. Series B’ 1957. Full
set of forty eight cards. G - cricket 

£30/50

572 ‘Cricketers’. A&BC Gum 1959. Full
set of 48 cards in good condition.
Sold with ‘Cricketers. 1961 Test
Series’. A&BC Gum 1961
(90mmx64mm). Near full set of 48
cards, lacking three cards, numbers
24, 39 and 48. G - cricket £30/40

573 D.C. Thomson. ‘The World’s Best
Cricketers’ 1926 (green back). Full
set of thirty two cards. Sold with two
mauve backed cards of Kippax and
Grimmett from the 1930 series and
a full set of seventy cards from the
1958 series. Plus sixteen double
cards (uncut) from the 1958 series.
G - cricket £30/50

574 D.C. Thomson. ‘County Cricketers’
1955. Full set of sixty four cards.
Sold with fourteen larger cards of

cricketers ‘Presented with the Rover’
circa 1920’s and twelve News
Chronicle cards of cricketers
‘England v South Africa 1955’ series.
Plus eight small ‘Pinnace’ style
photograph cards of famous
cricketers 1923 (Thomson) G -
cricket £25/35

575 Daily Herald. ‘Cricketers’ 1954. Full
set of thirty two cards plus eleven
duplicates. Sold with fifty one colour
cards from the ‘Kiddy’s Favourites
series of ‘Popular Cricketers’ 1948
plus odd duplicates and thirty five
‘Clevedon Sweets’ ‘Famous
Cricketers’ cards from various series.
Includes some duplicates. G - cricket 

£30/50

576 Phillips ‘Pinnace’ real photograph
cricket trade cards 1924. Collection
of one hundred and ninety cards.
Plus fifteen additional  cards of
cricketers, pictured in football attire.
Each approx 1.5”x1.75”. G - cricket 

£80/120

577 Phillips ‘Pinnace’ real photograph
cricket trade cards 1924. Collection
of one hundred and sixty six cards.
Brown back. Each approx 1.5”x2.5”.
G - cricket £80/120

578 Phillips ‘Pinnace’ real photograph
cricket trade cards 1924. Collection
of twenty seven cards. Premium
Issue. Each approx 2.5”x3.5”. G -
cricket £50/70

579 A.W. Allen (Confectionary-
Australia). ‘Cricketers’ (flesh tinted,
frame back) 1934. Nineteen trade
cards from the set of thirty six, with
one duplicate card. Sold with
nineteen trade card from the Allen’s
‘Cricketers’ (flesh tinted, no frame)
series of thirty six cards 1936. Minor
faults to odd card, good. Rare  G -
cricket £50/70

580 A.W. Allen (Confectionary-
Australia). ‘Cricketers’ (coloured)
1938. Thirty two trade cards from
the set of thirty six. Minor faults to
odd card, good. Sold with twenty
seven trade cards, Nabisco Foods
‘Leading Cricketers’ (Crispies etc)
1948, from the set of thirty two. G -
cricket £30/50

581 Potter Moore ‘Famous Cricketers’
1951. Full set of twenty Australian
cricketers. G - cricket £40/60

582 Sweetacres ‘Test Match Records’
1932. Twenty six cards from the set
of thirty two cards, odd faults, good.
Sold with twenty four cards from the
second series of Sweetacres
‘Prominent Cricketers’ numbered
33-64. Plus seventy cards, with
duplication from the 1946-47 Coles
series (no framelines and framelines).
G - cricket £40/60

583 R&J Hill. ‘Famous Cricketers’ 1923.
Thirty two cards from the set of forty
cards, odd faults, good. Sold with
fifteen card from the ‘Famous
Cricketers including the South
African team’ 1925 from the set of
fifty cards. Plus a full set of forty
cards of Major Drapkin ‘Australian &
English Test Cricketers’ 1928. G -
cricket £40/60

584 ‘Famous Test Cricketers’. J. Millhoff
& Co 1928. Full set of twenty seven
photo cards (smaller size). Sold with
twenty three of twenty seven of the
larger cards. G - cricket £30/50

585 Churchman ‘Cricketers’ 1936. Full
set of fifty cards in good condition.
Sold with Gallaher’s ‘Famous
Cricketers’ 1926. Ninety two cards
from the set of a hundred cards. G -
cricket £40/60

586 ‘Owners, Jockeys, Footballers,
Cricketers’. Cohen Weenan 1906,
second series. Twelve cards from the
set of fifty cards. Wear to odd card
otherwise in good condition G. Rare
- cricket £40/60

587 ‘Test Cricketers. B.D.V.’ (Overseas
Issues). Godfrey Phillips 1932.
‘Bodyline Series’. Thirty one cards
from the set of thirty eight cards.
Crease to one card, odd faults, good.
Sold with ‘Famous Cricketers’
Godfrey Phillips 1926. Twenty five
cards from the set of thirty two and
‘Sportsmen-‘Spot the Winner’, full
set of fifty cards. Sold with two
B.D.V. silk ‘County Cricket Badges’
of Kent and Nottinghamshire -
cricket £30/50

588 ‘Play Up Harrow’. Rare early shield
shaped colour trade card with
picture of F.S. Jackson to centre. J.
Baines Litho, Bradford c1900s. With
advertising to reverse. Small nick to
left edge and adhesive marks to
reverse, otherwise G/VG - cricket 

£15/25
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589 Myles Noel Kenyon. Lancashire,
1919-1925. Phillips ‘Pinnace’
premium issue cabinet size real
photograph trade card of Kenyon in
batting pose. Plain back. 4”x6”. VG
- cricket £25/35

590 Alexander Skelding. Leicestershire,
1912-1929. Phillips ‘Pinnace’
premium issue cabinet size real
photograph trade card of Skelding,
head and shoulders. Plain back.
4”x6”. VG - cricket £25/35

591 Ogdens ‘Tabs’ early cricket cigarette
cards. ‘General Interest Series A’
1901. Twenty five cards nos. 126-
150 comprising all cricketers
featured in the full series of 150.
Odd faults, generally G £30/50

592 Cornhill & T.C.C.B Trade Cards.
Eighteen Cornhill Insurance trade
cards of England players. Cards
include Gough, Hoggard, Hick,
Knight, Giles, Caddick, Trescothick
etc. Also ten T.C.C.B. cards of
international cricketers including
Lara, Atherton, Cullinan, Kirsten,
McMillan, Rhodes etc. VG - cricket 

£25/35

CRICKET CAPS, BLAZERS & ATTIRE

593 David Boon. Tasmania, Durham &
Australia 1978-1999. Australian dark
green cloth test cap worn by Boon
during his career. The cap, by Albion
C&D, embroidered with the
Australia emblem to front. His name,
‘D. Boon’ handwritten in ink to the
inside of the cap. The cap in good
condition with no faults noted. The
cap was exchanged by Boon with
Wayne Larkins at the end of the
England ‘Ashes’ tour of Australia in
1990/91. Sold with a letter of
provenance, with details of the
exchange, signed by Larkins  -
cricket £1800/2500

David Boon, a pugnacious batsman,
known for his portly figure and
distinctive moustache, played 107
Test matches scoring almost 7,500
Test runs with an average of 43.65.
He scored 21 centuries and thirty
two Test fifties with a top Test score
of 200 against New Zealand at the
WACA in 1988/89

594 David Boon. Tasmania, Durham &
Australia 1978-1999. Australian
sleeveless Test sweater with
embroidered Australian emblem to

chest and trimming to neck and
waist in Australian colours of gold
and green. Sweater by ‘Silver
Fleece’. Initials ‘D.B.’ handwritten to
label. Good/very good condition.
The sweater was exchanged by
Boon with Wayne Larkins at the end
of the England ‘Ashes’ tour of
Australia in 1990/91. Sold with a
photocopy of the letter of
provenance from Larkins covering
both the cap and sweater (see Lot
593 for further details) - cricket 

£250/350

595 Cricket caps. Two navy blue caps,
one with emblem similar to
England’s Three Lions, the other with
yellow and red stripes. Some ageing
and minor staining, otherwise G -
cricket £25/35

596 West Indies blazer c1970s. Maroon
touring blazer, by Bill Edwards of
Swansea. With wired and
embroidered West Indies emblem to
breast pocket. Trimming to blazer,
pockets and sleeves in West Indies
colours of white and green. Player
unknown. Odd blemishes, otherwise
VG - cricket £150/250

597 West Indies 1995. Official West
Indies limited edition maroon and
white tour baseball jacket with West
Indies emblem to chest. Produced
for the players whilst on tour. The
lining of the signed by the West
Indies touring team 1995. Signatures
include Lara, Ambrose,
Chanderpaul, Richardson, Adams,
Wes Hall etc. ‘West Indies 1995’ to
reverse. VG - cricket £60/80

598 Francis Gerald Woodhead.
Nottinghamshire 1934-1950. ‘Notts’
blazer badge given to Woodhead by
the Club in the 1930s. Sold with a
County Cap from the 1970s when
Woodhead was on the coaching
staff. Sold with a letter of authen-
ticity signed by Woodhead’s son.
Minor wear to the badge, otherwise
G/VG - cricket £50/80

Previously sold by T. Vennett-Smith
in 2006

599 South Africa 1970. Official tie for the
aborted tour by South Africa to
England. The green tie with
Springbok emblem, ‘Tour 1970’. VG
- cricket £18/25

600 Colin Metson. Middlesex &
Glamorgan, 1981-1997. Glamorgan
one day shirt, training top, one long
sleeve and one short sleeve one day
sweaters, all with Metson’s name to
back, sold with a Glamorgan First XI
short sleeve sweater and a First XI
shirt with plain white trousers. Qty
6. G/VG - cricket £40/60 

601 Cricket clothing. A collection
including a Nottinghamshire track
suit worn by Bruce French in his
playing career, a Hampshire long
sleeve sweater worn by Mike Bailey,
a Gloucestershire maroon casual
long sleeve sweater, two Glamorgan
first XI shirts, a long sleeve cricket
sweater and a maroon long sleeve
casual sweater both featuring the
Cricket Society emblem of Old
Father Time to front. Also two pairs
of match worn cricket boots, one
pair formerly belonging to Graham
Fowler (signed), Lancashire &
England, the other C. O’Connor,
Hampshire (signed). Qty 9. G/VG -
cricket £40/60 

602 Alec Stewart. Surrey & England.
White England Test shirt with
England emblem and ‘Tetley Bitter’
emblem to chest. Signed below
emblem by Stewart. Slight fading to
signature. Mounted, framed and
glazed. Overall 21”x25”. G - cricket 

£25/35

CRICKET BATS, BALLS &
EQUIPMENT

603 ‘All England v Canterbury, February
1864’. Robert Crispin Tinley
Nottinghamshire & England 1847-
1869.  Original ‘Duke’ cricket ball
with shield shaped silver plaque to
ball inscribed ‘All England v
Canterbury. Presented by S. Jones,
To R.C. Tinley. The Best Bowler,
February 1864’. The verso stamped
‘Duke’. Some ageing to leather of
ball otherwise in good condition.
The vendor of the ball was gifted the
ball in 1995 by a friend, whose wife
was a relation of the Tinley family.
Sold with a comprehensive printed
provenance from the vendor and
research carried out by both the
vendor and the auctioneers. A very
early and unique item from the
dawn of Test cricket and in the year
Wisden was first published - cricket  

£1500/2500
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A similar ball, presented to Tom
Hayward, ‘The Best Bowler’ v Otago
1864 was sold at Christie’s in 2006
for £4560 including commission

In 1864, George Parr’s All England
XI, just the second international
team to have toured in the
Antipodes  which was visiting
Victoria and New South Wales in
Australia, were persuaded and
financed by Dunedin entrepreneur
Shadrach Jones to make a brief visit
to Otago and Canterbury, to play
teams of twenty two players against
the tourists. The All England XI
played two matches against
Canterbury, one being against
Canterbury & Otago, drawing the
first and winning the second by an
innings and two runs. Robert Tinley,
known as the ‘Spider’, a leading
exponent of ‘lob’ bowling took
twenty seven wickets in the first
match and twenty five wickets in
the second match.  Shadrach Jones
was a fascinating character, born in
England in 1922, he qualified as a
doctor at St Andrews University in
Scotland and then followed the gold
rush, first to Bendigo and then to
Dunedin in 1861 and he prospered.
Soon he was proprietor of the
Provincial and Commercial Hotels,
as well as two theatres

604 Australian tour of England 1972.
England v Australia, 3rd Test, Trent
Bridge 1972. Slazenger full size
cricket bat signed to face by the
England (12 signatures) and
Australian teams (16 signatures
including the Manager Ray Steele).
Signatures nicely signed in blue ink
include Illingworth, Edrich, Greig,
Snow, Luckhurst, Knott, R. Hutton,
M.J.K. Smith, Parfitt, I. Chappell,
Stackpole, Marsh, Lillee, Massie,
McKenzie, Walters, Taber, Gleeson,
Hammond etc. To verso are the
signatures of four counties,
Leicestershire (12 signatures),
Yorkshire (12), Essex (11) and
Somerset (13). G £100/150

The Test was drawn

605 Australian tour of England 1961.
Stuart Surridge ‘County Driver’ full
size cricket bat nicely signed in ink to
face by seventeen members of the
touring party. Signatures include
Benaud, Harvey, Davidson, Burge,
Gaunt, Booth, Lawry, McKenzie,

Simpson, Grout, O’Neill etc. G/VG  -
cricket £120/160

606 Australian tour of England 1956.
Stuart Surridge ‘Herbert Sutcliffe
Autograph’ full size - cricket bat
nicely signed in ink to face by fifteen
members of the touring party.
Signatures include I. Johnson, K.
Miller, McDonald, Langley, Archer,
Maddocks, Harvey, Burge, Benaud,
Craig, Mackay etc. To verso are the
signatures of four counties, Yorkshire
(12 signatures), Sussex (11),
Northamptonshire (11) and Surrey
(11). G - cricket £130/160

607 Australian tour of England 1948.
Gray Nicolls ‘Improved Automatic
Handle’ full size cricket bat signed in
ink to face by sixteen members of
the touring party. Signatures are
Bradman, Hassett, Hamence, Barnes,
Toshack, Brown, McCool, Johnson,
Miller, Lindwall, Johnston, Harvey,
Saggers, Ring and Loxton. Some
fading to the Saggers signatures.
The shoulder of the bat appears to
have been signed by Eric Hollies,
Warwickshire & England.  £300/500

608 South Africa v England ‘The Timeless
Test’, Durban 1938/39. ‘Geo. Dalton
& Son, Durban ‘Zephyr’ miniature
cricket bat (14”) signed in ink to face
by the full M.C.C. touring party with
fifteen signatures, and the verso 
signed by the South African team
who played in the fifth and final Test
in Kingsmead, Durban from the 3rd
to the 14th March 1939, with eleven
signatures. Signatures include
Hammond (Cpt), Hutton, Gibb,
Paynter, Edrich, Valentine, Verity,
Farnes, Perks, Wright, Melville (Cpt),
Mitchell, Dalton, Rowan, Nourse,
Gordon, Viljeon, Newson etc. In the
match which produced almost 2000
runs, Edrich made 219, Hammond
140, Van Der Bijl 125, Gibb 120,
Melville 103 and Nourse 103. The
bat unfortunately has staining and
fading signature to face (the M.C.C.
signatures) and the South African
signatures to verso are in good
condition with ten of the eleven in
good condition, unfortunately, again
the signature of Gordon has faded
completely. Rare - cricket £40/60

The Fifth and final Test of the tour
was played at Durban and lasted ten
days before finishing as a draw due
to the M.C.C. team having to travel

back to Cape Town to catch the
‘Athlone Castle’ for home. The Test
became known as ‘The Timeless’
Test. England won the series 1-0

The following four lots of cricket
stumps were collected by a
groundsman who worked at Lord’s
during the 1990’s and the stumps
given and kept as mementos. His job
after a days play was to retrieve the
stumps to prevent spectators
attending the match and rushing
onto the pitch from acquiring them

609 ‘Lords 1990’s. Original ‘Tetley’
(Bitter) sponsored cricket stump used
in a Test match at Lord’s during the
early 1990’s. The Duncan Fearnley
stump with ‘Tetley’ printed logo
applied to both sides of the stump. G

£40/60

610 England v Australia, Lords 1993.
Original ‘Cornhill’ (Insurance)
sponsored cricket stump used in the
2nd Test match played at Lord’s on
17th-21st June 1993. The Duncan
Fearnley stump with ‘Cornhill’
printed logo applied to both sides of
the stump. ‘Australia Test. Lord’s 93’
written to end of stump (faint). Sold
with an official ‘limited edition’
scorecard for the match, with scores
printed in gold and signed by the
three Australian century makers,
Mark Taylor, David Boon & Michael
Slater. Plus official programme for
the Test match £100/150

Australia won the Test by an innings
and sixty two runs, in addition to
the three centuries Mark Waugh
made 99 and Shane Warne took 8
wickets in the match

611 England v Australia, Lords 1993.
Original ‘Texaco’ sponsored cricket
stump used in the 3rd One Day
International match played at Lord’s
on the 23rd May 1993. The Duncan
Fearnley stump with ‘Texaco’ printed
logo applied to both sides of the
stump. ‘One day Test. Aug 93’
(incorrect month) written to end of
stump (faint). G £70/100

Australia won the One Dayer by
nineteen runs

612 Leicestershire v Northamptonshire,
Nat West Final, Lords 1993. Original
‘NatWest’ sponsored cricket stump
used in the Final played at Lord’s on
the 5th September 1992. The
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Duncan Fearnley stump with
‘NatWest’ printed logo applied to
both sides of the stump. ‘92 Nat
West Final’ written to length of
stump (faint). G - cricket £50/80

Northamptonshire won the Final by
8 wickets

613 ‘Test Captains’. Duncan Fearnley full
size cricket bat signed by thirteen
Test Captains. Signatures are
S.Gavaskar, A.Border, J.Miandad,
D.Gower, V.Richards, G.Boycott,
G.Sobers, Colin Cowdrey,
G.Greenidge, C.Lloyd, G.Gooch,
G.Chappell and D.Haynes. Some
fading to signatures but all legible.
Minor staining to bat. G £70/100

614 Signed cricket bats. Three miniature
‘Lord’s Cricket Ground’ signed bats,
one signed by the England team (10
signatures) who played India at
Lord’s 1990 (Gooch 333), New
Zealand 1990 (13) with nine
signatures of the M.C.C. team to
verso and a further bat signed by the
Sri Lankan team 1991 (15). G -
cricket £20/30

615 England v Australia 1926. Shaw and
Shrewsbury ‘Harrow’ cricket bat
signed in ink by both teams. Twenty
eight signatures signed to face and
eight signatures to verso. Signatures
include Carr (Cpt), Chapman,
Hobbs, Sutcliffe, Larwood, Geary,
Root, Hendren, Woolley, Tate,
Collins (Cpt), Bardsley, Oldfield,
Gregory, Richardson, Mailey,
Woodfull, Ponsford, Macartney,
Ryder etc. Also signed to verso by
eight players, four from Australia
and four from England. Some
spidering to odd signature otherwise
in good condition £300/400

England won the series in the 5th
and final Test which became known
as The Timeless Test noted for the
England opening partners of 172
between Hobbs and Sutcliffe

616 Counties 1925. Gunn & Moore ‘The
Autograph’ cricket bat signed to face
and verso by twenty County and
Minor County teams. Teams are
Leicestershire, Glamorgan, Kent,
Lancashire, Lincolnshire, Surrey,
Norfolk, Nottinghamshire (twice),
Gloucestershire, Hampshire,
Worcestershire, Yorkshire, Essex,
Sussex, Derbyshire, Bedfordshire,
Northamptonshire, Leicestershire

2nd XI and Rutland. Two hundred
and twenty eight signatures
including Fowke, Geary, King, Clay,
Cornwallis, Freeman, Seymour,
Makepeace, McDonald, Fender,
Hitch, Jardine, Hobbs, Carr, Gunn,
Voce, Wheat, Staples, Dipper,
Calthorpe, Quaife, Tennyson, Mead,
Sutcliffe, Lupton, Rhodes, Kilner,
Waddington, Douglas, Perrin,
Jackson, Gilligan, Tate, Cornford etc.
Some spidering and some fading to
certain signatures, overall in good
condition - cricket £200/300

617 Australia Tour to England 1993. Full
size Duncan Fearnley bat signed to
the face by fourteen members of the
Australian touring party. Signatures
include Border (Captain), Hughes,
Slater, S. Waugh, M. Waugh, Healey,
Taylor, May, Martin etc. Lacking the
signatures from the full touring party
of McDermott who returned home
early through injury, and Warne.
G/VG - cricket £50/70

618 Pakistan Tour to England 1992.
Duncan Fearnley bat (size six) signed
to the face by fifteen members of
the Pakistan touring party.
Signatures include Javed Miandad
(Captain), Zahid Fazal, Asif Mujtaba,
Moin Khan, Rashid Latif, Saleem
Malik, Wasim Akram etc. Slight
fading to signatures, otherwise G -
cricket £40/60

619 West Indies Tour to England 1991.
Full size Duncan Fearnley bat signed
to the face by fourteen members of
the West Indies touring party and
twelve members of the England
team. West Indies signatures include
Richards (Captain), Haynes, Logie,
Walsh, Ambrose, Lara etc. England
signatures include Gooch (Captain),
Lamb, Smith, Hussain, Ramprakash,
Illingworth etc. Fading to some
signatures, otherwise G - cricket 

£30/50

620 Worcestershire v Australia 1993. Full
size Duncan Fearnley bat produced
for Martin Weston and Damian
D’Oliveira’s Benefit match. Signed to
the face by seventeen Australians
and nineteen Worcestershire players.
Australian signatures include Border
(Captain), Taylor, McDermott,
Healey, S. Waugh, M. Waugh,
Warne etc. Worcestershire
signatures include Curtis (Captain)
D’Oliveira, Weston, Hick etc. Sold

with another bat signed by
seventeen members of the
Worcestershire squad, and a Stuart
Surridge bat signed boldly in black
felt pen by an England team from
the same period. Qty 3. G - cricket 

£50/80

621 Durham C.C.C. 1999. Full size bat
for John Morris’ Benefit Year signed
to the face by twenty members of
the Durham squad with printed
players’ names. Signatures include
Boon, Morris, Collingwood,
Harmison, Speak, Speight etc. Sold
with a junior size bat signed by
thirteen members of the 2000 Essex
squad. Some faults and wear,
generally G. Qty 2. Sold with a small
box of general cricket books - cricket

£20/30

622 England v West Indies 1980.
‘Duncan Fearnley’ full size bat
signed to the face by fifteen
members of the West Indian squad
and eleven England players.
Signatures include for West Indies,
Lloyd, Murray, Holding, Roberts,
Haynes, Croft, Gomes etc. For
England, Botham, Larkins, Gooch,
Old, Boycott, Dilley,  Gatting etc.
Signatures faded. Sold with a ‘Mitre
Avenger’ full size bat signed by
members of the Glamorgan and
West Indian teams, 1991. G. Qty 2 -
cricket £30/50

623 Surrey C.C.C. c1980. Duncan
Fearnley full size bat signed by
nineteen members of the squad.
Signatures include I. Greig, Stewart,
Ward, Bullen, Robinson, Atkins etc.
G. Sold with a Warwickshire C.C.C.
1997 ‘County Autograph’ full size
bat signed by fifteen Warwickshire
players. Signatures include Munton,
Donald, Moles, Knight, Giles, Neale,
Small, Penney etc. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

624 Leicestershire C.C.C. 1994. ‘County
Autograph’ full size bat signed by
seventeen Leicestershire players.
Signatures include Whittaker,
Maddy, Parsons, Simmons,
Hepworth, Briers etc. Sold with a
Worcestershire C.C.C. c1995.
‘County Autograph’ full size bat
signed by seventeen Worcestershire
players. Signatures include Curtis,
Hick, Moody, Illingworth, D’Oliveira,
Brinkley, etc and a Nottinghamshire
C.C.C. 2003. ‘Gunn & Moore’ full
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size bat signed by fifteen
Nottinghamshire players. Signatures
include Gallian, Robinson, Johnson,
Read, Tolly, Welton, Stemp etc.
G/VG. Qty 3 - cricket £30/50

625 Full size cricket bat with ‘Lancashire
County Cricket Club’ and Red Rose
emblem. Signed to the face by
Richard Hadlee and Garry Sobers, to
the reverse by the rugby player,
Gareth Chilcott, and one other. G -
cricket £20/30

626 Angus Fraser. Middlesex & England,
1984-2002. Used cricket ball from
an England match, signed by Fraser
from his Benefit. Bleeding to ink
signature. £30/40

Previously sold by T. Vennett-Smith,
2012

627 Sir Richard Hadlee. Full sized cricket
bat produced to commemorate
Hadlee’s career record with two
photographs and career statistics
reproduced on the face. The lower
picture signed by Hadlee. G/VG -
cricket £25/35

628 Leonard Charles Braund. Surrey,
Somerset & England 1896-1920.
Cricket ball with silver metal band
inscribed ‘Presented to Len C.
Braund Somerset v Yorkshire June
1902. Scored 65 runs out of 192.
Captured 15 wickets for 71 runs’.
Odd faults, G/VG £200/300

The match, played at Bramall Lane,
Sheffield was won by Somerset by
34 runs. In the first innings Braund
scored 31 runs for Somerset, then
took 6/30. This was followed by 34
runs in the second innings and
bowling figures 9/41 to win the
match

CRICKET PHOTOGRAPHS

629 ‘Australian Test Team 1953’. Large
advertising card photograph of the
Australian touring team and officials,
standing and seated in rows, at Trent
Bridge, Nottingham in 1953. Title
and players names to lower border,
printed facsimile signatures to side
borders. Folding flap to back of
photograph. Possibly trimmed to top
border, bumping to corners
otherwise in good condition - cricket

£30/40

630 West Indies tour of England 1950.
Excellent selection of original mono

press photographs taken before,
during and after the West Indies tour
match v Cumberland and
Westmorland played at Edenside,
Carlisle on the 14th September
1950. The photographs include two
photographs taken at the match
including the opening batsman,
Marshall and Christiani (?) walking
out of the pavilion and a joint team
photograph of the two teams, nine
press photographs of the West
Indian players visiting the Carrs
Biscuit office and factory in Carlisle
and seven press photographs of the
players at various functions and
receptions held at Carlisle. Players
featured include Walcott, Weekes,
Ramadhin, Valentine, Marshall,
Goddard etc. Some good images.
Photographs by Sumberland News,
Tassell and P.T. Haley of Carlisle.
Photographs are 6.5”x4.5” and
8.25”x6.5”. Sold with three other
larger photographs of various
Carlisle teams and players, one 1949
and a conjoined set of three colour
postcards showing Edenside cricket
field in 1903, a match in progress
with ‘J. Ruell bowling’. Wear to
postcards and one of the three
Carlisle photographs. Various sizes.
VG - cricket £80/120

The tour match was drawn, for the
West Indies Marshall made 82,
Christiani 46, Stollmeyer 39, Rae
35, Gomez and Valentine took 4
wickets a piece. For Cumberland &
Westmorland, Newell took 5-86 and
made 17 with the bat 

631* Gentlemen of England 1884.
Original sepia photograph of the
team who played Australia at the
Kennington Oval, June 26th-28th
1884, standing and seated, in rows
wearing blazers, caps and cricket
attire. The photograph laid down to
official photographers mount with
title and players names to lower
border. Players include W.G. Grace,
Lord Harris, Steel, Christopherson,
W.W.Read, Lucas, C.T. Studd, W.E.
Roller, Diver, F.T. Welman etc. The
photograph measures approx
11.5”x 9.25”. Overmounted.
Overall 11.5”x9.5”. Photograph
appears to be by by E. Hawkins & Co
of Brighton. Some scuffing and
scratching to image and darkening
to mount card otherwise in good
condition. An early excellent image -

cricket  £180/250

Australia won the match by 46 runs.
Christopherson took eleven wickets
in the match, including 8-78 in the
Australian first innings, Spofforth
won the match for Australia in the
second inning by taking 7-68 to add
to his 4-94 in the first inning. W.G.
Grace top scored in the match with
107

632* Albert Neilson Hornby, Lancashire &
England 1867-1899. Large and
impressive original photograph of
Hornby in studio pose wearing
striped blazer and tie, holding a
cricket bat. The photograph, by E.
Hawkins & Compy of Brighton, laid
down to original photographers
mount. Photographers name and
address to lower border. The
photograph measures 9.25”x11.75”
and overall 13.25”x17”. Small piece
of mount missing to lower left hand
border and wear with small loss to
top right hand corner, slight fading
and age toning to image and mount
otherwise in good condition.
Excellent image. G/VG - cricket 

£80/120

633 M.C.C. tour of Australia (Bodyline)
1932/33. Large and original mono
action photograph from the 1st Test
match played at Sydney on the 2nd-
7th December 1932. The
photograph shows ‘Sutcliffe, when
43, played one from O’Reilly on to
his wicket without dislodging the
bails. Note the amazement of
McCabe and Oldfield as the ball
trickles away from the middle
stumps’. The photograph, by
‘Kodak’, with title to top border ‘Ist
Test’ and title to lower border.
Excellent image. The photograph
measures 15.5”x12.5”, framed and
glazed, overall 22”x21”. Good/ very
good condition. Very rare in this
larger format - cricket £250/350

In the 1st Test at Sydney, England
won by 10 wickets. For England,
Herbert Sutcliffe top scored with
194, Hammond 112 and Pataudi
102 and for Australia, Stan McCabe
top scored with 187. Larwood took
five wickets in each of the
Australian innings, Voce taking 6
wickets in the match

634 South Africa tour of England 1929.
Excellent original mono photograph
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of the South African touring team to
England 1929. The players standing
and seated in rows wearing South
African tour caps and blazers. Fully
signed in black ink by all sixteen
players featured and by the
Manager H.O. Frielinghaus and
Secretary A.S. Frames. Signatures
include Deane (Captain), Taylor,
Cameron, Vincent, Van Der Merwe,
Mitchell, Morkel, Dalton, Catterall
etc. The photograph by The Sport &
General Press Agency, London,
measures 11.5”x9.5”. Laid down to
official photographer’s mount,
framed and glazed, overall 22”x22”.
Small tear to top left edge of mount,
otherwise an excellent image in very
good condition. Rare - cricket 

£250/350

635 Rugby School. ‘The Eleven 1939’.
Cameo photographic portraits of the
School First XI, with Captain H.C.
Munro to the centre, school emblem
below, surrounded by the other
players. Mounted, framed and
glazed, overall 15.5”x21”. Rare. VG
- cricket £50/80

Hector Campbell Munro played one
First Class match for Oxford
University in 1947

636 Denis Compton. Middlesex &
England 1936-1964. Excellent large
original mono studio photograph of
Compton seated, half length in
M.C.C. blazer. 11”x14.25”. Minor
creases to corners, otherwise VG -
cricket £30/50

637 ‘England Tour to Pakistan & New
Zealand 1977/78’. Official tour
colour photograph of the England
team in tour blazers. Photograph laid
down to photographer’s mount with
title and M.C.C. colours to top and
names of team printed below. Nicely
signed in ink by eighteen members
of touring party to the borders.
Lacking the signature of Ken
Barrington, Manager. Players’
signatures including Brearley,
Boycott, Botham, Willis, Rose,
Roope, Randall, Old etc. Overall
17”x12”. G - cricket £50/70

638 South African Tour to England 1935.
Official mono photograph of the full
touring party, seated and standing in
rows in blazers. The photograph
with printed title and players’ names
to borders. Players featured include

Wade (Captain), Nourse, Dalton,
Viljoen, Vincent, Siedle, Snooke
(Manager) etc. Laid to photog-
rapher’s mount, the photograph
measures 9.25”x7”. Framed and
glazed, overall 17.5”x14.5”.
Publisher unknown. Minor silvering
to the photograph, with light vertical
crease, otherwise G - cricket 

£50/80

639 ‘England v South Africa’ 1928.
Original sepia photograph of the
South African team for the third Test
at Kingsmead, Durban, 21st-25th
January 1928. Seated and standing
in rows in cricket attire. Hand written
title (incorrectly titled ‘5th Test
Match’) and players’ names in ink to
the photograph. Players featured
include Deane (Captain), Catterall,
Vincent, Morkel, Siedle, Cameron ,
Trotter etc. The photograph by ‘The
Bower Studio’, Durban, laid to
photographer’s mount measures
11.5”x9.5”. Framed and glazed
overall 22”x18”. Some ageing,
otherwise G - cricket £70/100

The Test match was drawn

640 England 2001. Colour copy
photograph of the England one day
international squad, seated and
standing in rows in cricket attire.
Signed to the photograph by all
eighteen members of the players
and officials. Signatures include
Stewart, Thorpe, Gough, Knight,
Caddick, Vaughan, Croft, Cork,
Trescothick, B. Hollioake etc.
10”x8”. G/VG - cricket £25/35

641 Australia v England. Perth 1994/95.
Large impressive panoramic colour
photograph of the W.A.C.A. during
the Test match held 3-7th February
1995. Excellent image of the ground
where Mike Gatting and Graham
Gooch played their last Test matches
for England. Australia won the Test
by 329 runs. Sold with
accompanying certificate nicely
signed by Gatting and Gooch.
Overall approx 40”x10”. VG -
cricket £70/100

642 England v Pakistan, World Cup Final
1992. Large impressive panoramic
colour photograph of the M.C.G
under floodlights with the match in
progress. Signed to the lower border
by Donald Cordner and John Lill,
President and Secretary respectively

of Melbourne Cricket Club.
40”x14”. VG - cricket £60/90

Pakistan won the match by 22 runs

643 M.C.C. Tour of Australia 1924/25.
Australia v England, 5th Test Sydney
1925. Mounted printed press picture
of Jack Hobbs walking out to bat for
England laid down to a photog-
rapher’s mount by The Exchange
Studios, Sydney. Nicely signed to the
mount in ink by fifteen members of
the M.C.C. team. Signatures are
Hobbs, Sutcliffe, Gilligan, Douglas,
Hendren, Woolley, Sandham,
Freeman, Kilner, Tyldesley, Howell,
Strudwick, Tate, Whysall and
Hearne. Handwritten title to lower
border, ‘Australia. Test. Team.
Sydney 1925’. Attractively mounted,
framed and glazed. Overall
12”x19”. G - cricket £130/160

644 John Berry ‘Jack’ Hobbs, Surrey &
England 1905-1934. Middlesex v
Surrey 1926. Somerset v Surrey
1925. Original silk scorecard from
the match where Hobbs made his
126th and 127th centuries equalling
and breaking W.G. Grace’s record of
number of centuries scored. The
scorecard has been signed by Hobbs.
The scorecard has been attractively
mounted, framed and glazed with a
large original portrait photograph of
Hobbs, head and shoulders, in
England blazer. The photograph
signed and inscribed by Hobbs ‘To J.
Lyons, with all best wishes’ and
nicely signed by Hobbs. Caption to
lower border. Photograph measures
7.25”x9.25” and overall 24”x19.5”.
Odd faults to the scorecard
otherwise G - cricket £250/350

645 Dennis Lillee and Rodney Marsh,
Australia. Original mono photograph
of Lillee and Marsh successfully
appealing to dismiss Gower L.B.W.
for a duck. The photograph
dedicated and signed by both
players, ‘To Ken, I’ve enjoyed
knowing you over the years. I am
also glad that I didn’t have to bowl
against you!! D.K. Lillee’. Ex Ken
Barrington collection. 12”x9.5”. VG
- cricket £30/50

646 ‘M.C.C. Team in India, 1963-64’.
Official mono photograph of the
touring party, seated and standing in
rows in blazers. Printed title and
players’ names to borders. Players
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featured include Smith (Captain),
Cowdrey, Barrington, Edrich, Wilson,
Larter etc. Lacking Stewart who
returned home ill. The photograph
laid to photographer’s mount,
overall 12”x10”. VG - cricket 

£30/50

647 New Zealand 1927. Original large
mono photograph of the New
Zealand team, seated and standing
in rows in cricket attire. Photograph
by Crown Studio, Wellington.
16.5”x11”. Small loss to lower left
corner, other minor faults, otherwise
VG. An excellent image - cricket 

£50/70

648 Surrey C.C.C. 1958. Official mono
photograph of the team seated and
standing in rows in blazers, in front
of the pavilion at The Oval. Printed
names to the lower border of the
photograph. Laid down to photog-
rapher’s mount with printed title to
lower border. Overall 16.5”x14.5”.
Some wear to the mount, otherwise
G - cricket £30/50

649 Surrey C.C.C. 1957. Official mono
photograph of the team seated and
standing in rows in blazers, in front
of the pavilion at The Oval. Laid
down to photographer’s mount.
Overall 16.5”x15”. Odd faults,
otherwise G - cricket £30/50

650 Australian photographs. Two official
‘New South Wales Colts’ mono
photographs from 1955 and 1958.
The 1955 by Melba, Sydney, the
1958 by Sidney Riley. Players include
Norman O’Neill. Both photographs
laid down to photographer’s mount
with printed title to top and players
names to lower margins. Some
foxing and ageing, generally G. Also
a mono copy printed photograph of
the ‘First Australian XI to Visit
England 1878’ laid to mount. Sold
with an official scorecard for
England v Australia, Lord’s, 24th-
29th June 1948. Fair condition -
cricket £30/50

651 England tour of the West Indies
1990. Official tour colour
photograph of the England team in
tour blazers. Photograph laid down
to official photographers mount with
title to top and names of team
printed below. Signed in pencil to
the borders by twenty members of
the touring party. Signatures include

Gooch, Capel, Small, Hussain, Fraser,
Malcolm, Lamb, Larkins etc.
Photograph by Brooks-La Touche of
Barbados. Presented to players and
officials only. Overall approx
15”x13”. G - cricket £40/60

652 Kent C.C.C. 1906. Original sepia
photograph of nine Kent players and
scorer, seated and standing in rows
wearing formal suits and caps.
Printed title ‘Players of Kent’ to top
border of mount, players names to
lower border. Players featured are
Woolley, Fielder, Fairservice,
Hardinge, Hubble, Seymour, Huish,
Hearne and Humphreys. The
photograph laid to mount measures
11.5”x8.5”, with more recent
window mount overlaid, overall
20”x15.5”. Photographer unknown.
Nice image. G/VG - cricket 

£150/250

653 Lancashire C.C.C 1904. Original
sepia photograph titled ‘Lancashire
XI, 1904 (Champions)‘. Twelve
players seated and standing in rows
in blazers caps and an array of hats.
Players include Maclaren, Spooner,
Tyldesley, Hornby, Kermode, Findlay
etc. The photograph laid down to
photographer’s mount with printed
title and players’ names to lower
border. Photograph and mount
trimmed to top edge. 11”x8.5”,
overall 16”x10”. Photographer
unknown, possibly Hawkins. Wear
and ageing to mount, otherwise G -
cricket £150/250

654 ‘New South Wales Sheffield Shield
Cricket Team’ 1932. Original sepia
photograph of the team that played
v Queensland at Brisbane, 11th-15th
November 1932. The players seated
and standing in rows in caps and
blazers. Players include McCabe,
Kippax, Oldfield, Fingleton, O’Reilly
etc. Printed titles and players names
to borders. The photograph, laid to
photographer’s mount, by Sidney
Riley, Brisbane, measures 9.5”x7”,
overall 15”x12”. Ex Oldfield
collection, signed to reverse in ink by
Oldfield. G/VG - cricket £50/70

655 Transvaal 1949/50. Original mono
photograph of the Transvaal team,
seated and standing in rows in
cricket attire. The photograph signed
to the borders by all thirteen players
and Manager. Signatures include
Mitchell, Viljoen, Rowan, Endean

etc. The photograph, laid to photog-
rapher’s mount measures
9.75”x7.25”, overall 15.5”x12.5”.
G/VG - cricket £60/90

656 Australian Tour of England, 1912.
Original mono photograph of the
sixteen members of the Australian
team seated and standing in rows in
blazers. Players include Gregory
(Captain), Jennings, Macartney,
Kelleway, Bardsley, Whitty, Hazlitt,
Carkeek etc. The photograph laid
down to original photographer's
mount measures 11.25”x9.25”.
Framed and glazed in modern frame,
overall 18.5”x15.5”. Slight fading to
photograph, otherwise G - cricket 

£180/250

657 Archibald Campbell ‘Archie’
MacLaren. Lancashire & England
1890-1914. Two original mono
photographs of Harrow School
including the 1889 football team
and the 1890 cricket team, both of
which Maclaren was Captain. Also a
1915 ‘House Group’ photograph
which appears to feature Maclaren’s
son A.K. Maclaren. All three from
Maclaren’s own collection, by Hills &
Saunders of Harrow. Framed and
glazed, overall 18”x15”. Qty 3.
General ageing, some fading,
otherwise G - cricket £60/80

658 M.C.C. tour to South Africa
1964/65. Official mono photograph
of the M.C.C. team, seated and
standing in rows and wearing
M.C.C. touring blazers. The
photograph is laid down to official
photographers mount. Fully signed
in ink to side and bottom borders of
mount by all nineteen members of
the touring party featured.
Signatures include M.J.K. Smith,
Dexter, Barrington, Titmus, Parkes,
Price, Barber, Parfitt, Brearley,
Boycott etc. Title ‘M.C.C. tour of
South Africa 1964/65’ and players
names printed to lower border of
mount. The photograph measures
approx 10”x8” and overall approx
15”x12”. G £100/150

The series was drawn 2-2

659 South Africa tour to England 1924.
Official mono photograph of
thirteen members of the South
African team. Signed in black ink to
the photograph by all thirteen
players. Signatures include Taylor
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(Cpt), Catterall, Ward, Hearne,
Bissett, Hands, Meintjes etc. The
photograph laid to mount measures
13.5”x10”, overall 18”x14.5”.
Some damage to mount, the
photograph G/VG - cricket 

£180/250

660 New South Wales v Victoria, 1934.
Official mono photograph of the
New South Wales team, seated and
standing in rows in cricket attire.
Players featured include Kippax
(Captain), Bradman, Chipperfield,
O’Reilly, Oldfield, Fingleton etc. The
photograph laid to photographer’s
mount measures 9.75”x7.75”,
overall 15”x12”. Hand printed title
to top border, players names to
lower border. Ex Oldfield collection,
signed to reverse in ink by Oldfield.
Minor silvering to the photograph,
odd faults to mount, otherwise
G/VG. Nice image - cricket £60/90

661 Surrey C.C.C. 1899. Official sepia
photograph of the Surrey team
seated and standing in rows in caps
and blazers. The photograph by E.
Hawkins of Brighton, laid to photog-
rapher’s mount, measures
11.5”x8.5”. Printed title and players’
names to lower border. Mounted,
framed and glazed overall
19”x15.5”. Excellent image. VG -
cricket £200/300 

662 ‘Seventh Australian Cricketing Team
1890’. Excellent carte de visite mono
photograph of the 1890 touring
team to England by the London
Stereoscopic Company. Players
include Murdoch, Trumble,
Blackham, Gregory, Trott, Boyle,
Ferris etc. Printed player details to
lower border. Damage to lower left
hand corner, repaired with old tape,
old tape to two borders of verso,
some rounding to corners, image
good. Rare - cricket £100/150

663 Australian Tour to England 1890.
Original mono cabinet card of the
Australian team, seated and standing
in rows in caps and blazers.
Photograph by London Stereoscopic
& Photographic Co. Printed title
‘Seventh Australian Cricketing Team,
1890’ and players’ names to bottom
margin. Players featured included
Murdoch (Captain), Trott, Trumble,
Blackham, Jones, Ferris, Gregory,
Boyle etc. Card measures approx
8.5”x4.25”. Age toning and wear to

image, rounding to corners with
small loss, small loss to right hand
lower border of photograph
otherwise in generally good
condition. Printed advertising to
verso. Rare  - cricket £70/100

664 William Justice Ford. Middlesex
C.C.C. 1879-1894. Original cabinet
card photograph of Ford, half
length, wearing suit and tie.
Photograph by Dickinson of New
Bond Street, London. Minor wear
and age toning to borders otherwise
in good condition - cricket £50/80

W.J. Ford was regarded second only
to C.I. Thornton as a hitter. A noted
writer on cricket, his works included
Histories of Middlesex C.C.C. and
Cambridge University C.C.

665 William Gilbert Grace.
Gloucestershire & England, 1870-
1899. Original cabinet photograph
of W.G. Grace playing a golf stroke,
wearing plus-fours and a flat cap.
The cabinet card by Alfred Ellis &
Walery of Baker Street, London. The
card measures 7”x9”. Some surface
wear and soiling to image and
mount and bump to mount edge
otherwise in good condition - cricket

£100/150

This photograph came from the
library of W.G. Grace sold at
Sotheby’s in 1988, with sticker to
verso, as lot 608

666 William Gilbert Grace,
Gloucestershire, London County &
England 1870-1908. Original sepia
cabinet card photograph of Grace
posed standing, three quarter
length, holding a cricket bat under
his arm. Photograph by Barrauds of
London. Photographers name and
address printed to lower border. The
photograph measures 4.25”x6.5”.
Minor fading and age toning to
photograph, some adhesive marks to
advertisement on verso, otherwise in
very good condition - cricket 

£200/300

667 Lord Harris. Kent & England 1870-
1911. Excellent early mono studio
photograph of Harris in batting
pose. The photograph, laid to
photographer’s mount by Hawkins &
Co, Brighton. Printed signature of
Harris to lower border. Minor foxing
to mount, otherwise VG - cricket 

£80/120

668 Cabinet card. Original sepia cabinet
card of a pair of cricketers standing
full length in cricket attire. By W.J.
Coombe of Plymouth. Identities
unknown. 4.25”X6.5”. Small
damage to top right corner and
adhesive damage to top edge of
reverse, otherwise G - cricket 

£25/35

669 Oxford University 1887. Original
mono cabinet card of the team
displayed as vignettes surrounding
the title and Captain, J.H. Brain.
Photograph by Hills & Saunders of
Oxford. Card measures 4.25”x6.5”.
Odd faults, otherwise G/VG - cricket

£60/90

670 Cambridge University 1883. Original
mono cabinet card of the team
displayed as vignettes surrounding
the title and Captain, C.T. Studd.
Photograph by Hills & Saunders of
Cambridge. Card measures
4.25”x6.5”. Minor wear and ageing,
otherwise G/VG - cricket £60/90

671 Gloucester v Cirencester 1885.
Original sepia cabinet card of the
Gloucester team (not county),
seated and standing in rows in
blazers. The cards measures approx
6.5”x4.5”. Publisher unknown.
Fading and wear, otherwise G -
cricket £50/80

672 W.G. Grace circa 1890s. Original
candid sepia photograph of Grace
standing in front of the scoreboard
at the Hastings Cricket Festival in
blazer and cap. To either side of
Grace are two notable umpires of
the day, Bob Thoms and Robert
Carpenter. 5”x3.75”. Rare. VG -
cricket £150/250

673 H. Leveson-Gower XI. Original
mono photograph of the team
standing in one row at the
Scarborough Festival, in cricket
attire. Players include Allen, Edrich,
Wyatt, F. Brown etc. Photograph by
Walkers of Scarborough,
10.5”x5.25”. Odd faults, otherwise
G - cricket £25/35

674 Yorkshire C.C.C 1952. A selection of
candid photographs of players
mainly from other County sides
playing against Yorkshire, taken at
grounds including Headingley,
Scarborough, Hull and Harrogate.
Players featured include Hutton,
Wooller, Fishlock, May, Graveney,
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Parks, Goddard etc. Qty 17. Mainly
3.5”x5”. G - cricket £40/60

675 Scarborough Cricket Festival.
Yorkshire v M.C.C. 1935. Two
original mono photographs of the
teams. Players featured include
Hutton, Verity, Sutcliffe, Bowes,
Leyland, Garland-Wells, Wyatt,
Gilligan, Hendren etc. Both
photographs with Walkers Studio
stamp to reverse, approx 10”x5.5”.
G/VG - cricket £40/60

676 Scarborough Cricket Festival.
Leveson-Gower XI v West Indies
1950. Original mono photograph of
the West Indies team. Players
featured include Walcott, Stollmeyer,
Christiani, Valentine, Weekes,
Ramadhin etc. The photograph loose
mounted to black album page with
hand written annotations to page.
Walkers Studio stamp to front.
9.5”x4.75”. Unevenly trimmed,
otherwise G - cricket £40/60

677 Scarborough Cricket Festival.
Leveson-Gower XI v Australians
1948. Original mono photograph of
the Leveson-Gower team. Players
featured include Fishlock, Laker,
Yardley, Edrich, Hutton, A. Bedser,
Evans etc. 10”x5”. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

678 Scarborough Cricket Festival. M.C.C.
1950. Original mono photograph of
the M.C.C.team. Players featured
include Brown, Pearce, Bailey,
Simpson, Walford etc. Walkers
Studio stamp to front. 10”x5”.
Unevenly trimmed, otherwise G -
cricket £25/35

679 Scarborough Cricket Festival.
Gentlemen v Players 1947. Original
mono photograph of the
Gentlemen. Nicely signed in black
ink to the photograph by Edrich,
Yardley, Mallett and Cranston. The
photograph loose mounted to black
album page with hand written
annotations to page. Walkers Studio
stamp to front. 10”x5”. G/VG -
cricket £50/70

680 Scarborough Cricket Festival.
Gentlemen v Players 1947. Original
mono photograph of the Players.
Nicely signed in black ink to the
photograph by Pollard. Other
players include Washbrook, Fishlock,
Hutton, Hardstaff, Evans etc. The
photograph loose mounted to black

album page with hand written
annotations to page. Walkers Studio
stamp to front. 9.75”x5.5”. G/VG -
cricket £30/40

681 Scarborough Cricket Festival.
Gloucestershire 1931. Original mono
photograph of the Gloucestershire
team. Players include Hammond,
Allen, Goddard, Dacre etc. The
photograph loose mounted to black
album page with hand written
annotations to page. Walkers Studio
stamp to reverse. 9.75”x5.5”. Light
crease and minor fading to edges,
otherwise G - cricket £40/60

682 ‘Bodyline’. Scarborough Cricket
Festival. M.C.C. v Leveson-Gower
1933. Original mono photograph
featuring ten members of the
returning M.C.C. team from the
1932/33 Ashes series. Players
include Paynter, Verity, Leyland,
Voce, Wyatt, Duckworth, Bowes etc.
Walkers Studio stamp to reverse.
10”x4.75”. VG - cricket £50/70

683 Scarborough Cricket Festival.
England v Leveson-Gower XI 1948.
Original mono photograph of the
outgoing England team to the
1948/49 tour to South Africa.
Players include Compton, Gladwin,
Crapp, Mann, Simpson, Hutton etc.
The photograph loose mounted to
black album page with hand written
annotations to page. Walkers Studio
stamp to front. 10”x5”. Unevenly
trimmed, otherwise G/VG £40/60

684 Scarborough Cricket Festival. New
Zealand 1949. Original mono
photograph of the New Zealand
team. Players include Sutcliffe, Burtt,
Donnelly, Hadlee, Mooney, Rabone
etc. The photograph loose mounted
to black album page with hand
written annotations to page.
Walkers Studio stamp to reverse.
9.5”x5”. Unevenly trimmed,
otherwise G/VG - cricket £35/50

685 Scarborough Cricket Festival.
Gentlemen v Players 1934. Original
mono photographs of the two
teams. Gentlemen include
Richardson, Levett, Baxter, Wyatt,
Human etc. Players include Hendren
, Bowes, Sutcliffe, Verity Leyland etc.
Walkers Studio stamp to reverse of
the Gentlemen photograph. Approx
10”x5”. G/VG - cricket £50/70

686 Scarborough Cricket Festival.
Yorkshire v M.C.C. 1933. Original
mono photograph of the M.C.C.
team. Players include Wyatt,
Hendren, Human, Gilligan, Kennedy,
Haigh, Dawson etc. Walkers Studio
stamp to reverse. Approx 10”x5”.
G/VG - cricket £40/60

687 Scarborough Cricket Festival. M.C.C.
v Leveson-Gower XI 1933. Original
mono photograph of the Leveson-
Gower team. Players include
Townsend, Langridge, Farnes,
Human, Gilligan, Jupp etc. Walkers
Studio stamp to reverse. Approx
10”x5”. G/VG - cricket £40/60

688 Scarborough Cricket Festival.
Yorkshire v M.C.C. 1950. Original
mono plain back photographs of the
two teams. Yorkshire players include
Hutton, Wardle, Yardley, Lowson
etc. M.C.C. players include Insole,
Bailey, Griffith, Edrich etc. The
photographs loose mounted to black
album page with hand written
annotations to page. Walkers Studio
stamp to reverse of both. Each
approx 5”x3”. Unevenly trimmed,
otherwise G/VG - cricket £25/35

689 Scarborough Cricket Festival. North
v South 1950. Original mono plain
back photographs of the two teams.
North players include Kenyon,
Hutton, Gladwin, Simpson etc.
South players include Graveney,
Insole, Walford, Bailey, Fishlock etc.
Walkers Studio stamp to reverse of
both. Each approx 5”x3”. Unevenly
trimmed, otherwise G/VG £25/35

690 Scarborough Cricket Festival. T.N.
Pearce XI v India 1952. Original
mono plain back photographs of the
two teams. Pearce XI players include
Wardle, Bailey, Evans, Hutton, May
etc. India players include Manjrekar,
Gaekwad, Ramchand, Hazare, Roy
etc. Walkers Studio stamp to reverse
of both. Each approx 5”x3”.
Unevenly trimmed, otherwise G/VG
- cricket £30/50

691 Scarborough Cricket Festival. T.N.
Pearce XI v Australia 1953. Original
mono plain back photographs of the
two teams. Pearce XI players include
Hutton, Simpson, Wardle, Evans,
May, Graveney etc. Australia players
include Harvey, Benaud, Davidson,
Johnson, Hassett etc. The
photographs loose mounted to black
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album page with hand written
annotations to page. Walkers Studio
stamp to reverse of both. Each
approx 5”x3”. Unevenly trimmed,
otherwise G/VG - cricket £30/50

692 Scarborough Cricket Festival.
Gentlemen v Players 1953. Original
mono plain back photographs of the
two teams. Gentlemen include
Shepherd, Lowson, Tattersall,
Wardle, Hutton etc. Players include
Cowdrey, May, Sutcliffe, Marler,
Surridge etc. Walkers Studio stamp
to reverse of both. Each approx
5”x3”. Unevenly trimmed,
otherwise G/VG - cricket £25/35

693 Scarborough Cricket Festival.
Gentlemen v Players 1951. Original
mono plain back photographs of the
two teams. Gentlemen include May,
Cowdrey, Simpson, Sutcliffe, Bailey
etc. Players include Pritchard,
Hutton, Tattersall, Tomkins,
Graveney etc. Walkers Studio stamp
to reverse of both. Each approx
5”x3”. Unevenly trimmed,
otherwise G/VG - cricket £25/35

694 Scarborough Cricket Festival.
Gentlemen v Players 1952. Original
mono plain back photographs of the
two teams. Gentlemen include
Insole, Brennan, Robins, Palmer,
Cowdrey etc. Players include Evans,
Tompkin, Hutton, Shepherd, Fletcher
etc. Walkers Studio stamp to reverse
of both. Each approx 5”x3”.
Unevenly trimmed, otherwise G/VG
- cricket £25/35

695 Scarborough Cricket Festival.
Yorkshire v M.C.C. 1953. Original
mono plain back photographs of the
two teams. Yorkshire players include
Illingworth, Lowson, Wardle,
Hutton, Brennan etc. M.C.C. players
include Sutcliffe, Titmus, Warr,
Evans, Insole etc. The photographs
loose mounted to black album page
with hand written annotations to
page. Walkers Studio stamp to
reverse of both. Each approx 5”x3”.
Unevenly trimmed, otherwise G/VG
- cricket £25/35

696 Scarborough Cricket Festival.
Yorkshire 1949. Original mono plain
back photograph of the Yorkshire
team. Players include Close, Wilson,
Robinson, Hutton, Coxon, Smithson
etc. The photograph loose mounted
to black album page with hand

written annotations to page.
Walkers Studio stamp to reverse of
both. Approx 10”x5”. Unevenly
trimmed, otherwise G/VG £30/50

697 Scarborough Cricket Festival.
Yorkshire v M.C.C. 1951. Original
mono plain back photographs of the
two teams. Yorkshire players include
Halliday, Lester, Leadbeater,
Trueman, Hutton etc. M.C.C. players
include Preston, Griffith, Doggart,
Hall, May etc. The photographs
loose mounted to black album page
with hand written annotations to
page. Walkers Studio stamp to
reverse of both. Each approx 5”x3”.
Unevenly trimmed, otherwise G/VG
- cricket £25/35

698 Scarborough Cricket Festival. T.N.
Pearce XI v South Africa 1951.
Original mono plain back
photographs of the two teams.
Pearce XI players include Brown,
Edrich, Hutton, Evans, Pritchard etc.
South Africa players include Tayfield,
Ryneveld, Fullerton, Endean, Melle
etc. The photographs loose mounted
to black album page with hand
written annotations to page.
Walkers Studio stamp to reverse of
both. Each approx 5”x3”. Unevenly
trimmed, otherwise G/VG £25/35

699 Scarborough Cricket Festival.
Leveson-Gower XI v West Indies
1950. Original mono plain back
photographs of the two teams.
Leveson-Gower XI players include
Pritchard, Walford, Lester, Cranston,
Lowson etc. West Indies players
include Marshall, Walcott,
Stollmeyer, Christiana, Ramadhin
etc. The photographs loose mounted
to black album page with hand
written annotations to page.
Walkers Studio stamp to reverse of
both. Each approx 5”x3”. Unevenly
trimmed, otherwise G/VG £25/35

700 Scarborough Cricket Festival.
Yorkshire v M.C.C. 1952. Original
mono plain back photographs of the
two teams. Yorkshire players include
Hutton, Brennan, Lester, Burgin,
Close etc. M.C.C. players include
Cowdrey, Edrich, May, Robins, Insole
etc. The photographs loose mounted
to black album page with hand
written annotations to page.
Walkers Studio stamp to reverse of
both. Each approx 5”x3”. Unevenly
trimmed, otherwise G/VG £25/35

701 Lancashire C.C.C. Selection of
photographs including a large aerial
photograph of the first day of the
England v Australia Test match
played at Old Trafford on the 7th
July 1977. Excellent image with a
packed crowd in attendance.
15.5”x11”. Plus a further two part
joined photograph of a Test match at
Old Trafford c1960/70’s, mounted
16”x8”. Plus a mounted photograph
of Brian Statham appealing for
England v South Africa, 5th Test
1965, 9”x12” and a head and
shoulders press photograph of Cyril
Washbrook, picked for the first Test
v Australia 1948. Sold with a
selection of sixteen reproduced
photographs of miscellaneous
Lancashire players and officials from
the turn of the 20th century, all
named to backs and some with press
stamps, including Rev Vernon Royle,
J. Crossland, E.B. Rowley, A.G. Paul,
A. Hallam, R. Pilling, G.R. Baker, A.
Hallam etc. All approx 6”x8”. G 

£30/50

702 Arthur Shrewsbury. Nottinghamshire
and England. Sepia albumen
photograph of Shrewsbury wearing
cricket attire and cap sitting on a
chair holding a cricket bat. The
photograph laid down to album
page. The photograph measures
2.75”x4”. Sold with a small press
photograph of W.G. Grace batting,
some press masking to image and
damage with small loss to side
border. 6.5”x2.5”. G £30/40

703 Australia v Essex 1948. Selection of
five /candid/privately taken mono
photographs of members of the
Australian team playing Essex at
Southend 1948. The photographs
taken on the outfield are of Bill
Brown, Ian Johnson, Sydney Barnes,
Sam Loxton and Colin McCool. Four
photographs measure 2.75”x4” and
the other 2.5”x3.5”. G - cricket 

£30/50

In this extraordinary match,
Australia scored 721 all out in a day,
the highest total scored in a day of
six hours of first class cricket,
Bradman made 187, Brown made
153, Loxton 120 and Saggers 104.
Australia won the match by an
innings and 451 runs

704 Sgt Maurice Leyland’s XI v Mr J.A.
Birchall’s XI 1940 in aid of Red
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Cross.... Original photograph of the
war-time match played at the
Norwood Park Ground (Beverley) on
the 7th July 1940. Players include
Yardley (Yorks), Crouch (Surrey, one
match), F.T. Smailes (Yorks), B.P. King
(Worcs & Lancs), Wood, Sutcliffe,
Hutton (Yorkshire), Hammond
(Gloucs), H.J. Gundill etc. 6”x4.5”.
Some light fading, good - cricket 

£30/40

705 England tour of Australia 1986/87.
Official tour colour photograph of
the England team in tour blazers.
Photograph laid down to official
photographers mount with title to
top and names of team printed
below. Nicely signed in ink by
seventeen members of the touring
party to the borders. Signatures
include Gatting, Botham, Lamb,
Broad, Dilley, Gower, French, Small,
Emburey etc. Presented to players
and officials only. 14.5”x13.”. G/VG
- cricket £40/60

706 Middlesex C.C.C. official club
photograph cards. Twelve cards from
a set of fourteen cards, each signed
by the player featured. Signatures
are Downton, Williams, Butcher,
Emburey, Tufnell, Fraser, Brown,
Hughes, Ramprakash, Cowans,
Hutchinson and Roseberry. Each
6”x8.25”. G/VG - cricket £40/60

707 England 1947-1954. Ten original
mono press photographs of England
players in action. Players include
Wardle, Laker, May, Tyson etc. The
majority 8.5”x6.5”. G/VG - cricket 

£25/35

708 Patsy Hendren. Middlesex &
England 1907-1937. Small mono
photograph of Hendren taped down
to an album page, very nicely signed
in ink below by Hendren. G/VG -
cricket £15/25

709 Australia tour to England 1938.
Original mono press photograph of
the full Australian squad at Lord’s.
Sixteen players, seated and standing
in rows in cricket attire. Players
include Bradman (Captain),
McCabe, Hassett, Fingleton,
O’Reilly, Fleetwood-Smith, Barnes
etc. The photograph by Central
Press measures approx 10”x8”. G -
cricket £30/40

710 Kent C.C.C. 1925. Mono team
photograph of the Kent team of

1925, standing and seated in rows,
many wearing caps. Players include
Cornwallis, Woolley, Hubble,
Freeman, Ashdown etc. Photo by
B.C. Flemons of Tonbridge.
8”x6.25”. G/VG - cricket £25/35

711 Middlesex C.C.C. 1935. Three
original mono press photographs,
two from Middlesex v Somerset,
22nd-23rd May 1935 of Price
(Middlesex) attempting a stumping
of White (Somerset), and Ingle
(Somerset) playing a forcing shot to
leg. Also Middlesex v South Africans
at Lord’s, of Price being bowled by
Crisp. Sold with another mono press
photograph of the period. Each
photograph 10”x8”. Qty 4. Odd
faults, otherwise G - cricket £25/35

712 Kent C.C.C. c1930. Original sepia
photograph of players and officials,
seated and standing in rows in
blazers in front of the pavilion at
Canterbury. Appears to be two
teams. Players featured include
Chapman, Evans, Freeman,
Hardinge, Ames, Woolley, Wright
etc. Photograph by Fisk-Moore,
Canterbury, 11”x7”. A nice image.
Occasion unknown. Minor silvering,
adhesive damage to verso and other
odd faults, otherwise G - cricket 

£20/30

713 Derbyshire C.C.C. c1950s. Original
mono photograph of the team
seated and standing in rows in
cricket attire and blazers.
Photograph by Albert Wilkes & Son
of West Bromwich, 9”x7.25”. G/VG
- cricket £25/35

714 Frank S. Lee and Frank Chester,
c1950s. Original sepia photograph
of the two umpires walking on to the
field. Signed to the front in ink by
Lee. Photographer unknown.
8”x10”. G - cricket £30/40

715 Fred Truman. Original mono candid
photograph of Truman walking on to
the field with wicketkeeper, Wood.
Signed in ink to the front by Truman.
4.75”x6.5”. G - cricket £25/35

716 Len Hutton. Original mono candid
photograph of Hutton walking out
to bat with Lowson at Headingley,
1955. Signed in ink to the front by
Hutton. 4.5”x6”. G - cricket 

£25/35

717 Cyril Washbrook and Jack Ikin.
Original mono candid photograph of
the two players walking out to bat
for Lancashire c1955. Signed to the
photograph by both players.
4.75”x6.5”. G/VG - cricket £30/40

718 South African Tour to England 1955.
A good selection of mono candid
photographs, mainly of the the
South Africans in action and
practising in nets. Players featured
include Goddard, McGlew, Endean,
Yardley, Heine, Mansell, Cheetham
etc. 5.5”x3.5” and smaller. Qty 27.
G/VG - cricket £40/60

719 Neil Harvey, Australia. Original sepia
candid photograph of Harvey, head
and shoulders in cricket attire.
Signed to the photograph in ink by
Harvey. 5.75”x8”. G - cricket 

£30/40

720 Harold T.W. ‘Wally’ Hardinge. Kent
& England 1902-1933. Three
original mono photographs c1930s
of Uppingham School cricket teams,
each featuring Hardinge as coach
wearing an M.C.C. blazer in two,
Kent blazer in the third. The
photographs by Gillman of Oxford
on official photographer’s mount.
Overall approx 15”x18”. Nice
images. Slight loss and wear to
mounts, small red stain affecting the
mount and photograph to one,
otherwise generally G - cricket 

£30/40

721 Joseph Hardstaff (Senior).
Nottinghamshire & England, 1902-
1924. Original glass negative
photographic plate of Hardstaff in
batting pose at Trent Bridge, c1920.
6.5”x4.75”. Rare. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

722 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. 1924.
Original glass negative photographic
plate of the team, seated and
standing in rows in front of the
Ladies’ Pavilion at Trent Bridge.
6.5”x4.75”. Rare. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

723 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. 1926.
Original glass negative photographic
plate of the team, seated and
standing in rows at Trent Bridge.
6.5”x4.75”. Rare. G/VG - cricket 

£30/40

724 Australia 1926. Two original glass
negative plates depicting the

70



Australian team sitting in front of a
pavilion. Sold with further glass plate
of the England team taking the field
at Leeds. Each measures
4.25”x3.25”. Odd faults, G - cricket 

£40/60

725 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. 1928. Four
original glass negatives of the
Nottinghamshire team and informal
photographs of the players. Each
plate 4.25”x3.25”. G/VG - cricket 

£50/80 

726 West Indies Tour to England 1966.
Sixteen official mono press head and
shoulder photographs of members
of the touring party taken for the
tour. Players featured include
Griffiths, Hall, McMorris, Kanhai,
Hunte, Murray, Valentine,
Stollmeyer, Worrell, Gibbs etc. Sold
with another mono press
photograph of Hunte batting against
Worcestershire, 1963. 6”x9”. G -
cricket £35/50

727 Cricket photographs. A collection of
sixty eight colour candid
photographs of matches, players,
grounds etc and other personalities,
the majority from 1960s/1970s.
Some photographs annotated to
reverse. Players featured include
Underwood, Close, R. Hutton,
Engineer, Sobers, Kallicharran,
Benaud, D’Oliveira etc. All
photographs 5”x3.5”. G £30/50

728 Middlesex C.C.C. at Lord’s, 1950s-
1960s. A collection of mono mainly
original press photographs of
matches played at Lord’s. The
majority feature Middlesex,
including v Lancashire 1951, v
Hampshire 1965, v Sussex 1965, v
Gloucestershire 1965, v Yorkshire
1965, v Worcestershire 1966 etc.
Includes one photograph of R.W.A.
Dermot (M.C.C.) being bowled by
S.G. Russell (Cambridge University),
1967, signed by Dermot. Varying
condition, many with pin holes,
otherwise generally G. Qty 37 -
cricket £25/35

729 The evolution of cricket bat design.
Original educational sepia
photograph published by The
Council of Industrial Design to
promote the Design Centre ‘Sports
and Leisure’ Exhibition, 27th-30th
May 1966. The picture shows four
bats from the eighteenth century to

1960s, one being the bat Garry
Sobers used to score his record
365no for West Indies v Pakistan in
1958. 6.5”x8.5”. Sold with an
original mono photograph of an
antique bat and ball, laid to card and
signed in pencil J.K. Pritchard,
Winchester. Overall 8.5”x10.5”. G -
cricket £25/35

730 Garfield St Aubrun Sobers. Barbados,
Nottinghamshire, South Australia &
West Indies. Copy mono
photograph of Sobers in bowling
action. Nicely signed in black ink by
Sobers. 7”x10”. G/VG - cricket 

£35/50

731 England v South Africa, 1994.
Official colour press photograph of
Devon Malcolm having bowled Allan
Donald to take his ninth wicket
during the Test match played at The
Oval in 1994. Signed by Malcolm
and Donald. 7”x10”. Excellent
image. VG - cricket £25/35

England won by eight wickets with
Malcolm taking 9/57

732 West Indies v England, 1994. Official
colour press photograph of Michael
Atherton and Alec Stewart at the
wicket in a break between overs in
the first Test against West Indies in
1994. Signed by Atherton and
Stewart. 8”x10”. Excellent image.
VG - cricket £25/35

West Indies won the match by eight
wickets

733 England v Australia, 1993. Original
mono press photograph of the
England team at Lord’s, seated and
standing in rows in cricket attire.
Signed to front in ink by all eleven
players. Signatures are Gooch
(Captain), Stewart, Smith, Gatting,
De Freitas, Tufnell, Atherton, Lewis,
Caddick, Hick and Such. Photograph
by Patrick Eagar. 10”x8”. G/VG -
cricket £25/35

734 England v New Zealand, 1994.
Original mono press photograph of
the England team at Trent Bridge,
seated and standing in rows in
cricket attire. Signed to front in ink
by all eleven players. Signatures are
Atherton (Captain), Gooch, Stewart,
Smith, Malcolm, Rhodes, Such, Hick,
Fraser, White and De Freitas.
Photograph by Patrick Eagar.
10”x8”. G/VG - cricket £25/35

735 England v Australia, 1997. Original
colour press photograph of the
England team at Edgbaston, seated
and standing in rows in cricket attire.
Signed to front in ink by all eleven
players. Signatures are Atherton
(Captain), Stewart, Hussain,
Malcolm, Thorpe, Ealham, Croft,
Caddick, Crawley, Butcher and
Gough. Photograph by Patrick
Eagar. 11.75”x8”. G/VG - cricket 

£25/35

736 England v West Indies, 1995.
Original mono press photograph of
the England squad at Lord’s, seated
and standing in rows in cricket attire.
Signed to front in ink by all thirteen
players. Signatures are Atherton
(Captain), Emburey, Russell, Hick,
Smith, Gough, Watkinson, Crawley,
Fraser, Cork, Knight, Thorpe and
White. Photograph by Patrick Eagar.
10”x8”. G/VG - cricket £25/35

737 England v India, 1996. Original
mono press photograph of the
England team at Edgbaston, seated
and standing in rows in cricket attire.
Signed to front in ink by all eleven
players. Signatures are Atherton
(Captain), Hick, Russell, Thorpe,
Lewis, Knight, Cork, Irani, Mullally,
Hussain and Patel. Photograph by
Patrick Eagar. 10”x8”. G/VG -
cricket £25/35

738 England v Australia, 1977. Original
mono press photograph of the
England team for the first Test match
played at Lord’s, seated and standing
in rows in cricket attire. Signed to
verso by all twelve players.
Signatures include Brearley
(Captain), Willis, Old, Woolmer,
Amiss, Randall, Knott etc.
Photograph by Patrick Eagar.
10”x8”. Odd faults, otherwise G -
cricket £25/35

The match was drawn, Willis taking
7/78 for England in Australia’s first
innings

739 ‘Yorkshire 1893’. Original sepia
albumen photograph of the
Yorkshire team with title and players
names printed to lower border.
‘Taken from a photograph by E.
Hawkins of Brighton’. Overall
6.5”x4.25”. G - cricket £35/50

740 M.C.C. Tour of Australia 1932/33
‘Bodyline’. Two original sepia candid
photographs of England players on
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tour in October/November 1932.
Players featured include Paynter,
Nawab of Pataudi, Ames,
Duckworth, Voce etc. One
photograph of the players in a
dinghy wearing bathing suits and
the other more formal on board a
boat. G/VG. Qty 2. Approx 4”x3”.
Ex Sutcliffe collection - cricket 

£50/80

741 Three modern copy colour
photographs, one of Richie Benaud
signing an autograph, another of
Graham Gooch signing an
autograph. Both pictures signed to
the front, 7”x5”. Sold with a larger
colour copy photograph of Mark
Butcher on the shoulders of Dean
Headley in a swimming pool in
Australia, Test win, signed by
Butcher, 12”x8”. VG. Qty 3 - cricket

£15/25

742 Bill Lawry. Victoria & Australia,
1955-1972. An original ‘Central
Press’ mono photograph of Trueman
taking a catch to dismiss Lawry in
the fifth Test at The Oval, 14th
August 1964. 10”x8”. Sold with an
original mono photograph of Lawrie,
head and shoulders in cricket attire.
6.5”x4.5”. Both photographs
signed to the front in ink by Lawrie.
Press masking to larger photograph.
G/VG - cricket £20/30

743 Australian Test Cricketers 1970s.
Two original ‘Central Press’ mono
head and shoulders photographs,
one of Greg Chappell, the other,
Doug Walters. Both signed by the
player featured. 7”x5”. G/VG. Qty
2 - cricket £20/30

744 Ian & Greg Chappell, 1970s.
Original ‘Sport & General’
photograph of Ian Chappell in
batting action, 10”x8”. Sold with a
‘Central Press’ mono photograph of
Greg Chappell missing a catch at slip
off Ian Botham, 7”x5”. Each
photograph signed by the relevant
Chappell. Odd faults, otherwise G.
Qty 2 - cricket £20/30

745 Frederick Sewards Trueman.
Yorkshire & England 1949-1968.
Mono copy photograph of Trueman
holding the ball with which he set
the world record in 1963. Signed
and annotated by Trueman ‘With
the World Record ball, Fred
Trueman’. Trueman passed the

previous record of 242 set by Brian
Statham by having New Zealand
opener W.R. Playle caught by Ken
Barrington. Trueman went on to take
nine wickets in the match. 12”x16”.
VG - cricket £35/50

746 Dennis Compton and Bill Edrich.
Large mono copy photograph of
Compton and Edrich tossing up at
the start of Compton’s benefit match
played at Highbury, 12th August
1949. Nice image. 12.5”x15”. Sold
with an album page signed in ink by
Compton and E.R.T. Holmes, and
another album page signed by
Edrich with laid down photograph
and caption. G/VG - cricket £50/70

747 Cricket photographs c1920s. Ten
candid sepia photographs, the
majority taken on board a ship,
possibly on the tour to Australia
1924/25. Players featured include
Woolley, Hearne and Howell. The
laid down to album pages, various
sizes. Sold with an ‘Indian Posts and
Telegraphs Department’ telegram
sent by Bill Hitch ‘Best wishes to you
all. Billitch’. Stamped and dated
‘Bombay’, 5th January, 1933. G -
cricket £35/50

748 M.C.C. tour to Australia 1954/55.
Original mono press photograph of
Davidson of Australia brilliantly
being caught by Evans off the
bowling off Statham. Taken during
Australia’s second innings during the
Second Test at Sydney, 17th-22nd
December 1954. Some creasing to
corners and tears, otherwise G -
cricket £25/35

England beat Australia by 38 runs

749 ‘The Worlds Record Bats’. Original
sepia photograph showing the face
and reverse of two bats. Profusely
inscribed in ink by the then owner of
the bats. One being the bat used by
Tom Hayward to score the record
aggregate of 3518 runs in the 1906
season, the other used by Jack
Hobbs in the 1925 season when he
passed W.G. Grace’s record of
centuries and C.B. Fry’s record of
thirteen centuries scored in one
season. Both bats pictured have
been prodigiously signed. ‘Every
holder of a World Record has signed
the autographs in my presence’. To
the verso is a typed list, laid down, of
‘A few of the more illustrious

autographs on these bats’.
6”x8.25”. Rare. VG - cricket 

£50/70

750 Harold Larwood. Large mono copy
photograph of Harold Larwood in
cricket attire, signing autographs for
a group of boys. 16”x12”. Excellent
image. Sold with a small card signed
by Larwood, suitable for framing.
VG - cricket £25/35

751 Middlesex C.C.C ‘County
Champions’ v The Rest, 1921. Six
original sepia photographs of the
match in progress at the Oval, 13th-
15th September 1921, taken from
the stands. Pencil inscription to the
verso of one photograph reads
‘Hobbs gets 100 for Rest v
Champion County, Oval’. The
photographs, each 3.5”x5.75”, a
little faded with odd faults,
otherwise G - cricket £50/70

The match was drawn, with Hobbs
scoring 215 in his innings for The
Rest

752 Ian William Johnson, Victoria &
Australia 1935-1956. Original mono
photograph of Johnson in his
bowling delivery c1950s. Typed title
laid down to lower edge. Nicely
signed in black ink to the
photograph by Johnson. Hand
written inscription to reverse, ‘Ian
was the best of the Australian
Trundlers in the first match - moves
the ball quite a bit doesn’t he! Your
friend T.D. Nelson reckons he won’t
be any trouble to batsmen who use
their feet! I would like to see him
play Ian on a humid day in Durban
when the wicket is taking spin...’.
6”x8”. G/VG - cricket £30/50

753 Ian Terence Botham. Durham,
Queensland, Somerset,
Worcestershire and England, 1974-
1993. Large colour proof for a
limited edition poster of Botham
bowling Terry Alderman for a duck
to win the fourth Test v Australia at
Edgbaston, 2nd August 1981.
Signed to lower border by Botham.
Overall 18”x25”. Sold with a
complete official scorecard for the
famous ‘Botham and Willis’ Test at
Headingley 1981. G/VG - cricket 

£50/70

754 N.J.A. Foster, Worcestershire and
C.G. Macartney, Australia. Early
mono photograph of a reproduction
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of a printed image of Macartney and
Foster in Malaya. Signed by Foster to
lower border in later years, with
hand written annotation to top
‘Malaya v an Australian XI at Kuala
Lumpur June 1927’. Odd faults
otherwise G - cricket £30/50

Foster played eight matches for
Worcestershire, 1914-23. He spent
most of his life in Malaya and
captained the Federated Malay
States side

CRICKET CERAMICS & METALWARE

755 Charles Burgess Fry. Early 20th
century bronze colour spelter figure
of C.B. Fry wearing cricket cap and
open neck shirt portrayed in wicket
keeping pose surmounting a clock.
This was the main centre item of a
three piece garniture, all featuring
Fry as a wicket- keeper, batsman and
bowler. The wicket-keeper with
clock is the rarest of the three pieces.
12” tall. Minor wear to cap and
backside of figure otherwise in good
condition. Clock appears original,
has key and appears to be working -
cricket £150/250

756 J.B. Hobbs 1925. Plaster bust of
Hobbs wearing cricket cap by E.
Sheen. Produced to ‘aid the
Middlesex Hospital Reconstruction
Fund 1925’. Hobbs signature to
plaster front, details and date to
verso. Some wear including chip to
underside of cap and other minor
wear. Generally good condition -
cricket £40/60

757 Westerwald stoneware cricket
beaker, moulded in relief with three
cameo panels of a batsman, W.G.
Grace, in different poses coloured in
dark mauve. The body decorated
with vine and sprig decoration in
cobalt blue on a grey background.
Blue, to top, and blue and dark
mauve rings to foot. Approx 5.75”
high. German circa 1890. Number
‘486’ impressed to base. Minor
hairline crack otherwise in good
condition. Rare - cricket £200/300

758 Cricket mug. Staffordshire blue
glazed waisted mug with strap
handle and beaded rim. With three
relief moulded figures of a batsman,
bowler and wicket keeper, believed
to be Lillywhite, Pilch and Box. Circa
1850-60. Odd very minor faults
otherwise in good/very good

condition. 3.5”. Rare - cricket 
£70/100

759 ‘Member’s Pavilion. Old Trafford’. A
4” Sandland, Staffordshire pottery
mug with transfer print of the
pavilion at Old Trafford and the
Lancashire C.C.C. emblem in colour
to reverse. Gold lustre to rim and
handle. G £20/30

760 ‘The Pavilion. Lord’s Cricket Ground.
Marylebone Cricket Club’. A 5”
Sandland, Staffordshire pottery mug
with transfer print of the pavilion at
Lord’s, in colour, and Old Father
Time weather vane to reverse. Gold
lustre to rim and handle. VG 

£20/30

761 Victorian Cricket Jug. A 19th
Century Staffordshire jug with
transfer printed decoration to either
side of a cricket match, with tents
and church to the background, hand
coloured in yellow, green and
burgundy with an oak leaf design to
both inner and outer rim, the handle
with crossed bats, stumps and balls.
6” tall. Some repairs to handle
otherwise in good condition 

£150/250

762 Cricket tile. Large Minton tile
decorated with cricket scene to face
in brown and cream. From the
‘Elizabethan’ series c1860. Mounted
in wooden frame. 8”x8”. G £25/35

763 Cricket tiles. Two modern blue/white
wall tiles with images adapted from
prints by Nicholas Wanostrocht
(Felix). ‘The Draw’ and ‘Forward’.
c.1960. 6”x6”. G 

£20/30

764 W.G. Grace. Manor Potteries china
caricature toby jug of Grace in
M.C.C. cap. Approx 6.5” tall. Sold
with pair of modern replica
Staffordshire cricket figures of
bowler and batsman. G £15/25

765 Cricket toast rack c1900. A silver
plated, six division toast rack with
five sets of stumps, angled bats at
each end, the handle in the form of
a cricketer’s belt and buckle with
crossed stumps motif. The rack
mounted on a base with feet
comprising two batsmen and cricket
balls. 6” long x 3.5” wide, 7” high.
G/VG £300/£400

Originally sold in the Trevor
Vennett-Smith auction of Keith

Crump Memorabilia, 2006 where it
sold for £450

766 The County Cricket Championship
Trophy’. Set of six silver plate
goblets. Each goblet engraved with
crown emblem, ‘The County Cricket
Championship Trophy. Presented by
The Lord’s Taverners’. Hallmarked
London 1973 ‘TDH’. Each approx.
6” high, in original presentation
case. VG - cricket £120/180

767 Donald Wilson. Yorkshire & England,
1957-1974. Silver plate cigarette
box with enamelled emblem of
‘Board of Control for Cricket in India’
to lid and embossed figures of
cricketers to sides. Engraved to lid
‘M.C.C. vs India 1964. To Mr. D.
Wilson’. Contains two original
cigarillos. Internal wood lining to lid
loose, minor dents to lid, otherwise
G/VG - cricket £50/80

768 Cricket Cruet Set. Edwardian silver
plated cruet set comprising salt,
pepper and mustard pots. The three
legs and feet in the form of cricket
bats and balls. Handle and pot
holders each in the form of a
cricketer’s belt and buckle with
crossed stumps motif. The mustard
pot lacking spoon. Approx. 5.5”
high. G - cricket £150/250

769 Victorian Carl Schneider bisque spill
vase of a small boy holding a cricket
bat standing beside a tree. c1880.
Approx 6” high. Makers stamp to
base, number 13811(?) Some faults
and chips, otherwise G £60/90

770 Cricket curtain with scenes of
cricketers from the original
lithographs by G.F. Watts, c1837.
Scenes include ‘Leg Volley’, ‘Play’,
‘The Cut’. ‘The Draw’ etc. Similar
curtains to this example apparently
hang in Lord’s to this day. A little
grubby, otherwise G £25/35

771 ‘The Umpire’. Unusual painted
plaster figure of a boy Umpire after
Kinsella c1930’s. With ‘The Umpire’
title to base and registration number
to back 482317. Approx 13” tall.
Some chipping otherwise in
generally good condition. Possibly
used as an early 20th century
advertising display piece - cricket 

£70/100

772 Majolica cricket tiles. Two modern
square tiles mounted together to
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form a full length figure of a
batsman playing a shot, with trees
and picket fence in the background.
Maw & Co. Ltd, Stoke-on-Trent.
Nicely framed, overall approx.
9”x17”. VG - cricket £25/35

773 David Capel, Northamptonshire and
England. Decanter and two tumblers
given to a supporter in recognition
of contributions to Capel’s benefit in
1994. The items engraved with the
England three lions and
Northamptonshire emblem with
initials D.J.C. below. The decanter
also engraved with an image of
Capel in batting and bowling actions
with ‘Thanks for your support,
David’ below. The decanter with
stopper, approx 8.5” high. G/VG-
cricket £25/35

774 Richard Williams, Northamptonshire
1989. Five pieces of engraved
glassware produced to
commemorate Williams’ benefit year
in 1989. Items include a decanter
with stopper engraved with
signatures of Northamptonshire
players, approx 9”high. Also a glass
ice bucket with silver metal handle
and tongs, a half pint tankard, a
souvenir of a bat engraved with
‘Slazenger’ logos and ‘Many thanks,
Richard’ and a paperweight with an
image of a batsman. G/VG - cricket 

£30/50

775 Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Great Yarmouth’. Dainty China
ware. Approx 4.25” long. G £25/35

776 Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Hanley’. ‘W’ China ware. Approx
4.25” long. Some soiling to base,
good £25/35

777 Cricket bag. Large crested china
cricket bag with colour emblem for
‘Nottingham’. Approx 4.25” long.
Some firing marks, otherwise G -
cricket £25/35

778 Small pewter cricket tankard,
engraved ‘Inter Coy. Cricket,
Kempton Park 1918’. Sold with an
M.C.C. hat band. G £25/35

779 Salt and pepper pots. Two pairs of
‘cc HP’ cricket salt and pepper pots,
each comprising a batsman (salt)
and umpire (pepper). Sold with a
similar pair of tennis players, another

of bowls players and a single
footballer (salt). Each approx 4” tall.
Qty 9. VG - cricket, tennis, bowls,
football £30/40

780 Gold cricket medallion, 1914. A
small 9ct gold medallion awarded by
the Mirfield and District Cricket
League. The front lacking decorative
shield. Engraved to the reverse
‘R.C.S.S.C.C. S.J.’. Hallmarked
Birmingham 1914. G £50/£80

781 Gold cricket pin badge, 1899. A
small gold medallion/badge
awarded by the ‘Leeds Second
Cricket League 1899’. The front with
colour enamel decorative shield.
Engraved to the reverse ‘First Team
Champions 1899 Hunslet Nelson
C.C.’. Hallmarked Birmingham 1899.
VG - cricket £80/120

782 Gold cricket medallion 1924. Small
gold medallion with engraved
emblem of a batsman to the front.
Engraved to the reverse ‘B.A.C.L.
Riley Smith Shield Winners 1924, E.
Goodall’. In original ‘Fattorini’
(Birmingham) case. VG £60/90

783 Edwardian cricket buttons. Excellent
set of five Victorian cricket buttons.
Each button having a colour image
of a cricketer. A wicket keeper, a
bowler, a batsman and two of
fielders. All different. Good/very
good condition £30/40

784 Cricket Serving Dish. An attractive
rectangular hand painted dish by
Joan Allen. The image features a
group of teddy bears and gollywogs
playing cricket. Title to lower right
corner, ‘Another jolly game for the
Chums to play today’. Signed ‘JA’.
14”x11”. Unusual to see work by
this artist in this size. VG - cricket 

£150/200

Joan Allen worked in the Derby
Potteries during the 1930s and
1940s as an illustrator under Clarice
Cliff and in other Wilkinson
Potteries where Clarice Cliff worked

785 Cricket mug. A hand painted china
mug by Joan Allen featuring two
teddy bears, one holding a bat,
waving, the other holding a cricket
ball. Approx.3.5” tall. VG £20/30

786 ‘Wellington over the Boundary’.
China cricket plate by Royal
Doulton, 1993. Limited edition no.
151B. VG - cricket £25/35

787 Cricket fire guard. Unusual oval
shaped wooden fire screen with a
hand painted village cricket scene to
centre. Hinged support to verso.
Overall approx. 28” high 20” wide.
G - cricket £35/50

788 Compton, Hobbs and Hammond.
Three figures by Endurance Ltd,
1995, of each player in a batting
pose. Complete with plinths and
bats. Approx.8” high. VG - cricket 

£50/80

CRICKET SCORECARDS,
PROGRAMMES, MAGAZINES ETC

789 ‘Souvenir and Programme of The
Melbourne Cricket Club Centenary
Celebrations’. Saturday 10th
December 1938. P. Page Printing
Company, Queen Street. Original
wrappers. Loosely tipped in to blue
cloth boards. A fine copy £100/150

790 ‘Souvenir of The Melbourne Cricket
Club 1838 to 1934’. Melbourne
1934. E. Whitehead & Co,
Melbourne. Original wrappers with
cord tie. Loosely tipped in to blue
cloth boards. Stain affecting top
right of all pages otherwise in
good/very good condition £70/100

791 ‘Association of Cricket Statisticians’
Publications. Run of 5 volumes of
‘Important Cricket Matches’
covering the period 1801 to 1849, 3
volumes of ‘Cricket Matches’ 1850
to 1863, 26 volumes ‘First Class
Cricket Matches’ 1864 to 1878,
1881 to 1903 and 1920 to 1922.
Qty 34. G/VG - cricket £25/35

792 The Cricketer magazine 1950-1979.
Edited by P.F. Warner. Bound
volumes in green boards, 1950-1954
lacking original wrappers, the
remainder complete with wrappers.
Also 1972-1994 (some duplicates,
lacking 1986) in official Cricketer
magazine binders. The 1976 volume
lacking the April edition, otherwise
appear complete. G. Qty 52 - cricket

£60/90

793 ‘The Cricketer Magazine’. Complete
run from the first issue, 1921, to
1980 and 1982. Volumes I to XIV
1921-1933, bound volumes, the
majority in publisher’s green cloth,
lacking original wrappers. The 1934
& 1935 issues loose in box files with
wrappers. The 1936-1980 & 1982
volumes bound with wrappers
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(various bindings). Odd duplicates
and other loose issues. Sold with five
‘News Chronicle Annuals’ 1950s.
Mixed condition, generally G -
cricket £100/150

794 The Cricketer Quarterly. Complete
run from Summer 1973 to Spring
2003. G - cricket £20/30

795 Cricketer Quarterly. Summer 1973
to Autumn 1994. Almost complete
run, eighty two editions. Very good
condition. Sold with Playfair Cricket
Annual 1949, 1951-1965 & 2000,
odd faults otherwise in good
condition and three further annuals
in poor condition  £25/35

796 Cricket ephemera. Selection
including B.A. Richards and R. Gilliat
Benefit match programmes v
Shanklin C.C. 1977 and 1978,
signed by various players including
Popplewell, Greenidge, Cowley,
Stephenson etc, a scorecard signed
by John Major, former Prime
Minister, official autograph sheet
signed by the Bangladesh team of
1998, signed Barry Richards and
Richard Gilliat Benefit brochures etc.
Plus a selection of 1990’s Test match
programmes etc. G - cricket £15/25

797 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1936/37.
Official souvenir programme for the
M.C.C. tour of Australia 1936/37.
Issued by the N.S.W. Cricket
Association. Attractive pictorial
covers. With team detail, itinerary,
player profile, pen pictures to inside
pages. Odd faults to wrappers
otherwise in good condition - cricket

£25/35

798 Australia 1938. Official tour
brochure for the Australian tour of
England 1938. Editor A.W. Simpson.
Pictorial covers. Minor wear,
otherwise G/VG. Sold with  ‘The
Ashes. The Australians are here!’
Souvenir brochure for the Australian
tour of England. Pictorial covers.
Splitting to spine of brochure, loss to
rear cover otherwise fair to good
condition - cricket £25/35

799 Glamorgan C.C.C. A collection of
benefit brochures including Bernard
Hedges (1963), signed to the front
by Hedges, Len Muncer (1954),
Peter Walker (1966), Jim Pressdee
(1964), Don Shepherd (1968) signed
to the first page by Shepherd. Other
signed brochures include Robert

Croft (2000), Colin Metson (1997),
signed to autograph page by fifteen
players, Matthew Maynard (1986)
signed to team photographs by
thirteen players etc. Qty 23. G/VG -
cricket £30/50

800 Yorkshire C.C.C. A collection of
benefit brochures. Brochures are
Doug Padgett (1969) signed to the
front by Padgett, Bill Bowes (1947),
Willie Watson (1955), Ray
Illingworth (1965, 2 copies), Jimmy
Binks (1967), Ken Taylor (1968).
Sold with a Yorkshire C.C.C.
American Tour brochure, 1964. Qty
8. G/VG - cricket £30/40

801 Lancashire C.C.C. Five benefit
brochures for Geoff Edrich (1955),
Alan Wharton (1958), both signed
to the front by the respective player,
Cyril Washbrook (1948),  Alan
Wilson (1962) and Tommy
Greenhough (1964). Mixed
condition, generally G - cricket 

£30/40

802 Gloucestershire C.C.C. Benefit
souvenir for Jack Crapp (1952)
signed to the front by Crapp. Sold
with a Jack Davey and David
Shepherd Testimonial Souvenir
(1978), signed to the front by both
players. Qty 2. G/VG - cricket 

£25/35

803 Benefit brochures. Nine benefit
brochures including Douglas Wright
(1950) signed to the front by
Wright, Stan Squires (1948), Tom
Dollery (1949), Fred Gardner (1958),
Alec Bedser (1953) etc. G/VG -
cricket £30/40

804 West Indies 1939. Official souvenir
brochure for the West Indies tour of
England. Compiled by A.W.
Simpson. Pictorial covers. G/VG -
cricket £15/25

805 England v South Africa 1994. Official
Test match programme for The Oval
(3rd Test) 1994. Fully signed to the
pen pictures by both teams. VG -
cricket £15/25

806 England U19 Test brochures. Three
brochures for the 1982 and series v
West Indies, both fully signed to the
pen pictures by the West Indies
squad. Also the 1995 series v South
Africa fully signed by the South
African squad and fifteen England
players and the Team Manager,

Graham Saville. G/VG - cricket 
£20/30

807 Frederick Sewards Trueman.
Yorkshire & England 1949-1969.
Magazine full page cutting featuring
eight photographs of Trueman in his
delivery stride ‘Fred Trueman sends
down one of his Thunderbolts’. Each
picture nicely signed in ink by
Trueman. Sold with a signed printed
photocard of Trueman. G/VG -
cricket £25/35

808 Northamptonshire C.C.C. Three
benefit/ testimonial brochures for
George Tribe, Jock Livingston and
Dennis Brookes. Odd faults. Sold
with a selection of County Cricket
correspondence and two facsimile
autograph sheets. G £25/35

809 Young Amateurs v Young
Professionals of Surrey 1901. Official
scorecard for the match played at
The Kennington Oval on the 23rd &
24th August 1901. Players involved
in the match included Platt, Rushby,
Bale and Bird who went on to play
first class cricket for Surrey. Folds,
good. Sold with an official autograph
sheet for the M.C.C. team who
played Ireland in August 1989.
Eleven signatures including Knight,
M. Crowe, M. Mohamed, Towse,
Goldsmith, Lefebvre, Sharp etc. G -
cricket £20/30

810 Surrey v London County C.C. 1902.
Official scorecard for the match
played at the Kennington Oval on
the 28th-30th April 1902. Part
printed and pencil/ink annotation.
G. Rare - cricket £70/100

London County won by nine
wickets, with C.B. Fry making 82 &
49no, W.G. Grace 61, Llewellyn 65
and Braund and Llewellyn took
seven and Grace five wickets in the
match. For Surrey, Crawford made
97, Abel 77, Hayes 50, Brockwell 39
and Dolby took 4-96 in the first
innings 

811 Eton v Harrow 1906. Official
scorecard for the match played at
Lord’s on July 13th & 14th 1906.
Part printed annotation. Some
foxing otherwise in good condition -
cricket  £30/40

Eton won the match by four wickets

812 Eton v Harrow 1889. Official
scorecard for the match played at
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Lord’s in July 1889. Part printed
annotation. Minor loss to top right
hand corner otherwise in good
condition - cricket  £40/60

Harrow won the match by nine
wickets

813 Graham Gooch. Official scorecard
for the England v India Test match
played at Lord’s 1990 in which
Gooch scored 333 and 123. Signed
by Gooch and by Angus Fraser who
took eight wickets in the match five
in the first and three wickets in the
second. G - cricket £20/30

814 Gentlemen v Players 1909. Official
printed scorecard for the match
played at Surrey County Cricket
Club, The Kennington Oval on 8th-
10th July 1909. Fixtures to reverse.
Scorecard printed at The Oval by
Merritt & Hatcher of London.
Horizontal fold, minor staining,
otherwise G - cricket £20/30

The Players won the match by 64
runs, Blythe taking twelve wickets in
the match for the Players

815 Yorkshire v Nottinghamshire, 1934.
Official scorecard for the match
played at Headingley, 30th June -
3rd July 1934. Signed in ink by
twenty five players and officials.
Signatures include Carr, Verity,
Sellers, Leyland, Sutcliffe, Voce,
Larwood, G. Gunn, Taylor, Hardstaff,
Bowes etc. Laid to mount. Framed
and glazed overall 12.5”x8.5”. Rare.
Vertical fold, otherwise G/VG -
cricket £150/£200

The match was drawn, C.B. Harris
top scoring in the match with 117
and Bowes taking six wickets for
Yorkshire in Nottinghamshire’s first
innings

816 William Charles ‘Razor’ Smith.
Surrey & England, 1900-1914. Two
rare original silk scorecards for the
Surrey v Northamptonshire, July
1910 and Northamptonshire v
Surrey, August 1910. The scorecards
mounted with titles to mount,
‘Remarkable Bowling Feat by Razor
Smith’ and ‘25 Wickets for 76 Runs’.
Framed and glazed, overall
26”x20”. Surface marks to one
scorecard. Damp staining to mount,
otherwise in good condition - cricket

£70/100

Smith’s remarkable bowling
achievements in the two games
included match figures of 14/29 and
11/47 respectively. Surrey won both
matches by an innings

817 England v Australia 1964. Official
Test match scorecard for the 4th Test
held at Old Trafford 23rd-28th July
1964. Horizontal fold and minor
ageing, otherwise G - cricket 

£20/30

The Test match was drawn with
Simpson scoring 311no in
Australia’s first innings of 656-8 dec,
and Barrington scoring 256 and
Dexter 174 in England’s reply of 611

818 Lancashire (Champion County) v
Rest of England 1928. Official
scorecard for the match played at
the Kennington Oval on the 14th-
18th September 1928. Horizontal
fold, otherwise G/VG - cricket 

£15/25

The Rest won by an innings and 91
runs. For Lancashire, Hallows top-
scored with 96 in their first innings
of 296. For The Rest, Hobbs made
150 and Sutcliffe 139 in an opening
stand of 212 out of a total of 603-8
dec

819 England v Australia, 1938. Official
scorecard for the fifth Test match
played at the Kennington Oval on
the 20th-24th September 1938.
Printed and hand written
annotations. Horizontal folds,
otherwise G - cricket £25/35

In the ‘Timeless’ Test, England won
by an innings and 579 runs. Len
Hutton made the world record score
of 364 out of England’s total of 903-
7 dec

820 M.C.C. v Rest of the World XI
Bicentenary Match 1987. Complete
official scorecard for the match,
nicely signed by Graham Gooch who
scored 117 in the M.C.C’s first
innings. G £10/20

821 England v India, 1952. Official
printed scorecard for the third Test
played at Old Trafford, 17th-22nd
July 1952. Handwritten annotations
in ink and pencil. Signed in later
years, ‘8-31 Best Test Match
Bowling, F.S. Trueman’. Folds, and
minor staining to edges, otherwise
G. Sold with an autograph card with
printed photograph of Trueman in

bowling action, signed by Trueman -
cricket £25/35

England won the match by an
innings and 207 runs

822 England v Sri Lanka, 1998. Official
scorecard for the only Test played on
Sri Lanka’s tour, at The Oval, 27th-
31st August 1998, in which
Muralitharan took 16/220 in the
match, the 5th best bowling figures
in a match in Test cricket history,
including nine wickets in England’s
second innings to give Sri Lanka
victory by ten wickets. Scorecard not
complete. Signed in ink by Muttiah
Muralitharan. Sold with an unsigned,
but complete, scorecard from the
same match. Also a complete
scorecard from the drawn first Test
played by Sri Lanka in England, at
Lord’s  23rd-28th August 1984, in
which Wettimuny scored 190 and
Mendis 111 in Sri Lanka’s first
innings and 102no by Silva in the
second. VG Qty 3 - cricket £25/35

823 Sir Richard Hadlee. Canterbury,
Nottinghamshire, Tasmania & New
Zealand, 1971-1983. An official
scorecard for the second Test
between England and New Zealand,
Lord’s 21st to 26th June 1990. Sold
with a colour copy photograph of
Hadlee. Both items signed by
Hadlee. G/VG - cricket £15/25

The match was drawn. The
scorecard is the first to feature
Hadlee’s name printed as ‘Sir
Richard Hadlee’ 

824 England v Australia ‘100th Test
Match’ 1921. Original silk scorecard
produced to commemorate the
100th Test match between the two
teams. The first Test (100th Test) of
the 1921 season was held at Trent
Bridge, Nottingham on 28th-31st
May 1921. Australia won the Test
within two days, beating England by
ten wickets. For Australia, McDonald
and Gregory took 16 wickets in the
match, Bardsley made 66 and Carter
33. For England, Knight top scored
with 38, Woolley 34, Woolley took
three wickets. Loosely attached at
top edge to folding mount - cricket 

£80/120

825 England v Australia 1981. Official
complete scorecard for the ‘famous’
third Test match, England v
Australia, Headingley 1981. Ian
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Botham and Bob Willis’s match.
England followed on 227 runs
behind and were soon 135-7 in their
second innings. Botham and Dilley
then put together a stand of 117.
Botham finished up with 149no and
Dilley 56. Australia needed 130 to
win. Australia at 56-2 seemed
favourites to win the game, however
Willis with 8-43 won the game for
England by 18 runs. VG - cricket 

£25/35

826 The Rest v Royal Australian Air
Force. Official scorecard for the
match played at Lord’s 27th May
1944, which was won by the
R.A.A.F. by one wicket. Sold with
two official tour brochures for the
1958/59 and 1962/63 England
tours to Australia. G - cricket 

£25/35

827 John Berry ‘Jack’ Hobbs, Surrey &
England 1905-1934. Middlesex v
Surrey 1926. Scarce original silk
scorecard from the match played at
Lord’s, 28th-31st August 1926,
where Hobbs made his highest ever
score in all forms of 316no. Fraying
to top edge, some wear, stain to
lower right corner, otherwise G. Rare
- cricket £200/300

Surrey won by an innings and 63
runs

828 England v Australia 1953. Official
silk scorecard produced to
commemorate the 5th Test match
played at the Oval in August 1953.
The scorecard laid down to page.
Odd faults, otherwise VG - cricket 

£80/120

England won the Test by 8 wickets.
For England, Hutton made 82,
Bailey 64 etc. Lock took 5-45, Laker
4-75 and Trueman 4-86. For
Australia Lindwall made 62, Hassett
53 etc. Lindwall took 4-70,
Johnston 3-94. England won the
series 1-0 with all the other four
Tests being drawn

829 ‘M.C.C. & Ground v Cambridge
University’. Official printed and
annotated scorecard for the match
played at Lord’s 28th-29th June
1886. Slight uneven trimming,
otherwise G - cricket £30/50

Cambridge University won by an
innings and 44 runs

830 John Hugh Edrich. Surrey & England
1958-1978. Commemorative silk
scorecard ‘Presented to John Edrich
on achieving his Hundredth
Century’. The scorecard is for Surrey
v Derbyshire at The Oval, 9th-12th
1977 in which Edrich scored 101no
in Surrey’s second innings. VG -
cricket £30/50

831 Sussex C.C.C. ‘100 Years of English
County Cricket’. First day cover
issued in 1973, signed in ink by six
former players Snow, Griffith,
Bartlett, David Sheppard, John
Langridge and Ted Dexter. VG 

£20/30

832 Royal Engineers Cricket Club. ‘100
Years of English County Cricket’.
First day cover issued in 1973 and
posted at the ‘IBRA Exhibition
Cricket Match played in Munich on
the 16th May 1973. A scarce cover.
VG £20/30

833 Ranjitsinhji. An early revenue stamp
cancelled (1913?). G - cricket 

£20/30

834 Cricket stamps. Assortment of
cricket stamps and labels, some
modern reproductions. On two
display pages. G £20/30

835 ‘Test Cricket Centenary 1877-1977’.
Limited edition album of commemo-
rative covers, scorecards and mono
postcards issued by Stamp Publicity.
Limited edition no.632/750. G/VG -
cricket £30/40

836 ‘Prudential Cup 1975’. Album of
commemorative covers and mono
postcards issued by Stamp Publicity.
G/VG - cricket £30/40

837 ‘Prudential Cup’ and ‘I.C.C. Trophy’
1975’. Green limited edition album
of commemorative covers and mono
postcards issued by Stamp Publicity.
Limited edition no. 107/200. G/VG -
cricket £30/40

838 Kent C.C.C. 1970. Commemorative
cover to celebrate the Club’s
Centenary, nicely signed in ink to the
front by fifteen players. Signatures
include Denness, Underwood,
Woolmer, Cowdrey, Luckhurst,
Knott, Johnson, Asif Iqbal etc.
Postmarked Canterbury 30th May
1970. VG - cricket 25/35

839 Don Bradman. Cricket Memorabilia
Society limited edition Bradman

phonecard with signature of
Bradman on centre page beneath
card. Limited edition no. 19/500. VG
- cricket £30/40

840 Cricket first day and commemorative
covers 1990s/2000s. A good
selection of covers relating to
County Cup Finals, England’s Ashes
series win in 2005, West Indies Tour
to England, 1995. Also a quantity of
worldwide covers, in particular West
Indies islands. Qty 55. Sold with six
modern cricket postcards. G/VG -
cricket £30/40

841 Graham Gooch. Essex & England,
1973-2000. Gooch’s ‘333’. Copy
complete scorecard for the First Test,
England v India, 26th-31st July 1990
at Lord’s. Mounted alongside a
caricature print by Garner of Gooch.
Both items nicely signed by Gooch.
Mounted, framed and glazed,
overall 17.5”x16.5”. VG - cricket 

£20/30

Gooch scored his record 333 runs in
England’s first innings, followed by
123 runs in the second to help
England secure a win by 247 runs

842 Glamorgan C.C.C. Four scorebooks,
1963-1970, containing over fifty
official scorecards attached to
internal pages. Some books with
signatures of Glamorgan players,
including David Evans, Len Hill, Tony
Cordle, Jeff Jones, Ian Morris etc.
The scorebooks meticulously
compiled by Mike Ashton. G -
cricket £30/40

Mike Ashton, was a keen scorer in
his younger days and went on to
score for Glamorgan on occasion. In
later years he was an expert adviser
on cricket memorabilia at Phillips
Auctioneers

843 M.C.C. Tour to South Africa,
1938/39. Official scorecard for the
fifth Test played at Durban, 3rd-14th
March 1939. Pencil annotation, odd
faults, otherwise G. Sold with a sepia
printed photograph of the 1935
South African team - cricket £20/30

The fifth and final ‘Timeless’ Test
ended in a draw after ten days
because the touring party had to
catch the ship back to England

844 Lancashire C.C.C. 1950s. Forty four
official scorecards from 1951-1959
for Lancashire home matches. Some
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faults, folds and creasing. The
majority with hand written
annotations, otherwise G. Sold with
twenty five colour photographs of
Lancashire players from 1990s, all
7”x5”. G - cricket £30/40

845 The Army v The Royal Airforce.
Official scorecard for the match
played at Trent Bridge, 19th July
1941. Some fading and ageing,
horizontal fold, adhesive damage to
verso, otherwise G - cricket £15/25

The Army won the match by five
wickets

846 England Rebel Tour to South Africa
1981/82. Official scorecard for the
first ‘Test’ match. Signed to the
centre pages by all fifteen members
of the England touring party and
seven South Africans. England
signatures include Gooch (Captain),
Boycott, Underwood, Knott, Amiss,
Larkins, Emburey, Woolmer etc.
South African signatures include
Proctor, Rice, Pollock, Kirsten etc.
Some ageing, generally G. Sold with
ten cloth table place mats for ‘The
Centenary Banquet’, 8th March
1989 with South African cricket
emblem to centre, sponsors’ logos
either side. G/VG - cricket £25/35

847 England scorecards. Three official
scorecards for Test matches for
M.C.C. v South Africans, Lord’s
1924, England v All India, Lord’s
1932 and England v New Zealand,
The Oval 1931. Printed and
handwritten scores. Fold to the
1932, general ageing, otherwise G.
Qty 3 - cricket £25/35

848 England v Australia scorecards. Two
official scorecards for Test matches
played at Lord’s in 1926 and 1930.
Printed and handwritten scores. Fold
to the 1926, otherwise G/VG. Qty 2
- cricket £25/35

849 Lancashire C.C.C. scorecards. Five
official ‘Lancashire County Ground’
scorecards from 1920s/1930s.
Matches include v Notts, 1925 (2
copies), v Surrey, 1927, v Middlesex
1938 and v Yorkshire 1938. Also
three second XI scorecards from
1925. Printed and hand written
annotations. Mixed condition, some
file holes, folds, wear etc. Sold with a
Lancashire Schools’ Cricket
Association Souvenir Programme,
Lancashire v Yorkshire (boys), 1958.

G - cricket £30/50

CRICKET PRINTS & PAINTINGS

850 Arthur Mailey, New South Wales &
Australia 1912-1930. Original pen
and ink caricature portrait, on album
page, of a West Indian/cricketer(?),
head and shoulders smoking a large
cigar, by Mailey. The portrait drawn
in black ink has been signed by
Mailey in full ‘Arthur Mailey’. The
page measures approx 5.25”x6.5”.
An excellent image. Good condition
- cricket £400/600

851 Arthur Mailey, New South Wales &
Australia 1912-1930. Original pencil
caricature self portrait, on album
page, of Mailey as a boy, head and
shoulders with a mop of unruly hair,
by Mailey. The portrait has been
signed by Mailey in full ‘Arthur
Mailey’. The page measures approx
4.25”x5”. An excellent image. Some
age toning/darkening to page
otherwise in good condition - cricket

£200/300

852 Don Bradman. Arthur Mailey, New
South Wales & Australia 1912-1930.
Large original pen and ink caricature
portrait, on album page, of Donald
George Bradman, N.S.W., South
Australia & Australia 1927-1949, full
length in cricket attire, by Mailey.
The portrait, probably drawn by
Mailey towards the end of
Bradman’s career, has been titled
‘Don’ and signed by Mailey. The
page measures approx 6.5”x7.5”.
Excellent image. Very good
condition - cricket £500/800

853* ‘Looking on the Wicket Side’.
Australia v South Africa 1963/64.
Excellent large original pen and ink
caricature/ cartoon artwork
highlighted in colour by artist
Samuel Wells for the Age newspaper
covering the tour. The cartoon
features ‘Table Mountain’ as ‘S. Afs
continue to pile up their victories &
reputations in Aust.’. Also refers to
the controversial recall of Meckiff to
the Test team and the success of
Western Australia’s Derek Chadwick
who scored two centuries in his first
Sheffield Shield games. The major
part of the artwork features tennis
player, John Newcombe ‘Worth
crowing over- beat Denis Ralston
U.S. for the S.A. singles title’. The
cartoon signed by Wells, undated,

measures 14.5”x21”. Excellent
image. G - cricket  £60/90

Ian Meckiff’s first class career was
dogged by a dubious bowling
action. On his recall for the first Test
against South Africa at Brisbane in
November 1963, he was no-balled
four times for throwing in his one
and only over of the match

854* Australia v West Indies 1951.
Excellent large original pen and ink
caricature/ cartoon artwork
highlighted in colour by artist
Samuel Wells for the Age newspaper
on the eve of the Third Test at
Adelaide, 22nd-25th December
1951. The cartoon features two
Christmas stockings hanging on a set
up stumps, the smaller West Indies
stocking with a note attached
‘Please Santa I wanta win!’. West
Indies players are also seen in a
wheelchair, on crutches and being
carried on a stretcher ‘According to
reports West Indies have so many
injured- will they have to go on like
this?’. References are also made to
State matches, Colin McDonald
having scored 207 for Victoria v New
South Wales, and the return of
Iverson for Victoria v Queensland
‘Hooray, the spin-ster’s back’. The
cartoon signed by Wells, undated,
measures 14.5”x21”. Excellent
image. G - cricket  £60/90

West Indies won the third Test by six
wickets

855 Royman Browne. Pen and ink
drawing/sketch entitled ‘Gary
Sobers, literally (sic) picking
Graveney’s pocket at backward
short-leg’. This being the
commentary from Roy Lawrence,
B.C.C. Commentator. The sketch
shows Sobers picking a banknote
from Graveney’s back pocket and
winking. Signed by Browne and by
Garry Sobers. Minor line across
image, some press masking
otherwise in good/very good
condition. 7”x8.5” - cricket 

£100/150

Royman Browne. Cricket artist and
illustrator, produced many cartoons/
illustrations for Playfair Cricket
Monthly in the 1950/60’s. Sober’s
was renowned for fielding very close
to batsman at backward short leg
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856 Royman Browne. Pen and ink
drawing/sketch, highlighted with
colour, entitled ‘Traditional methods-
may-doubtless be employed at Old
Trafford or: Danish Cricketer
endeavouring to ensure a Day’s play
at Old Trafford’. The sketch shows a
bearded Danish cricketer, wearing
batting attire and a horned helmet,
sitting on top of the stumps as the
ground is flooded trying to turn back
the rain. Signed by Browne. Colour
code handwritten in by Browne to
right hand border. Browne’s name
and address handwritten to back of
sketch. Good/very good condition.
7”x8.5” - cricket £80/120

857 ‘Dinner to Len Hutton and his Test
Team. Savoy Hotel. October 30th
1953’. Unique original pen and ink
caricature/ cartoon artwork used as
the menu cover for the celebratory
Dinner given by Claude R. Harper at
the Savoy Hotel on the 30th
October 1953, highlighted with
some colour, by artist Tom Webster.
The cartoon shows Len Hutton with
the Ashes Urn? on his head pointing
at the team with the wording and
illustration ‘In the cloak-room is the
cap that did not drop on Len’s
stumps- It has, of course, a gilt-
edged peg and right down in the
basement is the half-crown that lost
every Toss’. The cartoon, signed by
Webster and dated 1953, measures
14”x18”. Excellent and iconic
image. Minor age toning and wear
to edges otherwise in good
condition - cricket £250/350

During the final Test at the Oval,
Hutton survived an early scare when
a bouncer from Ray Lindwall nearly
knocked his cap onto his wickets,
Hutton went on to score 82. In the
five Tests played in the 1953 series,
Hutton lost every toss of the coin

858 ‘The 59th Battle for the Ashes’.
Stewart Beckett 1997. Large original
colour watercolour painting of the
Ashes urn with England Lion and
Australian Kangaroo, to sides are
images of England and Australian
Captains, Michael Atherton and
Mark Taylor in cricket attire. The
painting signed in pencil by Beckett
and dated 1997. Attractively
mounted, framed and glazed.
Overall 39”x29”. VG £70/100

859 ‘The Cricketer’s Nightmare. How’s
That?’. Fred Leist 1878-1945.
Excellent and original imaginative
colour lithograph c1905, with title to
lower border of contemporary
mount and frame. Overall
12.5”x16”. G - cricket £30/40

Fred Leist worked for the Graphic
between 1901 and 1910 and
produced a series called ‘The
Cricketer’s Nightmare’ taking the
discomfort that cricketers all
experience at some times to a
horrific extreme

860 ‘The Right Honourable. The Earl of
Carnarvon’. Mono engraving/ print
of the Earl in ceremonial outfit.
Painted by Walker, engraved by
Robinson. Overall 9.5”x11.5”. VG -
cricket £40/60

Henry John George Herbert, 3rd Earl
of Carnarvon, was a British writer,
traveller and politician who was
elected to the House of Commons
for Wootton Bassett in 1831. He
played first class cricket in 1822
when he was recorded in one match

861 ‘Geoff Boycott, Yorkshire &
England’. Limited edition print of
Boycott, head and shoulders,
wearing Yorkshire cap. Limited
edition 368/850, signed by Boycott
and the artist M. Stead in pencil.
Published by Art Graphics. Excellent
image of Boycott. Mounted with
personal birthday inscription to
lower border of mount. 20”x27”.
VG - cricket £30/50

862 Don Bradman. Colour print of
Bradman batting signed in pencil by
Bradman to image. Mounted,
framed and glazed. Overall
10”x12”. G - cricket £30/50

863 ‘England v South Africa. Lord’s
1994’. Large colour limited edition
print from the original pastel
painting by Jocelyn Galsworthy.
Limited edition 7/300, signed by the
artist. Mounted, framed and glazed.
Overall 27”x22”. Attractive image.
VG - cricket £30/40

864 Don Bradman & Australia. Two
excellent reproduction colour posters
from the 1930’s. One features the
Bodyline series ‘Come to Australia
for the Test Matches’ and the other
features Don Bradman ‘Don
Bradman recommends our Elasta

Straps!’. Both measure approx
20”x30”. VG - cricket £20/30

865 Hon Frank Stanley Jackson, Surrey &
England 1890-1907. Vanity Fair
colour chromolithograph of Jackson.
‘A Flannelled Fighter’. August 28th
1902 by Spy. Mounted, framed and
glazed. Overall approx 12”x18”.
G/VG - cricket £30/40

866 Trent Bridge. ‘Home of Legends’.
Large colour limited edition print of
Trent Bridge by Jack Russell. The
print is signed by two
Nottinghamshire and Test legends,
Garry Sobers and Richard Hadlee.
Limited edition 295/310, signed by
the artist. 32”x22.5”. Sold with  a
large print of ‘Sir Garfield Sobers’,
Gary Keane 2003. Signed to lower
border by Sobers and the artist.
Limited edition 197/400. Qty 2. VG
- cricket £50/80

867 Warwickshire C.C.C. ‘Howzatt!
Ooohh Not Out AD, Too fast for
batter, and too fast for me’. Paul J
Vater 1997. Large limited edition
print featuring Allan Donald in
bowling action and appealing for an
LBW decision from umpire, Dickie
Bird. Produced for Andy Moles’
Benefit year. Signed to the lower
border by the artist, Bird, Moles,
Donald and Botham, Patron of
Moles’ Benefit. Limited edition
15/300. Mounted framed and
glazed, overall 29”x22”. VG -
cricket £30/40

868 Don Bradman, Shane Warne and
Sachin Tendulkar. Colour copy
picture of the three players together
with Bradman signing a bat. Signed
by each player in black pen.
Mounted with a colour reproduction
of Bradman, ‘Australia's Greatest
Batsman’ by Arthur Mailey. G/VG -
cricket £80/120

869 Wasim Akram, Pakistan. Limited
edition print of a head and shoulders
portrait of Wasim Akram by Peter
Mel, 1994. Signed in pencil to lower
border by Akram and the artist.
Limited edition no. 19/150.
8.25”x11.25”. Sold with a limited
edition caricature print of Cyril
Washbrook by John Ireland, signed
in pencil to the picture by
Washbrook and to the lower border
by the artist. Limited edition no.
439/500. 13.75”x10”. Qty 2. G/VG
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- cricket £25/35

870 Vanity Fair Chromolithograph. ‘An
Artful Bowler’. September 15th 1904
by Spy. Minor stain and nicks to
page edges. ‘Sammy’, mounted with
printed border titles concealed. Also
‘Yorkshire’, ‘Reggie’, ‘A Flannelled
Fighter’ (all Spy) and ‘A Big Hitter’
(Stuff), each trimmed and laid down
to mount. Each framed and glazed,
overall approx. 12”x17”. Some
faults, otherwise G. Qty 6 - cricket 

£20/30

871 Worcestershire C.C.C. Limited
edition print of ‘The Australians,
New Road, Worcester June 2001’
with the match in progress, by
Christopher Hughes. Signed to the
lower border by the artist. Limited
edition no.54/850. Mounted framed
and glazed, overall 21”x17”. Sold
with a framed colour panoramic
photograph of the first ever flood lit
match at New Road between
Worcestershire Royals and Leicester
Foxes, 20th July 1999. Also a large
print of England v Australia at
Edgbaston, 1997 with printed
signatures to lower border, two
books, ‘The Art Of Bradman’, ‘The
Cricketers’ Who’s Who’, and a
selection of cigarette cards and first
day covers. G - cricket £30/40

872 ‘Lillee. Row grows over Bet’.
Original ‘Daily Mirror’ (Sydney)
newspaper advertising poster dated
9th August 1982 with image of Lillee
to left hand side. The poster
measures 16”x24”. Folds, otherwise
G - cricket £80/120

This probably refers to the bet that
Lillee and Marsh had in 1981
against England winning the Leeds
Test with odds of 500-1

873 Eton College Playing Fields. Eton v
Winchester Match. Etching from an
original painting by H. Jamyn
Brooks. Etched by F. G. Stevenson.
Published by Dickinson & Foster, 2nd
December 1889. Arms of Eton
College to lower border. Signed in
pencil to lower border by Brooks and
Stevenson. 25”x16.5”. VG  -cricket 

£150/250

874 ‘The Cricket Match between Sussex
& Kent at Brighton’. After William
Drummond and Charles J. Basebe.
Large and exquisite coloured
engraving by G.H. Phillips. Originally

published by Gambart & Co of
London. May 1st 1849. Lower
border with printed title, Royal coat
of arms and printed inscription, ‘This
plate is most respectfully dedicated
by special permission to H.R.H.
Prince Albert by His Royal
Highnesses most devoted and most
humble Servant, W.H. Mason’.
Mounted, framed and glazed.
Overall approx 44”x33”. Beautifully
coloured and in excellent condition
with only minor blemishes. Unusual
to see in this size and condition -
cricket £150/250

Basebe was noted as a fine painter
of cricketers. In collaboration with
Drummond, they produced this
painting of purely a fictitious match
that was ‘played’ near St. Peter’s
Church, Brighton. The panoramic
view of the match features around
seventy portraits of famous
cricketers and well known “Patrons
of the Noble Game of Cricket”. All
of the individual portraits were
taken by both Basebe and
Drummond over a period of years

875 West Indies 1995. Large colour print
of the West Indies touring team to
England 1995, featuring the full
touring party, seated and standing in
rows in cricket attire. Signed by each
individual player to print below their
image including Lara, Hall, Walsh,
Adams, Chanderpaul, Roberts,
Ambrose etc. Nineteen signatures in
total. Produced by 1995 sponsors
Sandals Caribbean Resorts. G/VG -
cricket £40/60

876 A Rustic Game of Cricket c1790.
Colour oleographic reproduction of
the painting which hangs in the
Long Room at Lord’s. From the
M.C.C. Portfolio of prints. Limited
edition no. 5/500. Excellent image.
Attractively mounted in gilt frames.
Overall 33”x22”. VG £25/35

877 ‘Hillyer’, Kent & All England 1835-
1853. Large original coloured
lithograph ‘Sketches at Lord’s No 3’
published by John Corbet Anderson
and R. Dark, Lord’s Ground on 17th
July 1850. 11”x13.5”. Slight age
toning, creasing and minor damage
to print extremities otherwise in
good condition. A nice image -
cricket £80/120

878 ‘Hillyer’ William Richard. Kent, All

England & M.C.C. ground staff.
Original lithograph ‘Sketches at
Lord’s No. 3’ published by John
Corbet Anderson and F. Lillywhite on
1st March 1852. Overall
7.5”x9.75”. Minor staining to left
hand edge otherwise in good
condition - cricket £50/80

879 ‘Alfred Mynn Esq’. Kent & All
England XI. Original lithograph
‘Sketches at Lord’s No. 5’ published
by John Corbet Anderson and
Frederick Lillywhite on 1st March
1852. 7.5”x10.5”. Very minor wear
to edges and minor foxing otherwise
in good condition - cricket £50/80

880 ‘William Clarke. Slow Bowler of
Nottingham. Secretary to the All
England Eleven’. ‘Sketches at Lord’s
No. 5’. Original lithograph published
by John Corbet Anderson and F.
Lillywhite on May 1st 1852. The
lithograph, measuring approx
7”x9.5”, has been laid down to
board, some wear with loss to edge
of right hand border and has some
darkening to image otherwise in
generally good condition - cricket 

£40/60

881 ‘The Game of Cricket as play’d in the
Artillery Ground, London’ after
Hayman. Original colour lithograph
‘Engraved for the New Universal
Magazine 1752’. Loosely mounted.
Overall 15”x11.25”. Rare. G -
cricket £80/120

882 Reginald Erskine Foster.
Worcestershire & England 1899-
1912. Original Chevallier Tayler
colour lithograph depicting Foster in
batting pose by Albert Chevallier
Tayler 1905. An ink signature of
Foster on paper piece is laid down to
right hand lower corner of the
lithograph. With original printed
biographical details of Foster. The
lithograph removed from an album,
stitching marks to left hand border.
Very good condition - cricket  

£80/120

883 John Thomas Hearne. Middlesex &
England 1888-1923. Original
Chevallier Tayler colour lithograph
depicting Hearne in bowling pose by
Albert Chevallier Tayler 1905. An
excellent ink signature of Hearne on
paper piece is laid down to right
hand lower corner of the lithograph.
With original printed biographical
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details of Hearne. The lithograph
removed from an album, stitching
marks to left hand border. Very good
condition - cricket  £80/120

884 Victor Thomas Trumper. New South
Wales & Australia 1894-1914.
Original Chevallier Tayler colour
lithograph depicting Trumper in
batting pose by Albert Chevallier
Tayler 1905. An excellent ink
signature of Trumper on paper piece
is loosely laid down to right hand
lower corner of the lithograph. The
lithograph removed from an album,
stitching marks to left hand border.
Very good condition - cricket  

£200/300

885 Wilfred Rhodes. Yorkshire & England
1898-1930. Original Chevallier
Tayler colour lithograph depicting
Rhodes in bowling pose by Albert
Chevallier Tayler 1905. The
lithograph has been nicely signed by
Rhodes to right hand lower corner of
the lithograph ‘Yours sincerely W.
Rhodes’. With original printed
biographical details of Rhodes. The
lithograph removed from an album,
stitching marks to left hand border.
Rare in this signed form. Very good
condition - cricket  £200/300

886 Hon. Francis Stanley Jackson.
Yorkshire & England 1890-1907.
Original Chevallier Tayler colour
lithograph depicting Jackson in
batting pose by Albert Chevallier
Tayler 1905. The lithograph has
been nicely signed by MacLaren to
lower border of the lithograph ‘F.S.
Stanley Jackson’. With original
printed biographical details of
Jackson. The lithograph removed
from an album, stitching marks to
left hand border. Rare in this signed
form. Very good condition - cricket  

£250/350

887 Archibald Campbell MacLaren.
Lancashire & England 1890-1914.
Original Chevallier Tayler colour
lithograph depicting MacLaren in
batting pose by Albert Chevallier
Tayler 1905. The lithograph has
been nicely signed by MacLaren to
right hand lower corner of the
lithograph ‘A.C. MacLaren’. The
lithograph removed from an album,
stitching marks to left hand border.
Rare in this signed form. Very good
condition - cricket  £250/350

888 Warwick Windridge Armstrong.
Victoria & Australia 1898-1921.
Original Chevallier Tayler colour
lithograph depicting Armstrong in
batting pose by Albert Chevallier
Tayler 1905. The lithograph has
been beautifully signed by
Armstrong to lower border of the
lithograph ‘Yours sincerely Warwick
W. Armstrong’. With original printed
biographical details of Jackson. The
lithograph removed from an album,
stitching marks to left hand border.
Rare in this signed form. Very good
condition - cricket  £300/400

END OF DAY ONE

WISDEN CRICKETERS’ ALMANACKS

The following collection of Wisden
Cricketers’ Almanack 1879 to 1939
are all uniformly bound

889 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1879.
16th edition. Nicely bound in black
boards with titles and decoration in
gilt to spine. Original front wrapper
only, lacking rear wrapper and two
rear advertising pages otherwise in
very good condition - cricket 

£250/350

890 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1880.
17th edition. Nicely bound in black
boards with titles and decoration in
gilt to spine. Original front wrapper
only, lacking rear wrapper and last
seven advertising pages otherwise in
very good condition - cricket 

£180/250

891 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1881.
18th edition. Nicely bound in black
boards with titles and decoration in
gilt to spine. Original front wrapper
only, lacking rear wrapper otherwise
complete and in very good condition
- cricket £200/300

892 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1882.
19th edition. Nicely bound in black
boards with titles and decoration in
gilt to spine. Original front wrapper
only, lacking rear wrapper and four
rear advertising pages otherwise in
very good condition - cricket 

£150/250

893 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1883.
20th edition. Nicely bound in black
boards with titles and decoration in
gilt to spine, red speckled page
edges. Lacking original wrappers,
first and rear advertising pages
otherwise in very good condition -
cricket £140/180

894 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1884.
21st edition. Nicely bound in black
boards with titles and decoration in
gilt to spine, red speckled page
edges. Lacking original wrappers,
first and rear advertising pages
otherwise in very good condition.
Name and address handwritten to
top border of ‘Contents Page’ -
cricket £120/160

895 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1885.
22nd edition. Nicely bound in black
boards with titles and decoration in 
gilt to spine, red speckled page
edges. Lacking original wrappers,
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